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EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUESTED UP/SP-262 

BEFORE THE 
SURFACZ TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

-- CONTROL AND MERGER --
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC 

TRAÎ ISPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY 
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND 

RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY 

APPLICANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE AND 
FOR OTHER APPROPRIATE SANCTIONS AGAINST 

PARTIES FILING NEW EVIDENCE IN THEIR BRIEFS 

Applicants Union Pac i f i c Corporation ("UPC"), Union 

P a c i f i c Railroad Company ("UPRR"), Missouri P a c i f i c Raixroad 

Company ("MPRR"),-̂  Southern Pac i f i c Rail Corporation 

("SPR"), Southern P a c i f i c Transportation Company ("SPT"), St. 

Louis Southwestern Railway Company ("SSW"), SPCSL Corp. 

("SPCSL"), and The Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad 

Company ("DRGW"),̂ ^ c o l l e c t i v e l y , "Applicants," hereby move 

f o r sanctions f o r the w i l l f u l disregard of Board regulations 

and procedures by c e r t a i n p a r t i e s that discussed and submitted 

new ev i d e n t i a r y material i n t h e i r June 3 b r i e f s . 

UPC, UPRR and MPRR are referred to c o l l e c t i v e l y as "Union 
P a c i f i c . " UPRR and MPRR are referred to c o l l e c t i v e l y as "UP." 

y SPR, SPT, SSW, SPCSL and DRGW are re f e r r e d t o 
c o l l e c t i v e l y as "Southern P a c i f i c . " SPT, SSW, SPCSL and DRGW 
are r e f e r r e d t o c o l l e c t i v e l y as "SP." 
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The Board's rules governing the content of b r i e f s 

i n t h i s case have been c r y s t a l clear for many months. Under 

the procedural schedule adopted i n October, b r i e f s were to be 

submitted 20 days " a f t e r the close of the ev i d e n t i a r y record." 

Procedural Schedule, Decision No. 6, served Oct. 19, 1995, 

p. 9. In r u l i n g on a j o i n t motion f i l e d by Conrail, KCS and 

other p a r t i e s , the Board r e i t e r a t e d that the purpose of the 

p a r t i e s ' June 3 b r i e f s would be "to present l e g a l arguments 

su c c i n c t l y and to marshal previously f i l e d evidence." 

Decision No. 31, served Apr. 19, 1996, p. 3. In that r u l i n g , 

the Board also e.xpressly adm.onished a l l p a r t i e s that "these 

b r i e f s may not contain new evidence i n the proceeding" and 

tha t "inappropriate evidentiary material w i l l be s t r i c k e n . " 

The submission by various p a r t i e s of new evidence 

w i t h t h e i r b r i e f s squarely contravenes these d i r e c t i v e s . 

Moreover, the improper f i l i n g of t h i s new evidence can only 

have been intended to get improper evidence brought to the 

y I n p r i o r cases, the Commission has reminded p a r t i e s that 
"new evidence introduced on b r i e f i s not permitted and w i l l be 
subject to motions to s t r i k e and other appropriate sanctions," 
West Texas U t i l i t i e s Co. v. Burlington Northern R.R., Docket 
No. 41191, 1995 ICC LEXIS 236, at *4 (Decision served Sept. 8, 
1995), and has not hesitated to s t r i k e such new evidence from 
b r i e f s . See, e.g.. Increased Rates or Coal. C o l s t r i p & Kuehn, 
MT to Minnesota. 362 I.C.C. 30, 31 (1979) ( s t r i k i n g new 
evidence presented i n post-hearing b r i e f ) ; Increased Rates on 
Coal. L&N R.R.. October 31. 1978. 362 I.C.C. 370, 384 (1979) 
( s t r i k i n g v e r i f i e d statement attached to supplemental b r i e f as 
improper attempt to "introduce off-the-record material i n t o 
the record"). 
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Board's attention by forcing the f i l i n g of a motion to strike. 

Such conduct i s expressly p r o h i b i t e d by the Board's canons of 

e t h i c a l conduct: 

"A p r a c t i t i o r e r s h a l l not o f f e r evidence 
which he knows the [Board] should r e j e c t , 
i n order to get tne same before the 
[Board] by argument for i t s a d m i s s i b i l i t y 

49 C.F.R. §.1103.27(d) (1995). In consequence, a l l of the 

offending material should be stricken from the record and 

counsel for these parties should be strongly admonished.-'' 

And, in one particularly errerious case -- involving Conrail 

-- additional sanctions may be warranted to deter behavior of 

this kind. 

We now address, party-by-party, the p a r t i c u l a r 

conduct that warrants s t r i k i n g and other appropriate 

sanctions: 

I . CONRAIL (CR-40 and CR-41) 

Conrail's disregard of the Board's r u l i n g s was 

bl a t a n t . Conrail's b r i e f discusses and/or attaches three 

pieces of evidence that were not "previously f i l e d " i n t h i s 

case. 

The most s i g n i f i c a n t breach of the Board's rules 

and orders i s Conrail's discussion of purported r e s u l t s of a 

"ccmparison" of r a i l rates for polyethylene p l a s t i c s t r a f f i c . 

-' For the remedy of s t r i k i n g to be e f f e c t i v e , the Board 
should require the p a r t i e s to f i l e and serve new versions of 
t h e i r b r i e f s and appendices that omit the s t r i c k e n portions. 
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CR-40, p. 11. The "comparison" i t s e l f i s included w i t h i n 

Conrail's Appendix (CR-41' labe l l e d as "Proposed Deposition 

Ex h i b i t 1" to the May 15, 1996 deposition of B. Douglas 

Bernheim. Neither the document nor the underlying data are 

i n evidence i n t h i s proceeding. There i s no testimony that 

establishes (a) i t s author, (b) when i t was prepared, (c) i t s 

purpose, (d).. the source and nature of the underlying data, 

(e) the methodology us^d, or (f) the conclusions. No witiiess 

i s a v a i l a b l e , or at t h i s stage of the proceeding could be made 

ava i l a b l e , t o be cross-examined about i t . 

Because Conrail did not f i l e a responsive applica­

t i o n , i t s l a s t opportunity to submit any evidence i n t h i s case 

di r e c t e d to the a p p l i c a t i o n was March 29, 199(^. Decision 

No. 31, served Apr. 19, 1996, p. 3. However, neither 

Conrail's voluminous March 29 evidentiary submission, which 

comprised three volumes and several hundred pages of argument 

and evidence i n c l u d i n g 15 v e r i f i e d statements of 20 witnesses 

(CR-21 to 23), nor the ad d i t i o n a l evidence f i l e d by Conrail cn 

A p r i l 29, e n t i t l e d "Further Cotuments i n Response co the CMA 

Settlement Agreement" (CR-37), contained any discussion of 

polyethylene rates. I f Conrail l e g i t i m a t e l y wished to submit 

evidence concerning polyethylene rates, there i s no excuse f o r 

i t not to have done so i n i t s March 29 submission, especially 

given t h a t Applicants had submitted a much broader, properly-

designed polyethylene rate study (using data f o r a l l . UP Gulf 

Coast polyethylene t r a f f i c , not j u s t that moving between Texas 
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and New Jersey v i a Conrail, and using UP's actual rates, 

i n c l u d i n g allowances and other discounts), backed by 

voluminous workpapers, as part of the o r i g i n a l a p p l i c a t i o n on 

No\ .,mber 30, 1995. See UP/SP-23, Peterson, p. 180. Conrail 

elected not t o respond to t h i s evidence on March 29. 

The document was prepared by or f o r Conrail or i t s 

counsel on or a f t e r May 13, 1996 (che date on several pages of 

the document), not f o r cross-examination of Professor 

Bernheim, which would have been the only l e g i t i m a t e use of i t 

at deposition, but, i n the words of Conrail's counsel, as part 

of an e f f o r t by Conrail to "provide some ins i g h t s on c e r t a i n 

issues." Bernheim Dep., May 15, 1996, p. 77 (remarks of Mr. 

Hut). The document was not produced by Conrail i n discovery. 

I d . . p. 77 (remarks of Mr. Hut) .̂^ 

Conrail's f i r s t improper e f f o r t to get t h i s study 

before the Board occurred on May 15, at the Bernheim 

deposition. Conrail f a i l e d to provide the required 24-hour 

The document f e l l w i t h i n the scope of Applicants' 
document requests. On A p r i l 3 -- a f t e r Conrail had f i l e d i t s 
March 29 evidence -- Applicants submitted to Conrail a 
discovery request c a l l i n g f o r " a l l studies, reports or 
analyses . . . discussing (a) transport p r i c i n g or competition 
f o r chemicals or petrochemicals ( i . e . . , any STCC 28 [incl u d i n g 
polyethylene] or STCC 29 commodity, or such commodities 
g e n e r a l l y ) . " UP/SP-200, Document Request No. 30, pp. 18-19. 
Conrail responded on A p r i l 17 that "no responsive docum.ents 
have been found." See Letter from Joseph E. K i l l o r y , Jr., to 
Gerald P. Norton, Apr. 17, 1996 (Response to "Second Round 
Document Request No. 30") (Exhibit A hereto). Conrail also 
never produced t c Applicants any of i t s t r a f f i c data f o r 1995, 
the year of the new study; Conrail d i d produce c e r t a i n t r a f f i c 
tapes f o r 1994, the base year i n t h i s proceeding, but those do 
not r e l a t e to the period of t h i s purported study. 
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notice cf documents to be used at a deposition, as required by 

the ALJ's discovery guidelines. Conrail's coursel, Mr. Hut, 

sent the document d i r e c t l y to Professor Bernheim i n 

C a l i f o r n i a , f o r d e l i v e r y the morning of his deposition, 

without providing a copy to Applicants' counsel.-' Conrail's 

counsel then attempted to have the document marked as an 

e x h i b i t at the deposition, notwithstanding that i t was c l e a r l y 

not an appropriate subject of cross-examination f o r the 

witness.-'' A f t e r seeing the document, the witness made clear 

t h a t there was no foundation for any cross-examination based 

on the document: 

"I've never seen t h i s document before. I 
have absolutely no idea what i t represents 
or where the numbers are derived from. I 
don't know what any of these things moan. 
None of my opinions are based or rela:e to 
t h i s document. This i s the f i r s t I've 
ever seen t h i s . " 

Bernheim Dep., May 15, 1996, p. 86. 

Conrail's counsel rejected repeated requests to 

explain how the document might r e l a t e to proper cross-

examination; nonetheless, Conrail's counsel was adamant that 

^' See L e t t e r from A. Stephen Hut, Jr., to B. Douglas 
Bernheim, May 14, 1996 (Exhibit B hereto). 

'^A Conrail's counsel acknowledged that Conrail's p a r t i ­
c i p a t i o n i n t r e Bernheim deposition was l i m i t e d t c cross-
examination. See Bernheim Dep., May 15, 1996, p. 75 
(Mr. Meyer: " I also object to t h i s l i n e of queisLioning wi t h 
t h i s witness as lac k i n g foundation and not as appropriate 
cross-examination of t h i s witness' statement which i s , of 
course, what your deposition here i s l i m i t e d tc ." Mr. Hut: 
"Of course.") . 
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the document be attached to the t r a n s c r i p t or that i t s 

substance be described i n the t r a n s c r i p t . I d . , pp. 76-98 

(remarks of Mr. Hut and Mr. Meyer) . The document was not 

marked as an e x h i b i t . Subsequent to the deposition, the court 

•reporter confirmed that the document would not be appended to 

the t r a n s c r i p t absent an order from the Board or the ALJ.-^ 

Conrail never sought such an order, despite che lapse of 

several weeks since the Bernheim deposition. 

These fa c t s provide no room f o r debate that Conrail 

has w i l l f u l l y disregarded the Board's procedural r u l i n g s i n 

attaching t o i t s b r i e f and discussing t h e r e i n i t s purported 

polyethylene rate study. One i s l e f c to ask: What was 

Conrail's counsel thinking? Only one answer i s p l a u s i b l e . 
y 

Desperate to supplement i t s inadequate recora w i t h new 

evidence t o which Applicants would have no a b i l i t y to respond, 

Conrail apparently calculated that i t could w i l l f u l l y 

disregard the Board's rules governing the content of b r i e f s on 

the expectation t h a t , since Applicants could not f i l e a reply 

b r i e f , the worst t h a t could happen would be to have the 

inappropriate m a t e r i a l s t r i c k e n from i t s b r i e f . In the 

meantime, the offending material would be c a l l e d to the 

a t t e n t i o n of the Board and i t s s t a f f without Applicants' 

having had a chance to rebut i t . 

See L e t t e r from John B. Bulgozdy to Scott Swanson, 
Alderson Reporting Company, May 21, 1996, copied to Conrail 
counsel (Exhibit C hereto). 
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This conduct d i r e c t l y contravenes the Board's 

e t h i c a l canons (see 49 C.F.R. § 1103.27(d)) and should not be 

t o l e r a t e d . At a minimum, the new "rate ccmparison" find a l l of 

Conrail's discussion of i t should be s t r i c k e n from Conrail's 

B r i e f and Appendix. This i s the sanction that Conrail surely 

knew would be imposed when i t embarked upon i t s course. On 

A p r i l 19, in.response to a motion f i l e d by Conrail and others, 

the Board stated t h a t "inappropriate evidentiary m a t e r i a l " --

whether submitted i n b r i e f s or otherwise f i l e d by Conrail 

a f t e r March 29 -- " w i l l be s t r i c k e n . " Decision No. 31, 

Apr. 19, 1996, p. 3. I t i s also the minimum sanction 

r o u t i n e l y imposed by the Board i n cases such as t h i s . See, 

y e.g.. Increased Rates on Coal. C o l s t r i p & Kuehn, MT to 

Minnesota. 362 I.C.C. 30, 31 (1979); I.icreased Rates on Coal, 

L&N R.R.. October 31. 1978. 362 I.C.C. 370, 384 (1979). Such 

relief is especially appropriate in light of the fact that 

Conrail's new evidence comes at "a stage in the proceeding at 

which the opposing party will not have an opportunity to 

respond." Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. v. ICC, 796 F.2d 1534, 

1544 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (affirming ICC decision striking new 

evidence improperly submitted in rebuttal).-' 

-' I t i s clear from the face of the document newly pr o f f e r e d 
by Conrail that the purported polyethylene rate comparison i t 
r e f l e c t s i s fundamentally flawed and e n t i t l e d to no weight i n 
t h i s proceeding, and i f the study had been introduced i n t o 
evidence at an appropriate time Applicants could have demon­
stra t e d those flaws to the Board through cross-exandnation and 
responsive evidence. See also Bernheim Dep., May 15, 1996, 

(continued...) 
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Conrail's discussion cf the extra-record 

polyethylene study was not the only instance i n which Conrail 

and i t s counsel improperly sought to r e l y on evidence not i n 

the record. The Appendix to Conrail's B r i e f also includes a 

new v e r i f i e d statement, by a lawyer f o r Conrail, attaching 

workpapers produced i n discovery but not made part of the 

Board's e v i d e n t i a r y record. CR-41, F i n i z i o . Conrail's B r i e f 

then c i t e s these items as i f they were evidence properly 

before the Board. See CR-40, p. 25 n.37 ( c i t i n g BN/SF 09971 

workpapers of Ice and Rose), p. 28 n.41 ( c i t i n g BN/SF 09912 

workpapers of C l i f t o n ) .—' The F i n i z i o statement and tiie 

attached documents and a l l references to them should also be 

s t r i c k e n . 

Given the nature and extent of Conrail's misconduct 

i n t h i s case, moreover. Applicants submit that i t may be 

appropriate to do more than merely return Conrail's b r i e f to 

- ' ( . . . continued) 
pp. 89-98. Nevertheless, at t h i s stage i n the proceeding 
Applicants would have no f a i r opportunity to cross-e-:amine i t s 
sponsor ( i f one were ever i d e n t i f i e d ) , probe the underlying 
data (which Conrail has never produced i n discovery), and 
marshal evidence responding to the purported comparison w i t h i n 
the remaining time permitted by the Board's procedural 
schedule. Accordingly, and i n order not to reward Conrail f o r 
i t s egregious m.isconduct, there can be no reasonable a l t e r ­
native but to s t r i k e the rate comparison from Conrail's b r i e f . 

^ ' Conrail might have been able to make these workpapers 
part of the e v i d e n t i a r y record before the Board i f Conrail had 
i d e n t i f i e d them as e x h i b i t s and l a i d a foundation f o r t h e i r 
use i n cross-examining these witnesses at t h e i r depositions on 
May 10 and 15, 1996, as was done with other workpapers, but i t 
made no attempt t o do so. 
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the state i n which i t should have been f i l e d i n the f i r s t 

place. The Board has previously reminded l i t i g a n t s before i t 

that new evidence introduced on b r i e f w i l l be subject to 

motions to s t r i k e "and other appropriate sanctions." West 

Texas U t i l i t i e s , supra.^^ Here, l e s t future p a r t i e s per­

ceive --as Conrail apparently has -- that there i s no r i s k to 

submitting new evidence i n flagrant disregard of the Board's 

c a r e f u l l y constructed procedures. Applicants submit that the 

Board should consider imposing an appropriate stronger 

sanction. The Board should also s c r u t i n i z e Conrail's response 

to t h i s motion t o bar i t from using a procedural disagreement 

to make substantive points i n v i o l a t i o n of 49 C.F.R. 

§ 1103.27(d). 

I I . QUANTUM CHEMICAL CCRPORATION (QCC-5) 

The Board should s t r i k e Section A (pp. 1-7) of 

Quantum's b r i e f and the v e r i f i e d statements of Bruce G. Kuiken 

and Michael D. Dunn and the e x h i b i t s to those statements, 

which Quantum attached to i t s b r i e f . Quantum has submitted 

these two v e r i f i e d statements, and r e l i e s upon these state­

ments i n Section A of i t s b r i e f , i n a wholly improper e f f o r t 

11/ Federal agencies have inherent a u t h o r i t y to impose 
s i g n i f i c a n t sanctions f o r f a i l u r e to comply w i t h the agency's 
procedural r u l e s . See, e.g., A t l a n t i c R i c h f i e l d Co. v. Dept. 
of Energy, 769 F.2d 771, 792-96 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (upholding 
inherent r i g h t of agency to preclude party from r a i s i n g 
a f f i r m a t i v e defenses as sanction for f a i l u r e to comply wit h 
o r d e r ) ; Warner-Lambert Co. v. Heckler. 787 F.2d 147, 162 (3d 
Cir. 1986) (upholding d i s c r e t i o n of agency t o exclude evidence 
f o r party's f a i l u r e to comply with procedural r u l e s ) . 
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to crec.te some f a c t u a l basis f o r i t s otherwise naked asser­

t i o n s that the merger w i l l eliminate a p o t e n t i a l b u i l d - i n to 

Quantum's f a c i l i t y at Chocolate Bayou, Texas. Quantum's 

attempt t o submit evidence i n i t s b r i e f through the statements 

of two witnesses who w i l l not, and at t h i s stage of the 

proceeding could not, be subject to cross-examination, i s a 

f r o n t a l v i o l a t i o n of the Board's rules and orders i n t h i s 

proceeding. 

Quantum had the opportunity to submit t h i s evidence 

at the appropriate time, but chose not t o do so. Quantum 

raised the b u i l d - i n issue i n i t s Comments f i l e d on March 26, 

when i t askea the Board to require chat a second r a i l r o a d be 

given d i r e c t access to Quantum's Chocolate Bayou f a c i l i t y , but 

i t elected t o submit no v e r i f i e d statements or other evidence 

at that time.^^ I n t h e i r A p r i l 29 Rebuttal, Applicants re­

sponded s p e c i f i c a l l y and extensively to Quantum's unsupported 

arguments, and demonstrated that the merger would not deprive 

Quantum of any r e a l , v i a ble b u i l d - i n opportunity, and would 

a c t u a l l y make a b u i l d - i n by BN/Santa Fe from i t s nearby l i n e 

more l i k e l y . See UP/SP-231, Petersen, pp. 58-62; UP/SP-231, 

Gehring, pp. 14-15; UP/SP-23C, pp. 158-60. 

'—' On A p r i l 29, Quantum f i l e d a v e r i f i e d statement of Thomas 
L. Moranz, i t s Manager, D i s t r i b u t i o n L o g i s t i c s , i n which Mr. 
Moranz merely r e i t e r a t e d Quantum's conclusory assertion (again 
without e v i d e n t i a r y support) that the merger would eliminate a 
b u i l d - i n opportunity. QCC-4, Moranz. 
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Now, Quantum has attempted, f o r the f i r s t time, 

t o present evidence regarding the b u i l d - i n . Quantum says that 

i t i s doing t h i s "so that the record i s clear." QCC-5. But 

there i s no such exception to the rule against presenting new 

evidence on b r i e f . And i f Quantum had believed chat A p p l i ­

cants mis.Ttated any facts, i t could have p a r t i c i p a t e d i n the 

depositions .of Applicants' witnesses and cross-examined them. 

I t d i d not.—^ Instead, Quantum would have the Board accept 

new evidence that w i l l not be subjecc to cross-examination and 

would deprive Applicants of t h e i r r i g h t to close the eviden­

t i a r y record. This v i o l a t i o n of the Board's rules and orders 

should not be t o l e r a t e d . 

I I I . DOJ (DOJ-14) 

DOJ's b r i e f also contains argument based on evidence 

not i n the record. 

F i r s t , i n i t s discussion cf SP's a b i l i t y to raise 

c a p i t a l i n order to remain a s i g n i f i c a n t competitor without 

the merger, DOJ r e l i e s upon a purported (but unsworn and 

unauthenticated) statement of Mr. Edmond Lincoln -- SP's 

f i n a n c i a l advisor and a witness i n t h i s case. DOJ-14, p. 40. 

DOJ's b r i e f c i t e s and attaches handwritten notes made by 

Ms. Eileen Zimmer, a DOJ witness, of a conversation she had 

A--' Martin W. Bercovici, who i s l i s t e d on Quantum's b r i e f as 
Of Counsel, d i d p a r t i c i p a t e i n the May 8 deposition of Richard 
B. Peterson, but indicated that he was representing only the 
Society of the P l a s t i c s Industry, Union Carbide and Montell. 
He d i d not ask any questions on behalf of Quantum or about a 
Quantum b u i l d - i n . 
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w i t h N.i.. Lincoln. DOJ-14, Ex. 13. The notes are not part of 

the record (and, i n any event, do not even support the state­

ment a t t r i b u t e d to Mr. Lincoln—0 . DOJ had the opportunity 

t o depose Mr. Lincoln about his p r i o r statements, which would 

have provided the witness and Applicants wi t h the opportunity 

to r e f u t e DOJ's assertions about those statements. But DOJ 

chose not to.depose Mr. Lincoln, cancelling his deposition 

a f t e r i t was scheduled. DOJ's discussion of t h i s p o i n t , as 

we l l as Ms. Zimmer's notes, should be st r i c k e n . 

Second, i n discussing the effectiveness of trackage 

r i g h t s , DOJ quotes the statement of an economist that was 

f i l e d i n another case over a decade ago. DOJ-14, p. 27 and 

Ex. 2. Needless to say. Applicants did not have the oppor­

t u n i t y t o depose t h i s gentleman to question him about the 

statement nor the opportunity to rebut his "testimony" as i t 

might r e l a t e to t h i s case. DOJ eas i l y could have introduced 

t h i s or other evidence on t h i s point i n a timely manner. 

Other p a r t i e s d i d so. DOJ's attempt to introduce t h i s 

evidence now -- a f t e r Applicants have f i l e d t h e i r r e b u t t a l 

evidence, the record has closed, and the b r i e f s have L>een 

w r i t t e n -- should be rejected. 

Third, DOJ discusses and attaches to i t s b r i e f 

various documents produced i n discovery about SP's conipetitive 

'—' DOJ's ch a r a c t e r i z a t i o n of the remarks recorded i n the 
notes i s i n c o r r e c t , but we w i l l not reply to them her?\n and 
thereby compound the impropriety of DOJ's improper presenta­
t i o n of t l i i s new evidence. 
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e f f o r t s . DOJ-14, pp. 20 n.57, 37, & Exs. 8-10. No party 

placed these discovery documents i n the Board's record, 

although DOJ had ample opportunity to do so.-^' 

* These portions of DOJ's b r i e f and these e x h i b i t s 

should also be s t r i c k e n . I t i s p a r t i c u l a r l y s u r p r i s i n g that 

DOJ has disregarded the B.. clear requirements, f o r DOJ 

has previously been "cautioned" that i t s b r i e f s must be based 

only on " f a c t u a l matter i n the record." Rio Grande Indus­

t r i e s . Inc., SPTC Holding. Inc. & Denver & Rio Grande Western 

Railroad Co. -- Control -- Southern P a c i f i c Transportation 

Co., Decision served June 15, 1988, p. 2. 

IV. KCS (KCS-60) 

^ The Board should also s t r i k e portions of KCS' b r i e f 

that contain argument based on purported evidence not i n the 

record. KCS' b r i e f contains an out-of-record discussion of 

the analysis of DOD b i d data performed by Professor Bernheim. 

Relying s o l e l y on workpapers that neither KCS nor any other 

party placed i n the record, KCS asserts that Professor 

Bernheim improperly designated the winning bidder by reference 

to revenue per ton-mile as opposed to revenue per car fi g u r e s . 

KCS-60, p. 39. This argument i s new lawyer's testimony 

masquerading as a " b r i e f . " KCS had the opportunity to e l i c i t 

evidence supporting i t s assertion at Professor Bernheim's 

The fact that they were not previously placed i n the 
record, of course, means that Applicants had no opportunity 
to rebut DOJ's assertions about them. 
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deposition, and i t exercised that r i g h t by asking the witness 

how winning bidders were designated.—^ I t i s improper f o r 

KCS to make assertions i n i t s b r i e f based only on i t s own 

i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of out-of-record workpapers, especially when 

the witness' testimony d i r e c t l y contradicts those asser­

t i o n s , 

V. SIERRA PACIFIC POWER/IDAHO POWER (SPP-16) 

Sierra Pacific's b r i e f includes new f a c t u a l material 

about the supposed reasons why a load-out operation from the 

Utah coal f i e l d s t o BN/Santa Fe's l i n e at Prove would 

supposedly be d i f f i c u l t . SPP-16, p. 15 & n.7. None of t h i s 

m aterial was included i n Sierra Pacific's e v identiary sub-

y missions, and no record c i t a t i o n i s provided to support these 

new f a c t u a l a l l e g a t i o n s . Sierra P a c i f i c deposed UP's Mr. Nock 

on t h i s very subject, and t r i e d and f a i l e d to develop support 

f o r those assertions.—'' What Sierra P a c i f i c i s t r y i n g to do 

i n i t s B r i e f i s present new evidence to respond to Mr. Nock's 

uncontradicted testimony about the f e a s i . b i l i t y of the Provo 

load-out. This i s improper, and should be s t r i c k e n . 

—' KCS chose not to inquire about the c i t e d workpaper pages 
at Professor Bernheim's deposition, and they were not marked 
as an e x h i b i t at the deposition. 

Bernheim Dep., May 15, 1996, pp. 173-74 ("we used revenue 
per car and"noc revenue per ton-mile"). 

'^^ Ses. Nock Dep., May 10, 1996, pp. 78-79. 
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CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the Board should: 

With respect to Conrail: 

(1) S t r i k e from Conrail's b r i e f (CR-40) (a) l i n e s 

11-14 and footnote 20 on page 11; (b) li n e s 4-8 of footnote 37 

on page 25; and (c) the e n t i r e t y of footnote 41 on page 28; 

(2) S t r i k e trom the Appendix to Conrail's Brief (CR-

41) (a) "Proposed Deposition Exhibit 1' to the deposition of 

B. Douglas Bernheim, stamped CR610169-183; and (b) the 

"Further V e r i f i e d Statement of Steven P. F i n i z i o " and a l l 

attachments thereto; and 

(3) Order appropriate a d d i t i o n a l sanctions. 

With respect to Quantum Chemical: 

S t r i k e from Quantum's b r i e f (QCC-5) (a) a l l of 

Section A, pages 1-7; (b) the v e r i f i e d statement of Bruce G. 

Kuiken and a l l e x h i b i t s thereto; and (c) the v e r i f i e d 

statement of Michael P. Dunn and a l l e x h i b i t s thereto. 

With respect to DOJ: 

(1) S t r i k e from DOJ's b r i e f (DOJ-14) 'a) footnote 

57 on page 20; (b) l i n e 14 on page 26 through l i n e 1 on page 

27 and footnote 77; (c) li n e s 21 through 29 on page 37; and 

(d) l i n e s 3-5 and footnote 24 on page 40; and 

(2) S t r i k e from DOJ's Appendix (DOJ-15) Exhibits 2, 

9-10 and 13. 
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With respect t o KCS: 

S t r i k e from KCS' b r i e f (XCS-40) l i n e s 3-12 on 

page 39. 

With respect t o S i e r r a P a c i f i c : 

S t r i k e from S i e r r a P a c i f i c ' s b r i e f (SPP-16) l i n e s 

1-6 on page 15 and l i n e s 1-2 of f o o t n o t e 7. 

R e s p e c t f u l l y submitted. 

CANNON Y. HARVEY 
LOUIS P. WARCHOT 
CAROL A. HARRIS 
Southern P a c i f i c 

T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Company 
One Market Plaza 
San Francisco, C a l i f o r n i a 94105 
(415) 541-1000 

PAUL A. CUNNINGH^J^ 
RICHARD B. HERZOG 
JAMES M. GUINIVAN 
Harkins Cunningham 
1300 N i n e t e e n t h S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 973-7601 

A t t o r n e y s f o r Southern 
P a c i f i c R a i l C o r p o r a t i o n . 
Southern P a c i f i c T r a n s p o r t a t i o n 
Comipany. St. Louis Southwestern 
Railway Company. SPCSL Corp. 
and The Denver and Rio Grande 
Western R a i l r o a d Company 

CARL W. VON BERNUTH 
RICHAj^D J. RESSLER 
Union P a c i f i c C o r p o r a t i o n 
M a r t i n Tower 
E i g h t h and Eaton Avenues 
Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18018 
(610) 861-3290 

JAMES V. DOLAN 
PAUL A. CONLEY, JR. 
LOUISE A. RINN 
Law Departmenc 
Union P a c i f i c R a i l r o a d Company 
M i s s o u r i P a c i f i c R a i l r o a d Company 
1416 Dodge S t r e e t 
Omaha, Nebraska 6 8179 
(402) 271-5000 

IVID E. ROACH I I 
J. MICHAEL HEMMER 
MICHAEL L. ROSEKTHAL 
Covington & B u r l i n g 
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W, 
P.O. Bex 7566 
Washington, D.C. 20044-7566 
(202) 662-5388 

A t t o r n e y s f o r Union P a c i f i c 
C o r p o r a t i o n , Union P a c i f i c 
R a i l r o a d Companv and M i s s o u r i 
P a c i f i c R a i l r o a d Company 

June 10, 1996 
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I , Karen W. Kramer, c e r t i f y t h a t , on t h i s 10th day 

of June, 1996, I caused a copy of the foregoing dojument to 

be served by f i r s t - c l a s s mail, postage prepaid, or by a more 

expeditious manner of d e l i v e r y on a l l p a r t i e s of record i n 

Finance Docket No. 32760, and on 

Dir e c t o r of Operations 
A n t i t r u s t D i v i s i o n 
Suite 5O'O 
DeparLment of Justice 
Washington, D.C. 20530 

Premerger N o t i f i c a t i o n O f f ice 
Bureau of Competition 
Room 3 03 
Federal Trade Commission 
Washington, D.C. 2058 0 

Karen W. Kramer 
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HAND DELIVERED 

G«rald P. Norton, Esq. 
Harkins Cunninghaa 
Suit* 600 
1300 Nin«t««nth Str««t, M.W. 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

Dsar Gsrry: 

Enclosed or s«t forth b«low on b«half of Conrail ar« 
tha following materials and information rssponsiv* to various 
Applicant Discovsry R«qu«sts: 

1. ,si>ffffnd Round nogumtnt Rtyitnt; Nfii. 
Enclossd are Conrail's pressntations to DOJ and DOT, as dsscribsd 
in Stev« Hut's April 16 letter to you. 

2. <imf.and RQunH n«gua«nt Request Mo. 301 Conrail has 
conducted the requested search for any studies, reports, or 
analyses responsive tc th* request, as modified by our agreement. 
No responsive documents have been found. Unless you t e l l me 
otherwise, Conrail w i l l assume that Applicants agree that there 
is no need for Conrail to further memorialize that fact by filing 
a formal supplement to i t s Responses and Objections. 

3. cffvfh Round Document-Bj'^-igat WQ. 3S: Enclosed are 
responsive documents, as described m Conrail's April 16 
Responses to Document Request Ho. 36 and Interrogatory Nos. 6-8. 
Please note that certain of the documents contain sensitive 
information, the dissemination of which would cause competitive 
harm to Conrail, and thus have been warKed as Highly confidential 
pursuant to the teras of the Protective Order. 



Gerald P. Norton 
April 17, 1996 
Page 2 

As we discussed earlier today, the Phillips item 
referenced in your April 16 letter to Judge Nelson has been 
resolved. Moreover, with regard to Applicants' requests for SP 
financial data ruled on by Judge Nelson last Friday, we have 
agreed that (i) I will let you know later tcday whether Conrail 
wiU f i l e an appeal to the STB of Judge Nelson's ruling as to 
these materials, and ( i i ) i f Conrail decides not to f i l e an 
appeal, non-privileged responsive documents will be produced on 
Friday, April 19. 

On that basis, i t is our shared understanding that 
Applicants have no Conrail-related items to raise with Judge 
Nelson at the scheduled April 18 Discovery Conference. 

Sincerely, 

vU 
Joseph E. Killory, Jr. 

Enclosures 
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BY FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Professor B. Douglas Bernheim 
Cornerstone Research 
1000 El Camino Real 
Suite 250 

Menlo Park, CA 94025-4215 

Dear Professor Bernheim: 

Counsel f o r Kansas C i t y Southern has advised me tha t 

documents t h a t may be used i n connection w i t h your deposition 

scheduled f o r tomorrow were t o be sent t o your a t t e n t i o n by 

overnight m a i l . Accordingly, on behalf of Conrail I enclose a 

document w i t h Bates Stamp Numbers CR610169 - 610183, which I may 

use i n the deposition. I understand t h a t Applicants' counsel 

w i l l be w i t h you i n C a l i f o r n i a , and I am not therefore sending an 

extra t o t h e i r o f f i c e s here. In a d d i t i o n , I expect t o use your 

v e r i f i e d statement during the deposition. 

Sincerely, 

A.Stephen Hut, J r . 

Enclosure 
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May 21, 1996 

Mr. Scott Swanson 
Alderson Reporting Company, Inc. 
n i l I4th street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Se: Deposition of B. Douglas Bernheim, STB Finance Docket 
No. 32760, Union Pacific Corp., et al. — Control & 
ygmtAt̂ mr- — fimifharn Paet f i e CorP. . et a l . 

Dear Mr. swansont 

This letter will confirm our conversations on May ai, 1996, 
about the current postur. of the transcript and exhibits ot the 
May 15, 1996 deposition ot B. Douglas Bernheim, which was 
reported by your firm. 

At the deposition, there was a controversy, which is 
reflected on th* record, concerning whether a particular document 
should be marked as an exhibit. At the close of the depoeition, 
the document was not marked as an *xhibit. After the deposition 
concluded, one of the participating counsel provided * copy of 
tha particular document to the court reportar, aad instructed the 
reporter to mark the document and bind i t with the transcript. 
Counsel for other parties, and counsel for the witness, objected. 

As i t stands, the transcript of the deposition contains a 
verbatim record of the proceedings. The transcript does not 
include the document in question, and i t nas not been marked, 
belatedly or otherwise, »s an exhibit. Vou have informed us of 
Alderson's view that, unless and until there i« o^fer to mark 
and attach the exhibit, the transcript and exhibits will remain 
as they were at the time of the close of the deposition on May 
15. 

Therefore, as the record currently stands, the particular 
document in question will not be included as an exhibit to, and 

.y 



HAMCIN8 CUNNINGHAM 

Mr. Scott Swanson 
May 21, 1996 
Pa?e 2 

will not otherwise be bound into the transcript of, the 
deposition of Dr. Bernheim. 

Please advist aa If the situation changes in ^YJ'^Vf 
•-hi. l i S e r misstates in any way the current statu* of the 
S i j s c J i ^ JSd"Sluiti? 'Stank^cu very much for your edvlce and 
cooperation in this matter. 

Sincererij, 

I y ̂ ^py/^ 
fhohn B. Bulgotdy ^ 
y cc; Stephen A. Hut, Jr., Bsq. 

David Fosh**, Eaq. 
Mloha*l D. Billi*lf B»q' 
Arvid K. Roach. I I , Eaq. 
Mr. David Hallford 
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R«dacted Matarial 

1 BEFORE THE SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

2 

3 PACIFIC CORPORATION, 

4 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

5 AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

6 -- CONTROL AND MERGER 

7 SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, 

8 SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, 

9 ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, 

10 SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND RIO GRANDE 

11 WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY 

12 

13 

14 

15 TELEPHONIC DEPOSITION OP 

16 .. B. DOUGLAS BERNHExM, Ph.D. 

17 Menlo Park, C a l i f o r n i a 

18 Wednesday, May 15, 1996 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 Reported by: T i n a Marie Velasquez, CSR No. 10072 

ALDERSON REPCRTEVG COMPANY, INC. 
(202l2f l9-2260 (800) FOR OEPO 

1111 14th ST., N.W., 4th FLOOR / WASHINGTON, D .C, 2000B 



75 1. 

1 t h e open and prepay t a r i f f ? 

2 A. I don't r e c a l l coming across t h a t . 

3 Q. Does i t r e f r e s h your r e c o l l e c t i o n a t 

4 a l l -- and perhaps you have no r e c o l l e c t i o n t o be 

'j' 5 r e f r e s h e d -- i f I say t h a t , among o t h e r t h i n g s , i c 

6 p e r m i t s one t o i d e n t i f y which r a i l r o a d s s e r v e 

7 which o r i g i n s and d e s t i n a t i o n s ? 

8 MR, MEYER: Steve, I t h i n k t h a t t h e 

9 r e c o r d i s q u i t e c l e a r about t h e p i t f a l l s of 

10 r e l y i n g upon t h e open and prepay f o r t h a t 

11 d e t e r m i n a t i o n w i t h o u t educated u n d e r s t a n d i n g of 

12 s p e c i f i c s r e g a r d i n g p l a n t access and t h e l i k e . 

13 And t o the e x t e n t you're s u g g e s t i n g t h a t 

14 as a f a c t , I would o b j e c t . I a l s o o b j e c t t o t h i s 
1 

• / 
. A 

15 l i n e o f q u e s t i o n i n g w i t h t h i s w i t n e s s as l a c k i n g 

16 f o u n d a t i o n and no t as a p p r o p r i a t e 

17 c r o s s - e x a m i n a t i o n of t h i s w i t n e s s s t a t e m e n t which 

18 i s , of c o u r s e , what your d e p o s i t i o n here i s 

19 1 i m i t e d t o . 

20 MR. HUT: Of course. Have you f i n i s h e d ? 

21 MR. MEYER: But p l e a s e c o n t i n u e . I have 

22 not i n s t r u c t e d t h e w i t n e s s n ot t o answer a n y t h i n g . 

23 BY MR- HUT: 1 t h i n k i t i s f a i r 

24 c r o s s - e x a m i n a t i o n , because I'm t r y i n g _o e l i c i t 

25 from t h e w i t n e s s whether t h e r e a r e J t h e r ways of 

y .\LDERSON REPORTING Cf .vlPANY, INC. 
(202)289-2260 (800) FO OEPO 

1111 14th ST., N.W., 4th FLOOR / WA' (INGTON, D.C, 20005 
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1 a c h i e v i n g a s p e c i f i c i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of g e o g r a p h i c 

2 markets which he i n d i c a t e d was an i m p o r t a n t 

3 c r i t e r i o n , and t h a t was one way I t h o u g h t t o do 

4 t h a t . 

5 MR. MEYER: W e l l , now, w a i t a m i n u t e . 

6 You're e n t i t l e d t o examine t h i s w i t n e s s about h i s 

7 i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of a p p r o p r i a t e g e o g r a p h i c markets 

8 f o r purposes o f h i s s t u d y and h i s assessment of 

9 t h e s e i s s u e s w i t h r e s p e c t t o h i s s t u d y . 

10 I d o n't t h i n k t h i s d e p o s i t i o n i s about a 

11 w h o l e s a l e e x a m i n a t i o n of any o l d market d e f i n i t i o n 

12 i s s u e t h a t m i g h t be r e l e v a n t i n t h i s case. I t .is 

13 n o t . 

14 MR. HUT: I don't have any f u r t h e r 

) 15 f o l l o w - u p on t h a t l i n e i n any ev e n t . 

16 Let me ask i f I can have marked t h e 

17 document t h a t I se n t t o you by o v e r n i g h t and by 

18 f a x . 

19 MR. MEYER: You r e f e r r i n g t o t h e 

20 document - -

21 MR. HUT: I t ' s --

22 MR. MEYER: J u s t a mi n u t e . You're 

23 r e f e r r i n g t o t h e document t h a t bears Bates number 

24 CR6101f9 t h r o u g h 183? 

25 MR. HUT: R i g h t . 

ALDERSON REPORTING COMPANY, INC. 
A (202)289-2260 !800) FOR OEPO 

1111 14th ST., N.W., 4th FLOOR / WASHINGTON, D.C, 20005 
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1 MR. MEYER: Can I ask you, before we 

2 proceed w i t h t h a t , was t h i s a document t h a t was 

3 produced by C o n r a i l i n discovery? 

4 MR. HUT: No, except to the t r a f f i c 

5 tapes. 

6 MR. MEYER: This i s a c o m p i l a t i o n 

7 prepared from C o n r a i l ' s t r a f f i c tapes? 

8 MR. HUT: I n s i g n i f i c a n t p a r t , yes. 

9 "MR. MEYER: And was i t prepared f o r 

10 purposes of t h i s deposition? 

11 MR. HUT: I n p a r t . I t was a c t u a l l y --

12 no. I t was prepared t o provide some i n s i g h t s on 

13 c e r t a i n issues, and I be l i e v e i t ' s a p p r o p r i a t e f o r 

14 use i n t h i s d e p o s i t i o n . 

15 MR. MEYER: I ' l l show t h i s t o the 

16 witness, but I w i l l not allow i t t o be marked at 

17 t h i s p o i n t u n t i l there's some basis f o r i t s 

18 i n c l u s i o n i n the record of t h i s d e p o s i t i o n , which, 

19 as we a l l have agreed, i s l i m i t e d t o 

20 cross examination. 

21 MR. HUT: Let's mark i t . You can 

22 reserve whatever r i g h t s you want w i t h respect to 

23 i t . 

24 MR. MEYER: Well, we have an 

25 i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of the Bates number. There's no 
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1 i s s u e about what the document i s . I f i t needs t o 

2 be -- i f you t h i n k i t ' s a p p r o p r i a t e t o i n c l u d e 

3 t h i s document i n the r e c o r d , you can f i l e i t w i t h 

4 the b o a r d and see whether th e y accept i t . 

5 MR. HUT: I t ' s my d e p o s i t i o n , David, and 

6 i f we're ya tyiug f o r the r e p o r t e r , I would l i k e 

7 Ms. Velasquez t o mark t h i s , p l e a s e . 

e MR. MEYER: I would ask t h a t you 

9 e s t a b l i s h ' s o m e k i n d c f f o u n d a t i o n w i t h t h i s 

10 w i t n e s s b e f o r e d o i n g so. I w i l l i n s i s t upon t h a t . 

11 MR. HUT: I w i l l a t t e m p t , t o do so a f t e r 

12 t h e document i s marked. 

13 MR. MEYER: I w i l l n ot a l l o w t h a t . 

14 MR. HUT: You're t e l l i n g me t h a t a 

•) 15 r e p o r t e r chat we have a r r a n g e d f o r i s n o t a i l o w e d 

16 t o mark aomething? You're t a k i n g advantage of t h e 

17 p h y s i c a l c o n s t r a i n t here i n a way t h a t ' s 

18 c o m p l e t e l y i n a p p r o p r i a t e . 

19 MR. MEYER: I don't t h i n k t h a t ' s t r u e . 

20 I w o u l d n ' t a l l o w t h i s d e p o s i t i o n t o go f o r w a r d i f 

21 you were p r e s e n t and i n s i s t e d upon m a r k i n g t h i s 

22 document b e f o r e any f o u n d a t i o n i s l a i d f o r i t . 

23 MR. HUT: You can a d j o u r n rhe d e p o s i t i o n 

24 a f t e r t h i s i s marked as f a r as I'm concerned. 

25 MR. MEYER: No, because i t ' s n ot g o i n g 
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1 t o be marked a t t h i s deposition"."" 

2 MR. HUT: That i s the a p p r o p r i a t e way t o 

3 pr o c e e d . 

4 MR. MEYER: What i s ? 

5 MR. HUT: To have i t marked. And i f you 

6 ' t h i n k t h a t I'm -- w i t h f u l l r i g h t s t o o b j e c t o r 

7 w i t h r e s p e c t t o any mo t i o n s , you can th e n a d j o u r n 

8 t h e d e p o s i t i o n . 

9 -MR. MEYER: We have i d e n t i f i e d t h i s 

10 document. I t i s marked by Bates number. There i s 

11 no i s s u e as t o what document t h i s w i t n e s s i s 

12 l o o k i n g a t f o r purposes of t h i s d e p o s i t i o n . The 

13 i n c l u s i o n of t h i s document i n t h e r e c o r d may w e l l 

14 not be a p p r o p r i a t e a t t h i s p o i n t i n t i m e . 

15 MR. HUT: That's f i n e . You can t h e n 

16 move t o s t r i k e i t . 

17 MR. MEYER: But i t i s n o t g o i n g t o be 

18 i n c l u d e d i n t h i s d e p o s i t i o n un ess i t , i s p r o p e r 

19 f o r purpose o f c r o s s - e x a m i n a t i o n . 

20 You are not e n t i t l e d t o r e b u t t a l i n t h i s 

21 case. You know t h a t . I don't know what you've 

22 done w i t h t h i s c o m p i l a t i o n , which you have 

23 t e s t i f i e d was no t p r e p a r e d -- was not produced i n 

24 d i s c o v e r y . , I t was something p r e p a r e d f o r purposes 

25 of t h i s d e p o s i t i o n t o shed l i g h t on some i s s u e 
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1 t h a t you seem t o t h i n k i s r e l e v a n t . 

2 I n o t h e r words, you have d e s c r i b e d t h i s 

3 as C o n r a i l r e b u t t a l t e s t i m o n y t h a t you want t o 

4 i n c l u d e i n t h e r e c o r d . I'm not g o i n g t o a l l o w 

5 t h a t t h r o u g h t h e means of t h i s d e p o s i t i o n . You 

6 can ask t h i s w i t n e s s about the document. The 

7 w i t n e s s has t h e document i n f r o n t of him. We know 

8 what document i t i s . You can b e g i n t o ask him 

9 about i t . " At some p o i n t , we w i l l c u t i t o f f i f i t 

10 i s not a p p r o p r i a t e c r o s s - e x a m i n a t i o n . 

11 MR. HUT: Here's what I'm g o i n g t o do. 

12 I'm g o i n g t o ask t h e r e p o r t e r t o mark i t , and I am 

13 g o i n g no send t h i s t o Ms. Velasquez t o be i n c l u d e d 

14 i n t h e t r a n s c r i p t . You cannot s i m p l y , by t h e f a c t 

15 t.hat I'm not t h e r e and you can embargo t h e 

16 document, p r e v e n t i t from a p p e a r i n g i n t h e 

17 t r a n s c r i p t . 

18 MR. MEYER: You can submit t h e document 

19 t o t h e board, i f you w i s h , as a document t h a t was 

20 r e f e r r e d t o a t t h e d e p o s i t i o n . And we, o f course, 

21 w i l l r e s e r v e e v e r y r i g h t we have t o s t r i k e t h e 

22 document and s t r i k e such a f i l i n g by you. 

23 We w i l l not have t h i s marked a t t h i s 

24 d e p o s i t i o n . I t ' s as i f you b r o u g h t a r e b u t t a l 

25 s t a t e m e n t f r o m one of your w i t n e s s e s , had i t 
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1 marked a t t h e d e p o s i t i o n and s a i d "Now can you 

) 2 answer some q u e s t i o n s about a few of these 

3 passages?" That i s c l e a r l y i n a p p r o p r i a t e and you 

4 know i t . 

' f 

5 T h i s i s no d i f f e r e n t u n t i l you've 

6 e s t a b l i s h e d some f o u n d a t i o n f o r p r o c e e d i n g w i t h 

7 t h i s document w i t h t h i s w i t n e s s a t h i s d e p o s i t i o n 

8 which i s l i m i t e d f o r your purposes t o 

4. 

at 
9 cr o s s - G x a m i n a t o n , and t h a t i s where t h i n g s w i l l 

10 s t a n d , Steve. We're not g o i n g t o c o n t i n u e w i t h 

11 y o u r q u e s t i o n s a t a l l i f you i n s i s t upon 

12 p r o c e e d i n g i n t h i s manner. So i f you don't have 

13 any o t h e r proposed course of a c t i o n , t h e n w e ' l l 

\ 
14 j u s t proceed w i t h Mr. Foshee. 

15 MR. HUT: My proposed course o f a c t i o n 

16 i s t o send i t t o t h e c o u r t r e p o r t e r who we have 

17 r e t a i n e d - -

18 MR. MEYER: No. I t i s a b s o l u t e l y n o t 

19 a p p r o p r i a t e f o r you t o use t h i s v e h i c l e a t t h i s 

20 d e p o s i t i o n . I w i l l n ot a l l o w t h i s t c happen a t 

2 1 t h i s d e p o s i t i o n . 

22 MR. HUT: You have your r i a h t s , b u t I'm 

23 g o i n g t o t e l l you what I'm g o i n g t o do. O b v i o u s l y 

24 I can't make you t u r n t h e document over 

25 MR. MEYER: I t i s not an e x h i b i t t o t h i s 
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1 d e p o s i t i o n . 

2 MR. HUT: That's your v i e w . 

3 MR. MEYER: W e l l , why, Steve, a r e you so 

4 adverse t o a t t e m p t i n g t o e s t a b l i s h f o u n d a t i o n f o r 

5 use of t h i s c r o s s - e x a m i n a t i o n ? I've o f f e r e d you 

6 t h a t o p p o r t u n i t y s e v e r a l t i m e s now. You have n o t 

7 asked t h i s w i t n e s s one q u e s t i o n about t h i s . 

8 I t i s c l e a r t o me t h a t you s i m p l y want 

9 t h i s document t o show up i n the hands of t h e board 

10 as an e x h i b i t t o some d e p o s i t i o n . W e l l , i t i s not 

11 g o i n g t o happen t h a t way. v 

12 So you can ask t h i s w i t n e s s que^-cions, 

13 and t h a t ' s where we're g o i n g from here. 

14 MR. HUT: Le t me f i r s t d e s c r i b e t h e 

15 document. 

16 MR. MEYER: No, we're n o t g o i n g t o have 

17 a w r i t t e n d e s c r i p t i o n of your r e b u t t a l t e s t i m o n y 

18 i n the r e c o r d e i t h e r . You are e n t i t l e d t o ask 

19 t h i s w i t n e s s s p e c i f i c q u e s t i o n s about t h e 

20 document. He has i t i n f r o n t of him. He can l o o k 

21 a t i t , b u t we're not g o i n g t o have you read i t 

22 i n t o t h e r e c o r d e i t h e r . That i s a c l e a r e f f o r t t o 

23 c i r c u m v e n t t h e l i m i t a t i o n s t h a t C o n r a i l has p l a c e d 

24 i t s e l f under by not b e i n g i n a p o s i t i o n t o f i l e 

25 r e b u t t a l t e s t i m o n y . 
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1 MR. HUT: W e l l , I don't agree w i t h you. 

2 MR. MEYER: I f you b e g i n t o d e s c r i b e the 

3 document i n any d e t a i l , I w i l l end your p o r t i o n of 

4 t h i s d e p o s i t i o n . 

5 You know t h i s i s i n a p p r o p r i a t e , Steve. 

6 T h i s i s a gamut t h a t i s not g o i n g t o work. So 

7 l e t ' s move on. 

8 MR. HUT: W e l l , why don't we r e s e r v e our 

9 r i g h t s to' f i l e . I ' l l t e l l you what I'm g o i n g t o 

10 do. You've i d e n t i f i e d t he document by Bate stamp 

11 number. I am g o i n g t o ask the r e p o r t e r t o mark 

12 i t . I'm g o i n g t o do t h a t by sendin g i t t o t h e 

13 r e p o r t e r and ask her t o i n c l u d e i t and h i n d i t i n 

14 t h e t r a n s c r i p t . 

15 MR. MEYER: We w i l l o b j e c t t o t h a t . 

16 And, i n my o p i n i o n , t h a t i s not p r o p e r because 

17 t h i s has no t been marked a t t h i s d e p o s i t i o n . 

18 MR. HUT: W e l l , I can't mark i t . I'm 

19 not t h e r e . I f I were t h e r e , you know I c o u l d . So 

20 I t h i n k y o u ' r e r e a l l y t a k i n g undo advantage. 

21 MR. MEYER: Steve, you w e l l know t h a t 

22 t h e o n l y purpose se r v e d by p u t t i n g a l i t t l e 

23 e x h i b i t number on t h i s document i s so t h i s shows 

24 up i n t h e boar d w i t h o u t you h a v i n g t o submit 

25 r e b u t t a l t e s t i m o n y . That's what t h i s i s . And i t 
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1 i s t o t a l l y improper and we w i l l not all o w i t to 

2 happen. 

3 MR. HUT: I don't t h i n k t h a t i s f a i r 

4 t h a t - -

5 MR. MEYER: Well, you can take t h a t up 

6 to the a d m i n i s t r a t i v e law judge, *-.hen, Steve. 

7 Maybe t h a t ' s what we need to do. 

8 Mr. Foshee, you can begin. 

9 -MR. HUT: I t h i n k you need to take i t up 

10 w i t h the a d m i n i s t r a t i v e board of s e r v i c e s . 

11 MR. MEYER: I don't t h i n k so. 

12 MR. HUT: I t o l d you what I propose to 

13 do. 

14 MR. MEYER: And I've t o l d you we w i l l 

15 not a l l o w t h a t t o happen. You can submit t h i s to 

16 the hoard and say i t should have been marked as c.n 

17 e x h i b i t , as our long colloquy w i l l r e f l e c t your 

18 p o s i t i o n , and you can make t h a t p o s i t i o n known to 

19 the a d m i n i s t r a t i v e law judge, to the board, and 

20 they can determine whether i t i s a p p r o p r i a t e . 

21 We w i l l obviously reserve our right, as 

22 I've a r t i c u l a t e d here, to object and not a l l o w 

23 t h i s t o be i n c l u d e d i n the record. I t ' s t h a t 

24 simple. 

25 MR. HUT: And you can reserve your 
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1 r i g h t s , and t h a t ' s why I don't see why you are 

2 n o t - -

3 MR. MEYER: Because I'm not g o i n g t-:; 

4 a l l o w you t o submit the t e s t i m o n y f i r s t and t h e n 

5 f o r c e us t o go t o the t r o u b l e of t r y i n g t o get i t 

6 " u n s u b m i t t e d . I f you want t o submit t h e t e s t i m o n y 

7 f i r s t , f i l e i t as r e b u t t a l and ask f o r l e a v e t o 

8 submi t t h e r e b u t t a l . That's up t o you. 

9 -MR. HUT: I t i s not r e b u t t a l . I t i s a 

10 f a i r grounds f o r c r o s s - e x a m i n a t i o n because what i t 

11 w i l l show - -

12 MR. MEYER: Wait a mi n u t e , Steve. Wait 

13 a minute". B e f o r e you s t a r t a r g u i n g what i t i s and 

14 what i t w i l l show, you haven't asked t h e w i t n e s s 

/ 15 even whether he understands what i t i s or 

16 u n d e r s t a n d s how t o read i t . We haven't 

17 e s t a b l i s h e d any f o u n d a t i o n f o r your a b i l i t y t o 

18 cross-examine t h i s w i t n e s s on t h i s document a t 

19 a l l . 

20 So why don't you do t h a t f i r s t . I ' v e 

21 o f f e r e d you t h e o p p o r t u n i t y now p r o b a b l y f i v e 

22 t i m e s . T h i s i s b e g i n n i n g t o get r i d i c u l o u s . You 

23 don't want t o t a k e t h a t o p p o r t u n i t y because a l l 

24 you want i s t h e chance t o e i t h e r submit t h e 

25 document o r t h e n argue about what i t shows. W e l l , 
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1 t h a t ' s what i s c a l l e d r e b u t t a l , Stev^, and you 

^ 2 know you're not p e r m i t t e d to have r e b u t t a l . This 

3 i s a cross-examination d e p o s i t i o n . 

4 MR. HUT: Let me proceed, then, w i t h the 

5 document. 

6 ' Q. I f you would t u r n to page CR610175. 

7 MR. MEYER: Let me ask the witness the 

8 ques t i o n t h a t you haven't asked the witness. 

9 -Do you have any idea. Dr. Bernheim, what 

10 t h i s document r e l a t e s to or what data i t r e f l e c t s 

1 or what t h a t data means? 

t t THE WITNESS: I've never seen t h i s 

13 document b e f o r e . I have a b s o l u t e l y no idea what 

14 i t represents or where the numbers are der i v e d 

) 15 from. I don't know what any of these t h i n g s mean. 

16 None of my opinions are based or r e l a t e t o t h i s 

17 document. This i s the f i r s t I've ever seen t h i s . 

18 MR. MEYER: I t h i n k we j u s t e s t a b l i s h e d 

19 t h a t t h i s i s not an a p p r o p r i a t e basis f o r 

20 cross-examination. 

21 MR. HUT: Well, I don't agree. You 

22 asked me t o e s t a b l i s h a basis f o r 

23 cross-examination. I d i d t h a t . 

24 MR. MEYER: You can ask him h y p o t h e t i c a l 

25 questions t h a t have no r e l a t i o n t o the document. 
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1 i f you w i s h . But t h i s document i s something t h e 

) 2 w i t n e s s , as he j u s t t e s t i f i e d , has no id e a what i t 

3 i s , how t o i n t e r p r e t i t , what i t .means, where i t 

4 came f r o m . He's never seen i t b e f o r e . He's never 

5 r e l i e d upon i t . And t h a t ' s t h e end of t h i s 

6 document f o r t h i s d e p o s i t i o n as f a r as I'm 

7 concerned. So you can ask the w i t n e s s any 

8 q u e s t i o n you want, b ut I removed the document 
4. 

9 b e f o r e t h e w i t n e s s . 

10 MR. HUT: So you're not g o i n g t o a l l o w 

11 me a chance beyond which you have j u s t asked f o r 

12 me t o e s t a b l i s h some f o u n d a t i o n ? 

13 MR. MEYER: A l l r i g h t . Ask yo u r f i r s t 

14 q u e s t i o n , Steve, and w e ' l l see where t h i s goes. 

\ 
15 BY MR. HUT: I f t h e r e a r e o t h e r ways t o 

16 e s t a b l i s h t h e c r i t e r i a t h a t he has i n d i c a t e d a r e 

17 a p p r o p r i a t e f o r a s t u d y of t h e e f f e c t s o f SP's 

18 p r i c i n g - -

19 MR. MEYER: You've been a s k i n g him about 

20 t h i n g s l i k e s e v e n - d i g i t s t i c k s . You've been 

21 a s k i n g him t h i n g s about the open and prepay. 

22 you've been a s k i n g him about c h e m i c a l s a t l e n g t h . 

23 You've been a s k i n g those q u e s t i o n s . I haven't 

24 i n t e r f e r e d w i t h t h a t e x a m i n a t i o n . 

25 Now you'r e t r y i n g t o use some document 
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1 t h a t he does n ' t know what the h e l l i t i s , and t h a t 

2 i f i i n a p p r o p r i a t e . 

3 MR. HUT: I t b r i n g s t h a t t o a l e v e l of 

4 s p e c i f i c i t y t h a t w i l l shed more l i g h t on t h e 

5 a p p r o p r i a t e n e s s and the c o r r e c t n e s s of h i s 

6 c r i t e r i a . 

7 MR. MEYER: Then why don't you ask 

8 q u e s t i o n s a t t h i s l e v e l of s p e c i f i c i t y w i t h o u t 

i 9 r e g a r d t o - t h e document. You're p e r f e c t l y capable 

10 of f r a m i n g a p r o p e r q u e s t i o n . 

11 MR. HUT: I want t o use the document. 

12 and I ' v e l a i d t h e f o u n d a t i o n , t h e g e n e r a l 

13 f o u n d a t i o n , f o r t h e use of the document. 

14 MR, MEYER: You've l a i d no f o u n d a t i o n 

15 whatsoever f o r use o f t h i s document i n any way i n 

16 t h i s d e p o s i t i o n . A l l you have s a i d i s you are 

17 e x p l o r i n g h i s c r i t e r i a . W e l l , t h i s w i t n e s s 

18 doesn't know what t h i s document i s o r how t o read 

19 i t or what i t means. How c o u l d t h a t have any 

20 r e l a t i o n s h i p t o y o u r e x a m i n a t i o n of t h i s w i t n e s s 

21 on h i s c r i t e r i a ? 

22 Ask q u e s t i o n s about how he d i d h i s 

23 c r i t e r i a o r how t h e y might a p p l y t o o t h e r 

24 commodities. F e e l f r e e . And i f you want t o g i v e 

25 s p e c i f i c examples t h a t are h y p o t h e t i c a l i n n a t u r e . 

ALDERSON REPORTING COMPANY, INC. 
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1 f e e l f r e e . 

2 MR. HUT: You're not g o i n g t o p e r m i t me 

3 t o examine him about the document? 

4 MR. MEYER: I s a i d a few moments ago t o 

5 go ahead and ask your f i r s t q u e s t i o n , and s a i d 

6 you -- you have not asked t h a t q u e s t i o n . 

7 MR. HUT: I'm a s k i n g him t o t u r n t o 

8 610175 . 

4. 

9 -MR. MEYER: Done. 

10 BY MR. HUT: 

11 Q. Now, a t t h e top you see a word " p l a s t i c " 

12 and t h e n a s e v e n - d i g i t s t i c k code. 

13 Do you see t h a t , Mr. Bernheim? 

\ 
14 A. I see t h a t on the paper. 

) 15 Q. Do you have any reason t o b e l i e v e t h a t 

16 t h a t i s n o t a s u f f i c i e n t l y narrow d e f i n i t i o n of 

17 comm.odity as t o a c h i e v e homogeneity aa you 

18 i d e n t i f y as one o f your c r i t e r i a ? 

19 A. A l l I have reason t o b e l i e v e i s t h a t 

20 t h e r e i s a p i e c e of paper i n f r o n t of me t h a t 

21 b e g i n s " P l a s t i c , paren, STCC 2821142," end paren. 

22 T h a t ' s a l l I have reason t o b e l i e v e a t t h i s p o i n t . 

23 Q. Do you know what t h a t s t i c k code stands 

24 f o r ? 

25 A. No, I d o n ' t . 

j ALDERSON REPORTING COMPANY, INC. 
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1 Q. I f I t e l l you t h a t i t ' s polyethylene 

9 0 

2 n o n l i q u i d , does t l i a t help you w i t h respect to 

3 homogeneity? 

4 A. Do you want me to assume t h a t -- I'm 

5 so r r y . I l o s t the name of the -- I l o s t the name 

6 of the commodity. 

7 Could you say the commodity name again? 

8 Q. Polyethylene n o n l i q u i d . 

9 
•* 

A. 'And what's the question? 

10 Q. I s t h a t , i n your view, a s u f f i c i e n t l y 

11 homogeneous commodity to meet t h a t p o r t i o n of your 

12 set of c r i t e r i a ? 

13 A. I s pol y e t h y l e n e n o n l i q u i d a s u f f i c i e n t l y 

14 

.. y 15 

homogeneous good t o meet t h a t p o r t i o n of my 14 

.. y 15 c r i t e r i a ? 

16 Q. Right. 

17 A. You have misunderstood my c r i t e r i a . As 

18 I t e s t i f i e d b e f ore, none of the c r i t e r i a are 

19 a p p l i e d on a p u r e l y on-off t h r e s h o l d b a s i s . The 

20 c r i t e r i a are a p p l i e d more broadly on the basis of 

21 l o o k i n g a t an agglomeration of f a c t o r s t h a t might 

22 be r e l e v a n t t o considering a p a r t i c u l a r product. 

23 Q. Well, i s one p o r t i o n -- one c r i t e r i o n of 

24 t h a t agglomeration of the need f o r homogeneity? 

25 A. You used the phrase "for need for 
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1 homogeneity" before, and I disputed with you the 

2 appropriateness of that phrase once before. 

3 As I pointed out before, there i s no 

4 absolute measure of homogeneity. What we are 

5 looking for i s a product that has a c o l l e c t i o n of 

6 c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s that make i t an appropriate basis 

7 for conducting r e l i a b l e a n a l y s i s . And there i s no 

8 single c r i t e r J a applied quantitatively as a 

9 threshold' of homogeneity. 

10 Q. Do you agree that homogeneity i s one 

11 such c r i t e r i o n ? ,̂  

12 A. I would agree that the degree of 

13 heterogeneity i n a product i s relevant for 

14 partly relevant, i s one of the many factors that 

15 are relevant. I think I have l i s t e d many other 

16 factors that are relevant. 

17 But one of the many factors that are 

18 relevant in a broad evaluation of whether that 

19 p a r t i c u l a r commodity i s appropriate for the kind 

20 of competitive a n a l y s i s that might be used to shed 

21 l i g h t on the d e s i r a b i l i t y or u n d e s i r a b i l i t y of 

22 this merger, and that's as far as i t goes. 

23 Q. With respect to the l i s t i n g here on 

24 successive pages of origin and destination c i t i e s 

25 derived, I w i l l represent to you from the open and 

ALDERSON REPORTING COMPANY, INC. 
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1 p r e paid t a r i f f , i t says th a t -- i n your judgment, 

2 does t h a t d e f i n e geographic markets i n terms of 

3 o r i g i n s and d e s t i n a t i o n w i t h s p e c i f i c p r e c i s i o n to 

4 f a c i l i t y " ' 

5 A . I have no - -

6 MR. HERZOG: I o b j e c t . Lack of 

7 f o u n d a t i o n . 

8 THE WITNESS: I have no idea what t h i s 

9 l i s t i n g i s based on. I have never conducted a 

10 study of -- what was the name of t h i s product? 

11 BY MR. HUT: -v 

12 Q. Polyethylene n o n l i q u i d . 

13 A. -- po l y e t h y l e n e n o n l i q u i d . And 

14 t h e r e f o r e I am not v e n t u r i n g an o p i n i o n one way or 

15 another as t o whether those are a p p r o p r i a t e 

16 geographic markets. That hasn't been a subject of 

17 my testimony. 

18 I w i l l add t h a t , f o r any p a r t i c u l a r 

19 good, i t takes a d e t a i l e d economic e v a l u a t i o n to 

20 determine what the scope of the r e l e v a n t market i s 

21 as I have discussed i n great d e t a i l i n the context 

22 of Dr. Majure's wheat study. 

23 There are a l l s o r t s of p i t f a l l s i n v o l v e d 

24 i n t h a t a o r t of t h i n g , and one can't make those 

25 s o r t s of judgments about whether a market has or 
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1 has not been d e f i n e d a p p r o p r i a t e " b e f o r e c o n d u c t i n g 

2 t h a t k i n d of a n a l y s i s . 

3 Q. Would you agree, s i r , t h a t two r a i l r o a d s 

4 t h a t d e l i v e r t h e same commodity between t h e same 

5 c r i g i n and d e s t i n a t i o n p a i r s p a r t i c i p a t e i n the 

6 same g e o g r a p h i c market? 

7 MR. MEYER: Obj e c t t o t h e form. How are 

8 you d e f i n i n g o r i g i n and d e s c i n a t i o n ? 

9 .MR. HUT: As i t ' s s e t out on t h i s page. 

10 MR. MEYER: As you've r e p r e s e n t e d i t t o 

11 be based on some open and p r e p a i d d e s i g n a t i o n ? 

12 I s t h a t what you mean? 

13 MR. HUT: Yes. 

14 THE WITNESS: I would n ' t n e c e s s a r i l y 

15 agree w i t h t h a t . I don't know enough, as I s i t 

16 h e re, t o fo r m an o p i n i o n about t h a t . The a c t u a l 

17 g e o g r a p h i c markets may be c o n s i d e r a b l y more narrow 

18 t h a n t h e ones t h a t you're u s i n g here. So i t ' s n o t 

19 n e c e s s a r i l y t h e case t h a t i f two r a i l r o a d s s erve 

20 t h e same o r i g i n - d e s t i n a t i o n p a i r , as you have 

21 d e f i n e d o r i g i n d e s t i n a t i o n s , t h a t t h e y compete. 

22 I t i s a l s o n ot n e c e s s a r i l y t r u e f o r a 

23 s i m i l a r reason t h a t t h e y are t h e o n l y r a i l r o a d s 

24 t h a t compete. There i s no way t o judge one way or 

25 a n o t h e r , based on what you have t o l d me, whether 
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1 t h e r a i l r o a d s t h a t you are l i s t i n g as c o m p e t i t o r s 

2 on t h a t c r i t e r i o n bear any r e l a t i o n s h i p whatsoever 

3 t o t h e r a i l r o a d s t h a t a c t u a l l y compete. There's 

4 no b a s i s f o r t h a t . 

5 BY MR. HUT: 
/ 

6 Q. I d i d n o t mean t o i m p l y or say t h a t t h e y 

7 were t h e o n l y r a i l r o a d s t h a t competed n e c e s s a r i l y . 

8 What my q u e s t i o n i s -- l e t me t r y t o say 

9 i t more p a r t i c u l a r l y . 

10 When two r a i l r o a d s s h i p t h e same 

11 s e v e n - d i g i t s t i c k commodity from t h e same o r i g i n 

12 t o t h e same d e s t i n a t i o n , under what c i r c u m s t a n c e s 

13 would you say '"*"ey a re not competing i n t h e same 

14 g e o g r a p h i c market? 

15 MR. MEYER: Asked and answered. 

16 BY MR. HUT: 

17 Q. Go ahead and answer i t a g a i n . 

18 A. W e l l , as I s a i d a minute ago, t o 

19 e v a l u a t e t h e answer t o t h a t q u e s t i o n , t o d e t e r m i n e 

20 the g e o g r a p h i c markets p r o p e r l y , one would have t o 

21 conduct a d e t a i l e d economic e v a l u a t i o n o f t h e 

22 t r a n s p o r t a t i o n m arkets f o r t h a t p a r t i c u l a r 

23 commodity. 

24 Having n o t done t h a t f o r t h i s commodity, 

25 I cannot v e n t u r e an o p i n i o n as t o whether any 

X ALDERSON REPORTING COMPANY, INC. 
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1 d e f i n i t i o n o f t h e markets t h a t you p l a c e b e f o r e me 

2 i s even r e m o t e l y r e l a t e d t o the a c t u a l m a r k e t s . I 

3 j u s t have no b a s i s f o r f o r m i n g such an o p i n i o n . I 

4 have n o t s t u d i e d t h i s commodity. 

5 Q. S i m i l a r l y i f you can t u r n t o page 

6 ' 610182. 

7 A. I'm t h e r e . 

8 Q. Do you have any judgment as t o whether a 

9 p a r t i c u l a r s e t o f shipments t o t a l l i n g 232,000 to n s 

10 i n 1995 o f a p p r o x i m a t e l y 13 m i l l i o n --

11 t h i r t e e n - a n d - a - h a l f m i l l i o n d o l l a r s i n g r o s s 

12 revenues i s o r m i g h t be s u f f i c i e n t l y s i z a b l e t o be 

13 m e a n i n g f u l ? 

14 MR, MEYER: I take i t , Steve, t h e s e a r e 

15 C o n r a i l revenues t h a t you're p u r p o r t i n g t o 

16 r e p r e s e n t ? 

17 MR. HUT: I t h i n k these a r e n o t l i m i t e d 

18 t o C o n r a i l R a i l w a y s , no. I b e l i e v e t h e t o t a l 

19 revenue - -

20 THB WITNESS: Are you c i t i n g t o me 

21 numbers -- y o u ' r e c i t i n g t o me numbers t h a t 

22 i n c l u d e t o t a l revenue? 

23 BY MR. HUT: 

24 Q. Yes. 

25 A. Then I c a n ' t v e n t u r e an o p i n i o n as t o 
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1 whether t h a t ' s s i g n i f i c a n t or not i n the context 

) 2 of the issues r a i s e d i n t h i s merger. 

3 Q. Can you venture an o p i n i o n whether i f 

4 the c a l c u l a t i o n of weighted average cents per 

5 ton- m i l e r e f l e c t t h a t t h a t number i s the lowest 

6 when UP, SP and BNSF compete, and when SP i s 

7 removed, the p r i c e r i s e s i n terms of cents per 

8 mile by some 50%, do you have any judgment whether 
«. 

9 t h a t ' s s i g n i f i c a n t ? 

10 A. I have no idea what you're r e f e r r i n g t o . 

11 Q. I'm r e f e r r i n g to the l a s t page of the 

12 document, CR610813. 

13 MR. MEYER: We're not going t o t a l k 

• : \ 
14 about t h i s document i n t h i s regard. I f you have a 

15 h y p o t h e t i c a l q u e s t i o n w i t h the content t h a t you 

16 j u s t d e s c r i bed, I ' l l permit t h a t . I won't permit 

17 s p e c i f i c r e f e r e n c e t o t h i s document. 

18 BY MR. HUT: 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
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1 A. When you say revenue per ton-mile, are 

2 you r e f e r r i n g to revenue per ton-mile for an 

3 entire shipment? 

4 Q. Yes. 

5 A. That would include any eastern portion 

6 of the shipment? 

7 Q. I t ' s the revenue paid by the shipper. 

8 the t o t a l i t y of i t , yes. 
t 

9 A. -Well, under the hypothetical that you're 

10 describing to me, I can't possibly imagine how 

11 someone could conclude anything r e l i a b l e from the 

12 numbers that you're describing, in the f i r s t 

13 place, becauae i t would include the revenues of 

14 eastern snippers and therefore not be focused on 
) 15 western revenue. 

16 In the second place, because there are a 

17 wide v a r i e t y of confounding factors, including 

18 transportation from other modes that would have to 

19 be considered, including the fact that I w i l l have 

20 to assume that you have defined the boundaries of 

21 the markets c o r r e c t l y so that the right 

22 competitors were placed in the right markets. 

23 I would have to add to that the fact 

24 that you have not in your hypothetical controlled 

25 for any of the other many, many factors that might 
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1 a f f e c t revenues per ton-mile such as mileage and 

2 tonnage and a l i the other t h i n g s t h a t I attempt to 

3 c o n t r o l f o r i n my scudy. 

4 So even assuming t h a t there was a basis 

5 fo r the kinds of numbers t h a t you're 

6 h y p o t h e t i c a l l y p u t t i n g before- me, I would say t h a t 

7 there's no way on e a r t h t h a t a reasonable 

S econcmist could reach a r e l i a b l e conclusion about 
1 9 th.^ e f f e c t s of t h i s merger from those kinds of 

10 nuffibers . 

11 MR. HUT: Subject to r i g h t s t h a t I 

12 reserved e a r l i e r , David, t h a t w i l l conclude my 

1 3 examinat i o n . 

14 But as I i n d i c a t e d , I propose t o do what 

) IS I i n d i c a t e d ea^ l i e r which i s to ask the r e p o r t e r 

16 to b i n d t h i s i n the t r a n s c r i p t as E x h i b i t 1. 

17 MR. MEYER: You've made your request. 

18 We don't t h i n k t h a t i s a p p r o p r i a t e and w i l l r e s i s t 

19 t h a t . 

20 Mr. Foshee? 

21 THB REPORTER: Let me change my paper. 

22 (Recess taken.) 

23 (Whereupon, Mr. Hut i s no longer i n 

24 attendance a t the d e p o s i t i o n v i a telephone.) 

25 EXAMINATION BY MR. FOSHEE 
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1 I don't remember c l e a r l y because, as you 

2 know, t h i s d i d n ' t f e a t u r e i n the f i n a l a n a l y s i s . 

3 MR. FOSHEE: I t h i n k t h a t ' s the end of 

4 my questions. Thanks a l o t . Professor Bernheim. 

5 THE WITNESS: Thank you. 

6 MR. MEYER: I j u s t have a few items. 

7 No p a r t i c u l a r order. 

8 EXAMINATION BY MR. MEYER 
t 

9 •" BY MR. MEYER: 

10 Q. Professor Bernheim, a short w h i l e ago 

11 you were asked the question whether you f o r 

12 purposes of your a n a l y s i s of t ^ - amount of money 

13 l e f t on the t a b l e by the various c a r r i e r s when 

\ 
14 they b i d , whether you determined the winning 

:) 15 bidder using revenue per car or revenue per 

16 t o n - m i l e . 

17 you r e c a l l that? 

18 A. Yes, I do. 

19 Q. Do you know whether you used revenue per 

20 ton-mile or revenue per car? 

21 A. Yeah. During the break, I d i d have an 

22 o p p o r t u n i t y co check on what we had a c t u a l l y done 

2 3 t h e r e . And f o r the purpose of doing the a n a l y s i s 

24 t h a t you're r e f e r r i n g t o , the amount of money l e f t 

25 on the t a b l e d i f f e r e n c e between winning bids and 
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1 l o s i n g b i d s , we used revenue pe"f car and not 

2 revenue per t o n - m i l e . 

3 Q. You were also asked a few questions 

4 about c l u s t e r i n g . And, i n p a r t i c u l a r , you were 

5 asked whether you used c l u s t e r i n g i n performing 

•' / 
6 ' your a n a l y s i s of the Nunn and Ploth data. 

7 I f you had c l u s t e r e d or used c l u s t e r i n g 

8 w i t h respect t o t h a t data, how would t h a t have 

i 9 been done? 

10 A. Well, had I done som.e s o r t of adjustment 

11 f o r c l u s t e r i n g w i t h t h a t data, I would have done 

12 i t i n a way t h a t was c o n s i s t e n t w i t h what I had 

13 done i n the other -- f o r the other s t u d i e s , f o r 

• 14 the UP s t u d i e s , and i n the way th a t we looked at 

15 the Majure data, which i s b a s i c a l l y t o d e f i n e the 

16 c l u s t e r s by r a i l r o a d and by o r i g i n - d e s t i n a t i o n 

17 p a i r s . 

18 And, you know, t h a t makes sense i n the 

19 context of the UP data, f o r example. You have 

20 only one r a i l r o a d . You mzy observe a number of 

t 
^ .A. 

shipments t h a t are f o r the same o r i g i n - d e s t i n a t i o n 

22 p a i r , f o r the same automobile producer, t h e r e f o r e 

23 covered by the same c o n t r a c t . And they belong i n 

24 the same c l u s t e r . 

25 Now, a p p l y i n g t h a t a n a l y s i s t o the 
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1 d i s c u s s i n your t e s t i m o n y about the a b i l i t y t o 

2 generat e an adequate r e t u r n g o ing f o r w a r d on the 

3 merged c c a l b u s i n e s s , are those based on the 

4 p r o j e c t e d c o s t a of the merged system? 

5 A. Yes. What we would p r o j e c t the c o s t s 

6 t o be postmerger. 

7 Q. And those would not be SP's costs? 

8 A. No. 

9 . Q. Okay. I f t h e r e ' s t e s t i m o n y from SP 

10 w i t n e s s e s r e l a t i n g t o SP's a b i l i t y t o generat e an 

11 adequate r e t u r n on investment f o r c o a l o r f o r any 

12 o t h e r segment of i t s business, would t h a t be more 

17 a c c u r a t e i n f o r m a t i o n than what you're a b l e t o 

14 t e s t i f y to? 

15 A. Yes. 

16 Q. Now, you di s c u s s e d w i t h Mr. A l l e n the 

17 p o t e n t i a l f o r a l o a d - o u t from the Utah c o a l 

18 f i e l d s t o Provo. Do you r e c a l l t h a t ? 

19 A. Yes, I do. 

20 Q. And do you c o n s i d e r a l o a d - o u t t o Provo 

21 t o be f e a s i b l e ? 

22 A. Yes, I do. 

2 3 Q. Co.uld you e x p l a i n why. 

24 A. W e l l , t h e f a c t t h a t t h e r e ' s been -- the 

25 Sharp l o a d - o u t i s s u c c e s s f u l . Roughly the same 

ALDERSON REPORTING COMPANY, INC. 
. , (202)289-2260 (800) FOR DEPO 
^ 1111 14th ST., N.W., 4th FLOOR / WASHINGTON, O.C, 20005 
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1 d i s t a n c e t h a t c o a l would need co be t r u c k e d t o 

2 get t o Provo, and over, I t h i n k , p o t e n t i a l l y 

3 b e t t e r roads t h a n the t r u c k i n g of c o a l t o Sharp 

4 would l e a d me t o b e l i e v e t h a t t h e r e - w o u l d be the 

5 p o s s i b i l i t y t o c o n s t r u c t such a l o a d i n g f a c i l i t y . 

6 Q. So i s the t e r r a i n more f a v o r a b l e f o r a 

7 l o a d - o u t a t Provo than i t i s f o r a l o a d - o u t a t 

8 S ,rp? 

9 A. W e l l , I b e l i e v e the t r u c k move i s over 

10 b e t t e r highways than occurs over Sharp. The 

11 f i r s t t h i r d o f the Sharp move i s t h r o u g h v e r y 

12 mountainous roads, two-1ane-highway type of roads 

13 and t h a t t h e l a s t t w o - t h i r d s of the move i s 

• .- ̂  
14 .-•r. -- i s more comparable t o what would occur 

15 from t h e P r i c e area. P r i c e , Utah area t o Provo. 

16 Q. So do you c o n s i d e r the load-ou'_ o p t i o n 

17 t h a t you d i s c u s s i n your t e s t i m o n y f o r BN Santa 

18 Fe at Provo t o be a r e a l i s t i c p o s s i b i l i t y ? 

19 A. Yes, I do. 

2C Q. Now, at around -- l e t me ask ycu t o 

2 1 look a t page 50 of your t e s t i m o n y , p l e a s e . I n 

22 the second f u l l paragraph on t h a t page you 

23 enumerate t h r e e o p t i o n s f o r Valmy t o secure 

24 access t o Utah c o a l postmerger. Dc you see t h a t ? 

25 A. Yes, I do. 

I \ ALDERSON REPORTING COMPANT, ESC. 
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OFFICE: (202) 371-9500 

DONELAN, C L E A R Y , W O O D & M A S E R , P.C. 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 
SUITE 750 

1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. 
W*SHmsTON, D.C. 20005-3934 

Page Count 

TELECOPIEFI: (202) 371-0900 

June 11, 1996 

Honorable Vernon A. Williams, Secretary 
Surface Transportation Boarci 
12th Street & Constitution Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20423 

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corp. et al. Control and 
Southern Pacific Rail Corp. et al. 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

On Friday, June 7, 1996, we filed on behalf of a number of Interested Parties a 
supplemental response to the motion of the Western Shippers" Coalition for clarification o*-
reconsideration of Decision No. 36. We had been authorized to include Capital Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority ("CMTA") among the Interested Panies joining in this supplemental 
response requesting additional time at the oral argument on July 1, 1996. However, we 
inadvenently omitted CMTA's name from the cover and its counsel of record from pages 5-6, 
even though its pleading number (CMTA-13) was shown on the cover. In addition, counsel of 
record for Conrail was also inadvenently omitted from pages 5-6. 

Please let the record be corrected to show that CMTA is among the parties joining in the 
supplemental response. The listing of counsel of record should also be corrected by adding the 
following: 

Alben B. Krachman 
Monica J. Palko 
BRACEWELL & PATTERSON, L.L.P. 
2000 K Street NW, Suite 500 
Washington. DC 20006 
Attorneys for Capital Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority 

David K. Mayers 
William J. Kolasky, Jr. 
A. Stephen Hut, Jr. 
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING 
2445 M Street NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
Counsel for Consolidated Rail 
Corporation 

3 

We have attached a new cover page showing CMTA as among the parties joining in the 
supplemental response. We apologize for any inconvenience this error may have caused the 
Board or any of the parties. 

—mmm— 
Office of the Seaatary 

JUN 1 r l>̂ 6 

Attaokment n~ l f^ncf 
L U PLbHc .Record 

cc: All Panics of Record 

1 
Sincerely yours. 

NICHOLAS J DlfllCHAEL 
FREDERIC L. vMOD 

0124480 
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DOW.26 
dCCS-62 
NITL- 20 
SPI-23 
LCC-15 
WPS-13 
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MONT-10 
RCT-8 
STRC-12 
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BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTAllON BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

UNION PACmC CORPORATION, UNION PACIHC RAILROAD CO 
AND MISSOURI PACMC RAILROAD COMPANY 

— CONTROL AND MERGER — 
SOUTHERN PAC J^C RAIL CORPORATION. 

SOUTHERN PACmC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS 
SOUTHWESTCRN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE 
DENVER AND RIO GRANDE WESTERN .'^AE.ROAD COMPANY 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 
TO 

MOTION OF WESTERN SHIPPERS' COALITION FOR 
CLARIFICATION OR RECONSIDERATION OF DECISION NO. 6̂ 

Allied Rail Unions/Transp. Comm. Union 
City Public Service Board of San Antonio 
Consolidated Rail Corporation 
Farmland Industries, Inc. 
Montana Rail Link, Inc. 
Mountain-Plains Communities & Shippers Coalition 
Sierra Pacific Power Co./Idaho Power Co. 
Texas Utilities Electric, Inc. 
The Kansas City Southem Railway Company 
The Railroad Commission of Texas 
Union Carb'de Company 
Wisconsin Electric Power Co. 
Wisconsin Public Service Corporation 

City of Reno 
Coalition for Competitive Rail Transportation 
Entergy Services, Inc.. 
International Paper Company 
Montell USA, Inc. 
Save the Kock Island Committee, Inc. 
Texas Mexican Railway Company 
Tlie Dow Chemical Conipany 
The National Industrial Transportation League 
The Society of the Plastics Industry, Inc. 
Western Cual Traffic League 
Wisconsin Power and Light Company 
Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

June 11,1996 

J 
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(202) 662-5016 

June 4, 1996 

HAND DELIVERY 

The Honorable Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
Room 2215 
12th Street and Constitution 

Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: UP/SP Merger. Finance Docket No. 32760 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

Attached for filing is the original and twenty copies of the Petition to 
Intervene, For Leave to File Brief and to Become Party of Record and Brief of the Port 
of Tacoma for filing with the Surface Transportation Board. Facsimile copies of these 
pleadings were filed with the Board on June 3, 1996. Also enclosed is a diskette 
containing these pleadings. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

Ann R. Homan, 
Transportation Speci 

Office of the Secretary 

JUN 0 5 f996 

Part of 
Public Record 



BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, 
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 
- CONTROL AND MERGER -

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION 
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPA 
ST LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANV: 

SPCSL CORP AND THE DENVER AND 
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY 

PORT OF TACOMA'S PETITION TO INTERVENE, 
FOR LEASE TO FILE BRIEF AND TO BECOME PARTY OF RECORD 

Pursuant to C F R. 1112.4, the Port of Tacoma ("POT"), a municipal 
corporation cf the State of Washington, seeks leave to intervene in this proceeding, 
to file the accompanying brief and to become a party of record. POT previously 
provided a verified statement in support ofthe UP/SP merger dated March 8, 1996. 

POT together with the Port of Seattle ("POS"), now enjoy the ranking of the 
second largest container load center in North Amehca with 2 4 million containers 
annually moving through the ports, largely by rail. A recent study projects that 
container traffic (20 foot equivalents) moving through both ports will double by 2015 
to 2.6 million, and Midwest corn exports through Washington State ports could grow 
66 percent, exceeding 10 million metric tons by 2015. Thus, POT is, and will 
increasingly be, dependent upon rail service to ensure competitiveness, 

The POT Commission voted on March 7, 1996, to support the merger 
betv/een UP and SP, POS, POT, and UP have established a cooperati/e effort to 
resolve future rail needs and infrastructure development in the Pacific Northwest. 
The merger between UP and SP will restore competitive balance in the western 
United States and enhance competition. POS, POT, and the entire Northwest will 



receive the direct and immediate benefits of the improvements to be produced by the 
UP/SP merger. 

POT previously participated in this proceeding by filing a verified statement. 
Its intervention, therefore, will not broaden the issues raised in the proceeding or 
affect the procedtral schedule. Acceptance of the brief will not prejudice any party 
and will assist the Board in its deliberations. 

POT requests that it be allowed to intervene and that the accompanying brief 
be accepted 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated t h i s ^ day of June, 1996. 

Donald G Meyer 
Deputy Executive Director 
Port of Tacoma >, 
PO Box 1837 
Tecoma WA 98401 
(206) 383-9410 



BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No 32760 

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, 
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 
- CONTROL AND MERGER -

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, 
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 
ST LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, 

SPCSL CORP AND THE DENVER AND 
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMP.ANY 

BRIEF OF THE PORT OF TACOMA 

The Port of Tacoma ("POT") submits this brief in support of the merger 
proposed by Union Pacific and Southern Pacific, 

1 POT IS a port district and municipal corporation o.'' the State of 
Washington POT and the Port of ZehlUe ("POS") together enjoy the ranking of 
second largest container load center in North America. A recent study projects that 
container traffic (20 foot equivalents) moving through both ports will double by 2015 
to 4.6 million, arid Midwest corn exports through Washington State ports could grow 
66 percent, exceeding 10 million metric tons by 2015 Thus, POT is, and will 
increasingly be, dependent upon rail service to ensure competitiveness 

2 POT p'ays an important part in assuring the region's economic vitality and 
depends heavily on the ability to move rail freight through the region quickly 
economically, and efficiently The maintenance and enhancement of the region's 
freight railroads play an important role in maintaining the competitive position of the 
region's ports in relation to other West Coast ports 

3, POT supports the UP/SP merger, POT, POS, and UP share a common 
concern over the quality of rail service to and from the Pacific Northwest and 
mutually desire to ensure long term reliable service and access between intermodal 



rail terminals over the main lines of UP and SP in order to accomm.odate future 
increases in demand for rail freight service 

4. POT, POS. and UP have entered into a cooperative aereement that, 
among other things, assures that UP will respond to market demands by increasing 
capacity for rail traffic between Puget Sound and Chicago and along UP's new single 
line route in the 1-5 Corridor through appropriate investments and operating 
improvements as described in the UP/SP merger application. (A copy of the 
agreement was previously submitted by POT with its verified statement.) POT and 
POS w:ll actively support such improvements to help assure all governmental 
approvals are ODtained quickly. 

5. Jointly and cooperatively POT. POS, and UP will address such issues as, 
mainline capacity, port access, grade separation, intermodal service, potential 
diversion, passenger rail issues etc This cooperative effort demonstrates the 
mutual commitment POT, POS, and UP have made to ensure that the Puget Sound 
region maintains a viable, competitive rail system in relation to other West Coast 
ports, and illustrates how well the ports can work with the private railroad sector to 
ensure economic health for the region, 

6 The Burlington Northern/Santa Fe merger, which POT also supported, 
created a much larger and more efficient railroad than either UP or SP The UP/SP 
merger, as conditioned on the agreement with BN/Santa Fe, will not only restore 
competitive ba'ance in the western United States, but it will also enhance 
competition. The UP/SP merger will create single line service along the West Coast 
for the first time. The UP/SP agreement with BN/Santa Fe will add competition to 
that new single line service, POT and the entire Pacific Northwest will receive the 
direct and immediate benefits of those and many other improvements to be produced 
by the UP/SP merger. 

7. For all the reasons set forth above, POT requests that this Board approve 
the UP/SP merger and the BN/Santa Fe agreement. 

y ^/-y^ / liiuy-
Donald G. Meyer ^ / 
Deputy Executive Director 
Port of Tacoma 
PO Box 1837 
Tacoma WA 98401 
206-383-9410 

Dated this J _ day of June, 1996. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

n y 
I certify that on this "^.KV ^ , 1996, copies of the Petition of the Port of Tacoma 

to Intervene, for Leave t ^ i l e Brief and to Become Party of Record and the Brief of 
the Port of Tacoma, wer'e served on al! parties of record by first class mail, postage 
prepaid. 

)onald G Meyer 
Deputy Executive Director 
Port of Tacoma 
PO Box 1837 
Tacoma WA 98401 
206-383-9410 

UPSPBn* 
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DONELAN, CLEARY, WOOD & MASER, P.C. 
ATTORNEYS ANO COUNSELORS AT LAW 

SUITE 750 
1100 NEW YOIK AVENUE N.W. 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3S34 
T E L E C O P I E R : (202) 371-0900 
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VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Honorable Vernon A. Williams. 

June 3, 1996 

<^ieaotm Sacrstaiy 

Secretary Jl ^̂ '̂  M 
Surface Transportation Board ,' 
12th and Constitution Avenue, Ĵ»V. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760: 
Union Pacific Corporation. Union Pacific Railroad Company and 
Missouri Pacific Railroad Company- Control and Merger --
Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, Southern Pacific Transportation 
St. Louis Southwestern Railway Company, SPCSL Corp. and the 
Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad Company. 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Please find enclosed for filing in the above-captioned proceeding an 
original and twenty (20) copies each of two separate documents: (1) Notice of 
Withdrawal of Counsel for Kennecott Energy Company, Kennecott Utah Copper 
Corporation and U.S. Borax, Inc., which is designated as KENN-20; and (2) 
Withdrawal of Request for Conditions, Withdrawal of Support for Responsive 
Application of Montana Rail Link, Inc., and Statement of Support for Control 
and Merger Application, which is designated as KENN-21. Also enclosed is a 
diskette formatted in WordPerfect 5.1 containing these documents. 

* 

In addition, this will serve to advise the Board that Kennecott Energy 
Company hereby withdrawals its request_to participate in oral argument in this 
proceedingTscHê iHed forTiHy 1, 1996. In its letter-request dated May 24, 1996, 
Kennecott Energy Company requested 12 minutes of oral argument time. 
Kennecott Energy Company now withdraws that request for time, since it no 
longer wishes to participate in orai argument. 



DONELAN, CLEARY, WOOD & MASER, P.C. 

Honorable Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 

~^ June 3, 1996 
k Page 2 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. Tliank you in advance for your cooperation and assistance. 

Sincerely yours. 

k-jx.. \N\yR^ 
John K. Ma.ser III 

Enclosures 
3760-020 

cc: All parties of record. 
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BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

—Control and Merger-

SOUTHERN PACinC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIHC 
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY 

COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND 
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL 
FOR KENNECOTT ENERGY COMPANY, KENNECOTT UTAH COPPER 

CORPORATION AND U.S. BORAX, INC. 

Donelan, Cleary, Wood & Maser, P.C. hereby withdraws as counsel for 

Kennecott Energy Company, Kennecott Utah Copper Corporation, and U.S. 

Borax, Inc. in the above-referenced proceeding. These parties will continue to 

particip îte în this proceeding, but through their own representatives, as listed 

below, all of whom are already listed as Panies of Record on the service list in 

this proceeding. Accordingly, all orders, notices, and other pleadings in this 

proceeding should be directed to the indicated ••̂ p'"i|Tntnt""="' i ^ l'<iteri helow: 



1 Patricia Britton, Esquire 
Chief Legal Officer 
KENNECOTT ENERGY COMPANY 
505 South Gillette Avenue 
Gillette, Wyoming 82716 

Mr. Gary L. McFarlen 
Director-Transportation 
KENNECOTT ENERGY 
COMPANY 

505 South Gillette Avenue 
Gillette, Wyoming 82716 

Ray D. Gardner, Esquire 
Chief Legal Officer 
KENNECOTT UTAH COPPER 
CORPORATION 

8315 West, 3595 South 
P.O. Box 6001 
Magna, Utah 84044-6001 

Michael I . Stockman, Esquire 
General Counsel 
U.S. BORAX, INC 
26877 Tourney Road 
Valencia, California 

Mr. Wayne L. Stockebrand 
Director-Transportation 
KENNECOTT UTAH 

COPPER CORPORATION 
8315 West, 3595 South 
P.O. Box 6001 
Magna; Utah 84044-6001 

Respectfully submitted, 

y . HA fi-n^ 
lohn K. Maser III 
Jeffrey O. Moreno 
DONELAN, CLEARY, WOOD & 

MASER, P.C. 
1100 New York, Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 750 
Washington, D.C. 20005-3934 
(202) 371-9500 

June 3, 1996 



KENN - 21 

BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

Union Pacific Corporation, Union Pacitic Railroad Company 
and Missouri Pacific Railroad Company 

—Control and Merger-

Southern Pacific Rail Corporation 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company, St. Louis 

Southwestern Railway Company, SPCSL Corp. And The 
Denver And Rio Grande Western Railroad Company 

WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR 
CONDITIONS, WITHDRAWAL OF SUPPORT 

FOR RESPONSIVE APPLICATION OF 
MONTANA RAIL LINK, INC., AND 

STATEMENT OF SUPPORT 
FOR CONTROL AND MERGER APPLICATION 

submitted on behalf of 

KENNECOTT ENERGY COMPANVl "̂ '̂ •'̂ '̂ •Secr.iary i 

Kennecott Energy Company, a party of record in this proceeding, hereby 

withdraws its request for conditions (as set forth in its Comments, Evidence, and 

Request For Conditions, dated March 29, 1996, and identified as KENN-10 and 

KENN-11). Kennecott Energy Company also withdraws its support for the 

responsive application of Montana Rail Link, Inc. (as set forth in its Comments in 



S pport of the Responsive Application of Montana Rail Link, Inc., and identified 

as KENN-17). Kennecott Energy Company hereby states for the record in this 

proceeding that it now supports the merger and control application of Union 

Pacific Corporation, sl al., and Southem Pacific Rail Corporation, £l ai-

Respectfully submitted. 

June 3, 1996 

Patricia Britton, Esquire 
Chief Legal Officer 
KENNECOTT ENERGY COMPANY 
505 South Gillette Xvenue 
Gillette, Wyoming 82716 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 3rd day of June. 1996, copies of the foregoing 
(1) Notice Of Withdrawal Of Counsel for Kennecott Energy Company, Kermecott 
Utah Copper Corporation and U.S. Bor.w, Inc., and (2) Withdrawal Of Request 
For Conditions, Withdrawal Of Support For Responsive Application Of Montana 
Rail Link, Inc., And Statement Of Support For Control And Merger Application 
submitted on behalf of Kennecott Energy Company were served upon, Arvid E. 
Roach, II, Esq., Covington & Buriing, 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., P.O. 
Box 7566, Washington, D.C. 20044, and Paul A. Cunningham, Esq., Harkins 
Cunningham, 1300 19th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036, by hand 
delivery or telecopy, and upon all other parties of record by first-class mail, 
postage prepaid, in accordance with the rules of the Surface Transportation 
Board. ^ 

) Johii K. Maser III 

) 
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Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union P a c i f i c 
Corporation, et a l . — Control and Merger — 
•Southern P a c i f i c Rail Corporation, et a l . 

Dear Mr. Secretary: 

Enclosed herewith f o r f i l i n g i n the above-captioned 
proceeding are the o r i g i n a l and 20 copies of the B r i e f On Behalf 
of North American L o g i s t i c Services, a d i v i s i o n of Mars, 
Incorporated, NALS-2. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Attorney for^North American 
Logistics Services, a d i v i s i o n 
of Mars. Incorporated 
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VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

The Honorable Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary, Surface Transportation Board 
Room 2215 
12th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760 
Union Pacific/Southern Pacific Rail Merger 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Enclosed please find the original and 20 copies of Port of Seattle's Petition to Intervene, 
For Leave 'o File Brief and To Become Part of Record, Brief of the Port of Seattle, and 
Certificate of Service in the above referenced matter. 

Sincerely, 

Ann DeKoster 
Legal Administrator 

Enclosure 

acd 

PO Box 1209 
Seattle, -m 98111 U S A. 
(206) 728-3000 
TELEX 703433 
fAX 1206) 728-3252 



BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

UNION PACmC CORPORATION. 
UNION PACmC RAILROAD COMPANY 

K N D MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 
J - CONTROL AND MERGER -

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAU. CORPORATION, 
SOUTHERN PACIrIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, 
ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAH.WAY COMPANY, 

SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER /J^D 
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY 

.y 

PORT OF SEATTLE'S PETITION TO INTERVENE, 
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND TO BECOME PARTY OF RECORD 

Pursuant to C.F.R. § 1112.4, the Port of Seattle ("POS"), a municipal 
corporation of the State of Washington; seeks leave to intervene in this proceeding, to file 
the accompanying brief and to become a party of record. POS previously provided a 
verified statement in support of the UP/SP merger dated March 8, 1996. 

POS together with the Port of Tacoma ("POT"), now enjoy the ranking of 
the second largest container load center in North America with 2.4 million containers 
annually moving through the ports, largely by rail. A recent study projects that container 
traffic (20 foo' equivalents; .moving through both ports will double by 2015 to 4.6 million, 
and Midwest corn exports through Washington State ports could grow 66 percent, 
exceeding 10 million metric tons by 2015. Thus, POS is, and will increasingly be, 
dependent upon rail service to ensure competitiveness. 

* The POS Commission voted on March 6, 1996, to support the merger 
between UP and SP. POS. POT, and UP have established a cooperative effort to resolve 
future rail needs and infrastructure development in the Pacific Northwest. The merger 
between UP and SP will restore competitive balance in the western United State;, ...id 
enhance competition. POS, POT, and the entire Northwest will receive the direct and 
immediate benefits of Lhe improvements to be produced by the UP/SP merger. 

OmiAL 
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POS previously p̂ r̂ticipated in this proceeding by filing a verified 
statement. Its intervention, therefore, will not broaden the issues raised in the proceeding 
or affect the procedural schedule. Acceptance of the brief will not prejudice any party and 
wiii assist the Board in its deliberations. 

POS requests that it be allowed to intervene and that the accompanying 
brief be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted. 

Isabel R. Safor 
Senior Port Counsel 
Port of Seattle 
P. O. Box 1209 
Seattle, \vX 98111 
(206) 728-3216 

Dated this 30th day of May, 1996. 

hi'ifiltimtarinytTansptupspmt. doc 
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BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

UNION PACIHC CORPORATION, 
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPAr>IY 
- CONTROL AND MERGER -

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, 
SOUTHERN PACIFIC 1RANSPORTATION COMPANY, 
ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN K. .ILWAY COMPANY, 

SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND 
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD C(5MPANY 

BRIEF OF THE PORT OF SEATTLE 

The Port of Seattle ("POS") submits this brief in support of the merger 
proposed by Union Pacific and Southem Pacific. 

1. POS is a port district and municipal corporation of the State of 
Washington. POS and the Port of Tacoma ("POT") together enjoy the ranking of second 
largest container load center in North America. A recent study projects that container 
traffic (20 foot equivalents) moving through both ports will double by 2015 to 4.6 million, 
and Midwest com exports through Washington State ports could grow 66 percent, 
exceeding 10 million metric tons by 2015. Thus, POS is, and will increasingly be, 
dependent upon rail service to ensure competitiveness. 

2. POS plays an important part in assuring the region's economic 
vitality and depends heavily on the ability to move rail freight through the region quickly, 
economltally, and efficiently. The maintenance and enhancement of the region's freight 
railroads play an important role in maintaining the competitive position of the region's 
ports in relation to other West Coast ports. 

3. POS supports the UP/SP merger. POS, POT, and UP share a 
common concern over the quality of rail service to and from the Pacific Northwest and 
mutually desire to ensure long term reliable service and access between intermodal rail 

ommi 



^- terminals over the main lines of UP and SP in order to accommodate future increases in 
t ^ demand for rail freight sers'ice. 

4. POS, POT, and UP have entered into a cooperative agreement that, 
among other things, assures that UP will respond to market demands by increasing 
capacity for rail traffic between Puget Sound and Chicago and along UP's new single line 
route in the 1-5 Corridor through appropriate investments and operating improvements as 
described in the UP/SP merger application. (A copy of the agreement was previously 
submitted by POS with its verified staicment). POS and POT will actively support such 
improvements to help assure all governmental approvals are obtained quickly. 

5. Jointly and cooperatively, POS, POT, and UP will address such 
issues as, mainline capacity, port accetis, grade separation, intennodal service, potential 
diversion, pas.senger rail issues, etc. This cooperative effort demonstrates the mutual 
commitment POS, POT, and UP have made to ensure that the Puget Sound region 
maintains a viable, competitive rail system in relation to other West Coast ports, and 
illustrates how well the ports can work with .he private railroad ŝector to ensure economic 
health for the region. 

6. The Burlington Northern/Santa Fe merger, which POS also 
supported, created a much larger and more efficient railroad than either UP or SP. The 
UP/SP merger, as conditioned on tlje agreement with BN/Santa Fe, will not only restore 
competitive balance in the western United States, but it will also enhance competition. 
The UP/SP merger will create single line service along the West Coast for the first time. 
The UP/SP agreement with BN/Santa Fe will add competition to that new single line 
service. POS and the entire Pacific Northwest will receive the direct and immediate 
benefits of those and many other improvements to be produced by tbe UP/SP merger. 

7. For all the reasons set forth above, POS requests that this Board 
approve the UP/SP merger and the BN/Santa Fe agreement. 

Resj)ectfully submitted. 

Isabel R. Safora 
Senior Port Counsel 
Port of Seattle 
P. O. Box 1209 
Seattle, WA 98111 
(206) 728-3216 

•.y 

Dated this 30th day of May, 1996. 
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CERTIRCATI- OF SERVICE 

I certify that on this / 7 ^ / 1996, copies of the Petition 
of the Port of Seattle to Intervene, for Leave tor File Brief and to Become Party of Record 
and the Brief of the Port of Seattle, were served on all parties of record by first class mail, 
postage prepaid. 

.\nn DeKoster 
Legal Administrator 
Port of Seattle 
Legal Department 

h:^le^imarine\transpSup,tpnc doc 
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SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOAIu. 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

LTNION PACinC CORPORATION, 
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 
- CONTROL AND MERGER -

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORA ilON 
SOUTHERN PACMC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 

ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY 
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP AND THE DEN"VER AND 

RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY 

RISS INTERMODAL'S PETITION TO 
INTERVENE AND FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF 

RISS Intemiodal seeks leave to intervene in this proceeding and to file the accompanying brief. 

RISS Intennodal previously piovided a verified statement in sî poit ofthe UP/SP mei]ger dated 

October, 1995 

As a result, RISS' intervention will not delay this proceeding or introduce new issues. As a 

significant intermodal marketmg company, RISS can conihbute an important perspective for the 

Surfece Transportation Board's consideration. RISS therefore requests permissiô j to intervene 

and to file the accompanying brief. 

* Ottica o\ tha Secretary 

JUN 3 m 
Part of 
Public Record 

fKictfiilly submiited, 
7 

Thomas R. Brown 
President 
RISS Intermodal 
4 Oriiida Way, Suite lOOA 
Onnda, CA 94563 
(510)253-3801 
May 31, 1996 
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BEFORE THE X y u M - X ^ k i ^ ^ - ^ - ^ ^ 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

UNION PACIHC CORPORATION, 
UNION PACinC RAILROAD COMPANY 

AND MISSOURI PACinC RAILROAD COMPANY 
- CONTROL AND MERGER -

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, 
SOUTHERN PACmC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS 

SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY 
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND 

RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAF^ROAD COMPANY 

'k 
AMERICAN PRESIDENT COMPANIES' PETITION 

TO IlNJTERVENE 
FOR LEAVE TO HLE BRIEF AND TO BECOME 

PARTY OF RECORD 

) > 

Pursuant to 49 C.F.R. §1112.4, American President Companies ("APC") 

seeks leave to intervene in this proceeding, to file the accompanying brief and to 

become a party of record. APC previously provided a verified statement in support of 

tlie application by Union Pacific in this proceeding signed by Timothy J. Rhein and 

dated November 3,1995. 
A 

APC is a multi-national company which provides international and 

domestic cdhtainerized transportation service. It contracts with various rail and motor 

carriers for inland movement of its international cargo as well as for the movement of 

domestic containerized cargo throughout North America. APC provides domestic 

wholesale and retail transportation brokerage service through its subsidiary, APL Land 



Transport Services, Inc. APL also provides international consolidation services through 

its subsidiary American Consolidation Services, Ltd., as well as logistic coi\suilting 

services through its subsidiary, American President Business Logistics Services, Ltd. 

APC strongly supports the merger between Unio*̂  Pacific Railroad 

Company ("UP") and Southem Pacific Transportation Company ("SP"). APC believes 

the merger will benefit APC and its subsidiaries as well as its many thousands of 

customers by offering an efficient rail network which can compete vigorously with 

Burlington Northern/Santa Fe ("BNSF"). APC strong opposes any requests for 

divestittire because any divestiture will undermine the effectiveness of the broad 

system scope of the proposed merger and would negatively impact the operating plan 

which UP/SP propose. 

APC pre^aously participated in this proceeding by filing a verified 

statement. Jts intervention therefore will not broaden the issues raised in the 

proceeding or affect the procedural schedule. Acceptance of the brief will not prejudice 

any party and will assist the Boaid in its deliberations. 

APC requests that it be allowed to intervene and that the accompanying 

brief be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted. 

ANN FINGARETTE HASSE 
American President Companies, Ltd. 
1111 Broadway 
Oakland, California 94607 
(510) 272-7284 

^ated; May 30,1996 
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CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE 

I certify that on this 31st day of May, 19%, copies of the Petition of American 

President Companies, Ltd. to Intervene, for Leave to File Brief and to Become Party of 

Record and the Brief of American President Companies, Ltd. were served on all parties 

of record by first-class mail, ~stage prepaid. 

ANN FINGARETTE HASSE 

AH960530Caa-04«')5ai-svc. 
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Frankltii Tower 
Sunt 500 
1401 Eye Street, N.W. 
Washington. D C. 2̂ 005 
(202) 289-1313 

TWX 8ia}4l-}427 B&T LAW IND 
Telecopier (202) 289-1330 

May 24, 1996 
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Vernon A. Williams, Secretary 
Room 2223 
Surface Transportation Board 
1201 Constitution Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760 Oral ArtLument ^ 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Pursuant to the Order served May 9, 1996, the Railroad Commission of Texas 
("RCT') requests 20 minutes to present argument with respect to the potential adverse 
impact of the above-captioned merger on the State of Texas and the need to impose the 
conditions sought by the Commission in its March 29, 1996 Comments. Argument would 
be limited to the need to impose trackage rights to proiect the essential services of the 
Texas-Mexican Railroad in South Texas; the creation of neutral terminal railroads in various 
parts of the State; and the divestiture of parallel tracks to promote and preserve competitive 
rail service in the State. Given the potential adverse impact on the Sf ne of Texas, the need 
to protect the public interest, and the apr'- rant's misleading attacks or. the RCTs positions 
in their rebuttal Comments, it is resptv̂ ituUy submitted that tbe time sought for oral 
argument is fully warranted and reasonable. It is hereby ce tified that a true and correct 
copy of this Notification has been served on all parties of record, this 24tlj day of May, 1996, 
by first-class mail, postage prepaid. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Richard H. Streeter 

Counsel of Record for the Railroad Commission of Texas 
RHS:rs 
cc: All parties of record 

>• 
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Indianapolis Fort Wayne South Bep^ Elkhart Chicago Washington, D.C. 





TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP 
- A T T O R f s l E Y S A X L _ A . W 

WILLIAM A. MULLINS 

13O0 1 STREET. N VV 
SUITE 500 f AS! 

WASHINGTON, D C 20005-3314 
TELEPHONE 202 ^ ,4 .2S50 

FACS(M..e 20^ Z l * 2994 

May 24, 1996 
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DIRECT 202 274 2953 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. Vernon A. Williams 
Surface Transportation Board 
Case Control Branch 
Room 2215 
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Item No. 

Page Count ^^k. 

'X/L 

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, Union Pacific Railroad 
Company and Missouri Pacific Railroad Company - Control & Merger -
Southern Pacific RaU Corporation, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, St. 
Louis Southwestern Railway Company, SPCSL Corp. and the Denver and Rio 
Grande Western Railroad Company 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned esse are an original and twenty copies of The 
Kansas City Southem Railway Company's Petition to Reopen Decision No. 35 (KCS-57). 

Also enclosed is a 3.5 inch Word Perfect diskette containing the text of KCS-57. 

Finally, enclosed are 5 copies of KCS-57A, which contains excerpts of the depositions 
cited in the Petition. 

Sincerely yours. 

William A. Muilins 

Enclosures' 
cc: The Honorable Jerome Nelson 

All Parties of Record 

(cafToinwp<loc«\iiK>iinhĉ cslup>pwilluun«.i rf !afy 
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BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

KCS-57 

Finance Docket No. 32760 

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION. UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COM 
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

- CONTROL AND MERGER --
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANY. ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY 
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND 

RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY 

THE KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY'S 
PETITION TO REOPEN DECISION NO 35 

Richard P. Bruening 
Rcberf K. Dreiling 

i r te Kansas City Southem 
Railway Company 
%West Uth Street 

City, Missouri 64105 
|f(816) 556-0392 
U816) 556-0227 

les F. Rill 
F.X. Boland 

Smia R. Metallo 
'ler, Shannon, Rill & Scott 
t K Street, N.W., Suite 400 

agton, D.C. 20007 
[(202)342 8400 
1̂ (202)338-5534 

^4, 1996 

John R. Molm 
Alan E. Lubel 
William A. Muilins 
David B Foshee 
Troutman Sanders LLP 
1300 I Street. N.W. 
Suite 500 - East Tower 
Washington. D.C. 20005 
Tel; (202)274-2950 
Fax: (202)274-2994 

\ -I 

Attorneys for The Kansas City 
Southem Railway Company 



BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

KCS-57 

Finance Docket No. 2̂760 

' ^ ' I ' ^ ^ S r ^ SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY"; 

m 0„ AP., Kansas C . S„u*e™ Ra„wa, Co^pan, ,.KCS nied U, 

| < i " a Oiscov., an. Sn. .„ Bviaen. Re,a„„, ,„ App,.a„,s. Sen,en,e„, A, .e™„, 

'^A (UP,SP-,I,>... on Ma. ,e Boa.. ,enie. ,Ha, . o ,™ ,Oec.i„„ No 35, 

based upon Applicants' i„dica,i„„ ,ha, wnnesses w.d, knowledge of ,he CMA 

. o . d ^ ava,,a.,e lor dep„si„on. ...e decision indicated *a, discover couid be 

l-ed and «,a, info^aiion gained in such depositions ™a. be included in KCS's June 3 
[6 Brief. 

^ KCS's original motion was two pronged First it .nuahr ^^^•^ ^ ^ " sough' amendment of tiie 

0 wid. .e c o . o . i . „ , ,0 

I ™ Ule .0 conduc. discove. and lo sub™,. add..iona, evidence ..a. ™ . 

, .e the „.de,uac, of d« CMA Se..len,en. A,ee™en.. T,e Uoa.d denied .His n,o.,„n 



•ii 

. '< •• 
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stating that, "KCS has made no specific showing of what additional information it intends to 

uncover in discovery that would be material or relevant to this proceeding." (Decision No. 

35, p.3)' Relevance and materiality were repeated as criteria for requiring amendment of 

the Application or the opportunity for other parties to submit evident s. "Again we do not 

believe that KCS has shown the relevance or materiality of the sought infomiation." Id, 

Denial of KCS's motion on these grounds is clearly material error, and Decision No. 35 

should be reopened pursuant to 49 C.F.R § 1115.4(b)(3). Further, KCS and other parties 

have now taken the depositions of Applicants' and EN/Santa Fe's witnesses regarding the 

effect of the CMA Agreement, and submits this new evidence as grounds for reopening 

Decision No. 35 pursuant to 49 C.F.R. § 1115.4(b)(1). Finally, KCS shows that the Board's 

final decision in this proceeding on the merits of the merger proposal itself should be ba.sed 

^ on nothing less than the most complete record possible and that parties should be Allowed die 

'• opportunity to submit evidence regarding the inadequacy of the CMA Agreement as a 

: solution to the competitive harms not solved by the original BN/Santa Fe Agreement. 

W.*f̂ '§- KCS's motion sought amendment of the Application to reflect the effects of the 

[settlement agreement Applicants entered into with the Chemical Manufacturers Association 

|(GMA) and BN/Santa Fe. Although the agreement is referred to as the "CMA Agreement." 

M-'r*' 

Since Applicants and BN/Santa Fe consented to the depositions of their witnesses, the this 
Sss^is not-addressed herein It should be noted, however, that to require parties to predict 
^hatinformation may be revealed in discovery defeats the purpose of discovery! (See generally 
MG5F.R. § 1114.21 - 1114.31 and Fed. R. Civ. P. 26-37.) 
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a more descriptive reference would be "BN/Santa Fe - Part 3 / for the Agreement actually is 

a second amendment to Applicants' September 25, 1996 Agreement with BN/Santa Fe.̂  

The Board denied KCS's Motion, however, on the ground that KCS did not show "the 

relevance or materiality ofthe sought infomiation " This reasoning is flawed. First. KCS's 

Motion set out, in as much derail as was possible prior to examination of witnesses, the 

ponions of the Application thit it believed would require amendment. Since the original 

BN/Santa Fe Agreement constitutes an integral part ofthe entire Application, it is 

.conceivable that some ponion of the majority of the exhibits to the Applicatio.i would be 

;aflected by the new agreement. KCS is not the Applicant, and it therefore could not state at 

^the time the motion was filed the exact provisions of the Application diat should be revised. 

^Even after deposing Applicants' and BN/Santa Fe's witnesses. KCS is not m a position to 

|pecifically point to every revision diat should be made. KCS's original motion did. 

.owever, point to several specific portions of the Application that KCS viewed as likely 

didates for amendment, e.g., the Operating Plan, the Market Impact Analysis, the 

^ a r y of Benefits (and underlying dat.) and the required Financia! disclosures. (KCS 49. 

6),, To contend that KCS did not show the relevance or matenality of the effect of the 

Agreemem can be interpreted in but two ways - either (I) the original BN/Santa Fe 

jement is not relevant or material to the Application or (2) the CMA Agreement is not 

fevant or material to die transaction. 

Agreement was filed by Applicants as UP/SP 21Q A chorr A 
-provisions was set forth in KCS's Moti^^CS^ at 2 3). "'"^^ 

- 3 -
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A ilicants have certainly relied heavily - in fact almost exclut ^ .;ly ~ on die 

relevance and materiality of the original BN/Santa Fe Agreement as its proposed solution to 

the loss of competition diat will be suffered by shippers cunently served exclusively by UP 

and SP. Applicants would therefore certainly contend that it is relevant and material. It thus 

follows that if die original BN/Santa Fe Agreement is relevant and material to the 

Application, any substantial amendments to the Agreement would be rendered relevant and 

material to the Application. 

Likewise, Applicants agreed to the provisions of die CMA Agreement presumably to 

induce CMA to wididraw its opposition die merger. The CMA Agreement was also intended 

to address issues raised by Conrail, KCS and witness Crowley, who filed twelve verified 

statements on behalf of eight shippers and four trade associations. (Rebensdorf dep. at 29-

30).̂  The CMA Agreement is therefore both material and relevant to die transaction. 
z^ 

The Board in fact acknowledged die relevance of the CMA Agreement when it denied 

KCS's motion. "We will evaluate die effects of the CMA Settlement Agreement on die 

griginal BN/Santa Fe settlement agreement, and we will determine die efficacy of die 

agreements in rectifying any competitive problems that we conclude would result from 

J^licants unconditioned merger." (Decision No. 35. at 3) The Board reiterated its intention 

O evaluate die CMA Agreement's effect on ameliorating competitive harms of die merger 

•"at^ 

i i 
l l 3 
^References to deposition testimony in this petition will refer to the witness' post-rebuttal 
iosition, and five copies of die relevant pages will be filed with Secre'ary Williams as 
' | |deiin Administrative Law Judge Jerome Nelson's April 16, 1996 Order. 
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are in Decision No. 37 (Decision No. 37, at 5).̂  Accordingly, to characterize eidier the 

original BN/Santa Fe Agreement or the CMA Agreement (which is actually an amendment to 

the original BN/Santa Fe Agreement-̂ ) as not material or relevant is a clear contradiction of 

die Board's own positions. In fact, if the Board did not consider the CMA Agreement as 

relevant or material, it would have granted KCS's motion to strike references to die CMA 

Agreement ,:KCS-53). The Board's denial of KCS Motion on diese grounds therefore 

constitutes material error. 

I . The Application ShouM Be Amended to Reflect the Impact of the CMA 
Agreement Upon the Transaction 

The Market Analyses (Exhibit 12) rec,uired by 49 C.F.R. § 1180.7 address the impact 

of die merger upon competition. "Applicants shall submit analyses of die impact of the 

reposed transaction - both adverse and beneficial on inter- and intramodal competition 

Lach aspect of the analysis should spec fically address significant impacts as they relate 

•:• . . essential set vices and ccimEetinon . . . . Analyses should reflect die consolidated 

mpany's marketing .lan and existing and potential competitive alternatives." (emphasis 

d^) . If die CMA Agreement is indeed an attempt to resolve die concerns of parties 

ting to die loss of competition, then the Market Analyses (Exhibit 12) are no longer 

% ^ ^ f T n \ k '̂ f^rcnccs to the CMA Agreemem from Applicants' and BN/Santa 
' ; ' T ^ ' ' ^ ^PP''""''* ^^''"^^ «̂ ^"^^"^ Applica^on to reflect die effect 
a n d Z ^' ' .^^'-^ Agreement's being tantamount to a new study or new 
and thus inappropriate for rebuttal. (KCS-53) The Board's Decision No. 37 denied diat ence 

Decision No. 37, at 5. n. 5. 
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accurate. An important portion of Exhibit 12 thai is relevant to the effect of the CMA 

Agreement is the requirement that "the anticipated effects of the transaction on traffic 

patterns, market concentration or transportation alternatives available to the shipping public-

be disclosed. As shown in deposition testimony, the CMA Agreement will affect all these -

if it does not. then neither CMA. nor BN/Santa Fe nor any other party will benefit from the 

CMA Agreement. 

The Operating Plan (Exhibit 13) required by 49 CFR § 1180.8 is to be based upon die 

market analysis (Exhibit 12). The traffic patterns and market concentrations required by 

^ 1180.7(a, dictate the "operational changes following consummation of the proposed 

transaction . . . and the anticipated traffic density and general categories of traffic (including 

numbers of trains, on all main and secondary lines in the system." Exhibits 12 and 13 thus 

have a symbionic relationship, and amendment of one requires amendment of both. Like the 

:arket analyses, the Operating Plan requires amendment if the CMA Agreement is to be 

lore than a meaningless sheet of paper. 

The increased traffic resulting from the CMA Agreemem impacts both the Operating 

m and the Markot Analyses. The Board therefore should require amendmem. As shown 

le depositions taken since Applicants and BN'Santa Fe filed Rebuttal and Reply 

ments and Statemems on April 29. 1996. the CMA Agreement will affect traffic 

e. which in turn affects the Operating Plan. Neal Owen (an outside consultant to 

|anta Fe) testified that he believed the greatest opportunity for increased traffic as a 

of the CMA Agreemem was "diroughout the State of Texas and also Louisiana and to 

Ircc Arkansas." Owen at 6. Mr. (Dwen agreed that the new traffic sources at Lake 
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Te.a.kana . i „ p.ov,de addiliona, ,.a,„c as a .esul. of .He CMA A,cen,cn. Owen a. 30 

M.. Owen . so acknowledged ,Ha. BN.San. Fe s n,„ve.en, of an eas.e™ i„,e.c..an,e car 

would move better over East St 1 nnk î .* ^ 
tast St. Louis. Mr. Owen went on to say that, "if it moves 

through Tulsa now. it would certainly move via die St. Louis trackage nghts under the 

I settlement agreement and the CMA Agreement." Owen at 32. Exhibit 12 and 13 of the 

^ Application therefore should be amended to reflect die t r . fn . • 
I m ^^""^ '̂̂ ^ '̂̂  ""Pact-̂ . and both are material 
" a n d relevam to die transaction. 

Fu.Her, .He cos« and bc.nen,s of d,e .ansac.ion .efleced i n l .pp,ic, ,„„ „„, 

feflec. d,e Changes .Ha. w,„ .sul. ,He CMA Agr.n,en,, THe financial effecs of .He 

Y ' - - - i n ' . ™.ena, and .elcvan. because, if ,„e CMA Ag.ee.en, does an.v.H.n, i , 

p I t . ! cbanges in casH .ie ,o ,He balance sHeel. Mo.„ve.. d . .egula.ions .e,ui.e .Ha. 

I fo™.a„d con,e„, of ExHib.. . sHould be cons.™c.ed in acco.1ance wi.H .He scHedule 

• ? - c „ . „f CHanges in Financia, Condi.ion" .e,ui.ed ,n d,e n,os. .ecen.l, Annual „,ed 

- a i R^pon F„™ R., ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^^^^^^ 

p . . ™ of funds .E.Hib,.s IS, did no. .,e .0 ,Hei. P . Forma Balance sHee. ,E,Hib,. 

- *e CMA Ag.een,en. was in..oduced, .See KCS.33, Veri.ied S.a.emen. of OTonnor 

p - n n , THa. link is even weaKer now, wi.H .He .nevi.ble effec. du. d,e AppHca.ion 

m niOK and more from d.e Applica.ion. 

•»9CFR 1180.9(0. 
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Pro fomia financial statements are forecasts. In diis context, the phrase pro forma is 

defined to "describe accounting, financial, and odier statements or conclusions based upon 

assumed or anticipated facts.̂  Further, the regulations plainly speak of "forecasted 

adjustments" to the income statement* and of "a forecast of sources and application of funds 

for each carrier.̂  Footnote 7 to § 1180.9 permits - but does not require - die applicants to 

exclude general economic condiiioris from dieir forecasts, tut no odier exclusion or deviation 

from die use of forecasts is permitted by die regulations. Certainly die CMA Agreement, 

touted as a cure all to a wide range of competitive harms, Jiould be reflected in die pro 

formas. Accordingly, the Board should reopen Decision No. 35 and require Applicants to 

amenc dieir Application or. at the very least, allow die parties die'opportunity to submit 

evidence regarding die effect of the CMA Agreement on die transaction. 

II. Parties Should Be Allowed the Opportunity to Submit Evidence Regarding the 
Effects of the CMA Agreement To Insure That The Board's Decision Is Based 
Upon A Complete Record 

A. Parties Should Be Allowed to Submit Evidence As To The Eftect of 
..y--- Individual Provisions of The CMA Agreement 

ẑ --* As predicted in KCS's original Motion (KCS-49). die CMA Agreement will 

• accomplish little more dian the original BN/Santa Fe Agreement would to ameliorate die 

compeMtive harm to shippers. By way of example die Verified Statement of Joseph J. 

Plaistow filed contemporaneously herewith, illustrates that BN/Santa Fe's ability to compete 

See, for example, Black's l.aw Dictionary, or any other similar source texts. 

49 CFR 1180.9(b). 

^ ' 49 CFR 1180.9(c). 
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with the merged UP/SP will be marginally better over some routes; however, BN/Santa Fe's 

costs will still be 40% to 134% higher dian U'P/SP's. Mr. Plaistow also points out die 

fallacy of relying on the directional routings as a solution to concerns expressed by the 

parties (V.S. Plaistow at 3-5). Finally, although it is not reflected in die CMA Agreement, 

both UP/SP's and BN/Santa Fe's April 29 filings, refer to the option to utilize joint facility 

billing. This concession, however, would have little if any effect on BN/Santa Fe 

economics. Mr. Plaistow's comments illustrate that the CMA Agreement does little to 

improve BN/Santa Fe's ability to compete as a trackage rights tenant. Parties should be 

allowed to submit evidence on this and other issues relating to the CMA Agreement. 

B. Parties Should Be Allowed To Submit Evidence As To The Effect of the 
Unresolved Issues In CMA Agreement 

b Also of significant importance to Applicants' rehance on die BN/Santa Fe Agreement 

their "grand solution" is the fact that so many issues remain unresolved both as to the 

crating Plan and the competiuveness of BN/Santa Fe. A glaring flaw in Applicants' 

^ c e on the BN/Santa Fe is magnified of the CMA Agreement, i.e., diere are many 

jsolved issues regarding implementation bv the Aereement. As explained by Mr. Carl 

[ia his deposition, the implementation process contains two activities; "negotiatioris" and 

Iprocess of refining the details associated widi implementation." Ice at 17. As 

^ated by Mr. Ice, negotiations yet to be concluded are: 

-• rates for reciprocal switch 

I * rates for traffic diat moves under haulage agreements, iind 

the specific geographic locations of the two-to-one points. 
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Ice at 18-19. Asked to define the "specific locations for die two-to-one points." Mr. Ice 

stated, "part of the implementation process is to define acmal physical parameters of where 

die two-to-one locations start and stop." In addition to these three issues, Mr. Rose testified 

diat the amount of space available to BN/Santa Fe at the Dayton SIT facilities had to be 

negotiated. Finally, as to diird party switching, something both Mr. Rose and Frank Clifton 

want, this issue has to be resolved. As Mr. Ice stated in his Riply statement, "BN/Santa Fe 

separately agreed with UP and SP diat die CMA Agreement does not preclude BN/Santa Fe 

from continuing the process of negotiating the detailed implementation of the Agreement . 

Ice Reply al 5. See also Rose deposition at p 65. 

Mr. Clifton elaborated on this in his deposition: 

The meaning behind that was that they had to be established, a rate had 
to be estab'ished before we could really make a detennination as to 
whether wc would directly or reciprocally switch a customer. 
Obviously, if the SP rate was still at a high of 400 and some odd 
dollars, then you may opt to switch every place yourself directly if, in 
fact, that worked with what the customers' needs were and what our 
operational needs were. But ihat certainly had a bearing on what we 
decided to do at each location. And dial had to be resolved first. 

ton at 58. 

1. SIT Facility at Dayton, Texas 

1̂  The Dayton SIT facility presents other unresolved issues. The SIT facilities at 

ton nlay an important role for the plastics industry. SIT facilities are used to store cars 

iining plastic product manufactured in a production cycle sometimes well in advance of 

Ig which customers will purchase the product and die customer's location. Because 
y. 

Queers do not know the destination of die shipments and because of the need to test 
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die cars while in siorage, producers require dial SIT facilities be as close to die production 

facilities as possible. Rose at 98. Dayton SIT facilities are therefore critical. 

Although the CMA Agreement provides that BN/Santa Fe will have access to 50% of 

storage capability at Dayton, diere are certain key issues that need to be resolved. As Mr. 

Rose testified, "there's a couple of things that have yet to be nailed down on die CMA 

agreement." Rose at 101. One of the issues to be resolved is availability of space. If space 

.s available, BN/Santa Fe will get what it needs, subject to the 50% cap. However, if space 

is not available. BN/Sania Fe has proposed to give UPSP a "reasonable lime, 30 days or 60 

days" within wiiich UPSP "would have to move iheir cars off dial Dayton facility and give 

us access . . . Rose at 102. This is one of die issues dial has êt to be "nailed down." 

Anodier issue is die lengdi of lime for BN 'Santa Fe access. Since BN/Santa Fe wdl be 

subleasing space from UP/SP, does the period of lime coincide with die Applicants' lease or 

widi die period of time contained m the customer's transportation contract? Again, dial issue 

"has not been worked out." Rose at 102-03. Until diese issues are resolved. BN/Santa Fe 

will not know how much space at the Dayton facility will be made available to BN/Sama Fe. 

or when, or for what period of time; and until diese issues are resolved, BN/Sania Fe will 

"not know how competitive it will be. 

2. Reciprocal Switching vs. Third Party Switching 

Aldiough Mr. Owen testified in deposition that " I don't dunk diere would be any 

significant adverse service provided by the switching cart-ier intentionally lo disadvantage the 

. haul carrier (Owen al 12). BN/Santa Fe officials appear to dunk odierwise. On behalf 

iN/Sania Fe. Frank Clifton staled dial "BN/Santa Fe and shippers prefer using a diird 
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party contractor." Clifton Verified Statemem at 9. When asked why he believed it was 

"better to have neutral individual switching," Mr. Clifton stated that he thought "It .seemed to 

make more sense . . from an operating side." He continued "you [would have] somebody 

dial was representing the interests of both parties equally." Clifton at 45. As Mr. Rose 

testified, reciprocal switching is nol just as good as thtrd-paity switching. Rose at 46. Mr. 

Rose continued, "the Dayton sub is fairly congested, and instead of having two railroads 

down there switching at the same plant, we feel it will be a more efficient and lower-cost 

option to have only one railroad out there. " Rose at 12. Thus, BN/Sania Fe believes that 

from an operating side, neutral third-party switching is "more efficient" and a "lower-cost 

option" which also avuids "congestion." UPSP has rejected diird-party switching, instead 

f is t ing that UPSP provide its own switching, citing to a labor issue. Clifton at 45. 

In providing diis switching service, UPSP proposes a reciprocal switch charge which 

jTSanta Fe has nol agreed to. In fact, BN/Santa Fe in signing die CMA Agreement 

ssly reserved die right to negotiate fhe level of the reciprocal switch charge. As Mr. 

n stateu, reciprocal switching or direct sw itching will not be resolved "until we get a 

1 on rales and full identification with what the customers' requirements may be." 

Jat 93-94. 

r3." Joint Facility Arrangements 

gVidi respect to joint facility arrangements, Carl Ice testified that "part of the 

^mation process is to define die actual physical parametets of where the two-to-one 

start and slop, by a mileposi, switching limit, something like that." Ice at 19. As 

^ put it, we need "to understand die physical characteristics of how we will serve a 
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plant . . . " Rose at 54. Asked lo define joint facility negotiations. Mr. Rose staled, "it 

would be the actual joint facilities work with Union Pacific/Southern Pacific . . . exactly the 

details of how this joint facilities agreement would be executed, and that would be everything 

from doing an exchange of power locomotives to how we're going lo operate each physical 

plant . . . " Rose at 62-3. .As Mr. Clifton tesnfied, we need "identification" of "joint 

^, facih '"'•''Structure to support operations," much the same as Housion. Clifton at 96. At 

[Housion, Mr. Clifton slated "the identification of mileposts, we have that as it pertains to the 

b̂oundaries of Houston. . . . Physical operating parameters, we've done some of that at 

^Houston, such as understanding where we would achially get on the SP trackage." Clifton at 

)1. Clifton continued, in general, by saying, "joint facilities would certainly cover where we 

lake the transition from ownership to trackage rights and also have some language as lo 

iat degree of control we would share widi UP/SP over dispatching." Clifton at 96. In any 

;ni, there are no final joint facility agreements. Clifton at 87. 

4. Haulage vs. Trackage Rights 

I'here has been no agreement between Applicants and BNSF on the use of haulage 

Its as opposed to trackage rights. As Mr. Clifton testified, "haulage rights have nol been 

ffilished." Clifton at 81. However, the more iraffic volume BN/Sania Fe has, the more 

[it is dial BN/Santa Fe will utilize trackage rights. Clifton at 79. Asked what criteria 

iidards would be used in making the decision of switching from haulage to trackage 

Mr. Clifton replied, "In BN/Santa Fe's case it's going to be how quickly we can get 

Jople trained and have the facilities established for our crews to change places to make 

loye . . . ." Clifton at 80-81. Inifially, BN/Santa Fe is planning to use haulage rights 
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in all areas. Clifton at 82. When the agreements are tally implemented, BN/Santa Fe would 

p "do trackage rights in all segments" when "volumes would warrant the trackage rights" with 

..y the exception of "the piece between Robstown and Brownsville and between Little Rock and 

Pine Bluff." Clifton at 81-2. 

As Mr. Clifton staled, "the only thing that's driving right now between haulage and 

•frackage is our ability to gel up lo speed and gel a full blown operation and a physical 

jresence on these lines. . . . We are not going to make a financial outlay on something that 

lay or may not happen at this point. So obviously we're nol going lo spend millions of 

jUars building connections, spend thousands of dollars on training crews for something that 

not, in fact, happen." Clifton at 83. As later explained by Mr. Clifton, "Trains, what 

[looking for is trains, and volumes al major locations by customers, because that will 

Ste lo some degree based on customer needs whether . . . you have a physical presence in 

Slant or not." Clifton at 88. 

[In addition to these substantive issues, which have to be vigorously negotiated, the 

lents to the Settlement Agreements have to be worked out. In large part, if not 

h this involves finalizing BN/Sanla Fe's plan of operation. 

15. BN/Santa Fe's Plan of Operations 

It several points, parties to the proceeding have asked for BN/Santa Fe's plan of 
^.'''' 

sliThe Chemical Manufacturer's Association has asked for il . KCS and others 

issue. In fact, Mr. Ice testified that CMA "specifically asked what we were 

lement our rights and how we would uiUize them, and I believe we felt this [the 

Me] addressed that." Ice at 26. 
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Umil now die best infonnaiion available was Neal Owen's "operating description." 

Mr. Owen expressly staled il was not an operating plan. Owen al 14. In his Reply 

Commems. Mr. Owen slates. " I am aware of no requiremem that mandates commenters to 

provide fortnal Operating Pla;is. . . . The December 29. description provided more detail on 

plamied operations than I have seen presented in any recent proceeding . . . ." Owen Reply 

at 2. 

The depositions of witnesses who submiited statements on April 29. 1996, reveals 

why more detail has not been provided. Asked why BN/Sama Fe does not yet have an 

operating plan for operations under trackage rights agreemems. Mr. Clifton responded, "we 

have put together a preliminary look at what we will do operationally and it's a collection of 

notes as we have gone along on our site inspections." Clifton at 11. And. its "evolving". 

Clifton at 12. 

Wilh respect to its plan for operations. Mr. Rose testified that "Its an ongoing 

1 process. It is certainly nol completed, but as we go over every inch of railroad and 

understand how we will serve a plam, where we will base our crews, where crews will be 

hired from, . . . where we will put crews to rest in. where we will hiel locomotives. . . 

Rose at 54. 

As Mr. Clifton put it. "Detenninalion of interim temporarj' operations, that has not 

been completely concluded because some of that would depend on what the final agreemem 

IS on mechanical facilities and who gains ownership." Moreover a "Detenr.inaiion of final 

[and ultimate operations, until we can get a good feel on the customer infonnaiion. that has 

- 15 
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nol been determined as far as the final. Formulation of the engineering plans for 

connections, we have not progressed to the point of estimating costs . . . " Clifton at 95. 

In any event, Mr. Clifton slates that "the focus of implementing team was primarily 

on the areas that were outlined in the initial settlement agreement. . . And I really haven't 

had a full opportunity to completely look at what [the CMA Agreement] does to us 

operationally." Clifton al 44. 

6. Effects Upon Competition 

Because of the many unresolved issues regarding implementation of the BN/Santa Fe 

Agreement and the CMA Agreement, the effect of these Agreements upon competition 

cannot be calculated. In his reply statement. Matthew Rose Senior Vice-President for 

PN/Sania Fe. stated that "After the BN/Santa Fe Agreements'" take effect, an additional 

30.000 - 40,000 carinads of chemicals and plastics traffic will be open to BN/Santa 

iFe . . . ." Rose Reply at 4. In his deposition. Mr. Rose conceded that the 30-40,CKX) 

[additional carloads resulted from the original BN/Santa Fe UP Settlement Agreement. 

3rding to Rose, the CMA Agreement did not add additional carloads. Rose at 18. 

•J When questioned about this, Mr. Rose, stated that it was "somewhat of a puzzle" why 

igraph 8 of the CMA Agreement limited access of BN/Santa Fe only to West Lake and 

Charles, Louisiana and did not include West Lake Charles. Rose at 114. Mr. Rose 

diat there was no substantial difference in providing transportation to Lake Charles, 

The BN/Santa Fe Settlement Agreement and the CMA Agreement constimte the 
»nta Fe Agreements ' Rose Reply at 2. 
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Westlake and West Lake Charles. At that point in the deposition the following exchange 

occurred: 

But there is a very substantive difference in tenns of the 
traffic available betveen the points that you can access 
and the points that you cannot access; is that con-ect? 
That is correct. 
By your calculations here, it s about a 13-to-one ratio- is 
that right? 
Thai's correct. 
And the 13 being the traffic that's unavailable to vou and 
the one being the traffic that is available to vou, so you 
have got access to about 7 percent of the traffic; is that 
correct? 
That's correct. 

A. 
Q. 

A. 
Q 

A. 

Rose at 115. That BN/Santa Fe secured access to only 7 percent of the business in die Lake 

Charles, Louisiana area brings into question die impact of the CMA Agreement offering 

^competition to the other 83% of shippers in this area. If KCS is afforded the opportunity to 

ibmit further evidence, it will show that BN/Santa Fe's failure to prepare an operating plan 

t̂o die original Agreemem has been magnified by the increased traffic to which it will gain 

ess by virtue of the CMA Agreement. 

C. Parties Should Be Allowed To Submit Additional Evidence In Order To 
Complete The Record 

The tradition that the Board has inherited from the fonner Commission includes die 

y of deciding each matter based upon a )mp!ete record. Thus, the procedural 

elines are often "bent" in favor of assuring a just detennination of the issues as provided 

|CFR § li()0.3. For instance, the Commission often waived Rule § 1104.13(c), which 

îts a reply to a reply, in the "interest of obtaining a comprehensive and complete 
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record."" The former Commission's liberal construction of the procedural rules has been 

followed by the Board to allow parties to file a reply to a reply "in the interest of developing 

a ftill and complete record." C5X Corporation - Control - Chessie System. Inc. and 

Seaboard Coast Line Industries. Inc.. Finance Docket No. 28905 (Sub-No. 26) (ICC Served 

April 29. 1996). sii£ o^. at n.2. The Commission in fact sometimes characterized the type 

of filing Ihat KCS urges as a reply to a reply "While no provision is made in the mles to 

pennit a -esponse to rebut:al. we will accept it here in the interest of developing a more 

complete record." Burlington Northern Railroad Company - Abandonment E.xemption - In 

Sedgwick. Harvey & Reno Counties. KS; In the Matter of a Request lo Set Terms and 

'̂National Railroad Passenger Corporation and Consolidated RaU Corporation - Application 
''Under Section 402(a) ofthe Rad Passenger Senice Act for an Order Fixing Just Compensation, 
finance Docket No. 32467. (ICC Served March 24, 1995). 1995 iCC LEXIS 60 at *8, f n . l l . 

lee also Genesee & Mohawk Vallev Railroad Co. - Acquisition and Operation Exemption -
Itonsolidated RaU Corporation, et al.. Finance Dockei Nos. 32169. 32170. 32335. 32336. (ICC 
ierved March 24. 19Q5). 1995 ICC LEXIS 59 at *4 ("We will accept UTU's June 26. 1994 

ily to a replv in the interest of a more complete record."); Wyoming & Colorado Railroad 
Inc - Abandonment Exemption - Jackson County. Co.. Docket No. AB-307 (Sub-No. 

' (ICC Served Feb. 17, 1994), 1994 ICC LEXIS 17 at *3 ( Under 49 C.F.R. 1104.3(c), a 
Ily to a reply is not pemiitted. In the interest of making an infonned decision on a complete 
;ord we shall accept the tendered rebuttal."); Toledo. Peoria & Western Railway Corp. -
-ackage Rights Compensation-Peoria & Pekin Union Railway Co.. Finance Docket No. 26476 
flib-No 1.) (ICC Served Sept. 20. 1994). 1994 ICC LEXIS 175 at *4 (rebuttal responding to 
Tw issues raised in replv accepted in the interest of a co-npiete -ecord). Rio Grande Industries, 

et a: - Trackage Rights — Burlington .Northern Railroad Company Lines between Kansas 
tiy. MO and Chicago, IL. et al.. Finance Docket Nos. 31730. 31731, (March 8, 1991) 1991 
*iC LEXIS 57 at *2 ("In the interests of reaching a decision on a complete record, and because 

complained of material is arguably relevant and could not have been introduced at an earlier 
we will deny the motion to strike [tne reply to a reply]."); Maine Central Railroad 

'an-j - Petition for Review of Arbitration Award; Maine Central Railroad Company -
..Jorment - Rockland Branch. Finance Docket No. 31434: Docket No. AB-83 (Sub-No. 8) 
sril 13, 1990) 1990 ICC LEXIS 120 at *1 ("Although the reply constitutes an unauthorized 

Jy to a'reply, we will accept it. The Commission has accepted and considered such material 
|he interest of a more complete record in prior arbitration proceedings."). 
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Conditions. Docket No. AB-6 (Sub-No. 358X) (ICC Served June 30. 1994) 1994 ICC LEXIS 

104 at *3 Thus, in order to evaluate the Application based upon a "complete record." the 

Board should allow the parties to introduce evidence regarding the impact of the CMA 

Agreement on the Merger Application so that the Board's decision will not be based upon 

anything less than a complete record. 

The evidence thai KCS proposes to introduce may also be characterized as rebuttal or 

surrebuital. In the recem BN/Sama Fe Merger proceeding. Phillips Petroleum Company 

(PPC) sought leave to file a rebuttal verified statemem to address new facwal infonnation 

regarding a particular rail line build-out simation. PPC argued that denial of the chance to 

rebut the "newly discovered" evidence would be unfair and against the public interest, 

l urther, PPC argued that allowing the verified statement would be in the interest of an 

accurate and complete record and "would help die Commission arrive at a fully infomied 

decision." Applicams opposed PPC's request to file the verified statemem on the grounds 

diat "the rebuttal filings are improper because the filing parties did not file inconsistem or 

responsive applications in this proceeding." The Commission however rejected the 

applicants' arguniems and allowed PPC to file its rebuttal as to the rail line build out that 

was imroduced by Applicants as new evidence. Burlington Northern Inc. and Burlington 

Northern RaUroad Company - Control and Merger - Santa Fe Pacific Corporation and The 

\Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe RaUway, Finance Docket No. 32549. Decision No. 34. (ICC 

[Served June 23, 1995) 1995 ICC LEXIS 153 at *6-l0. 

Similariy. Applicams' reliance upon the CMA Agreement in their April 29 Rebuttal is 

[analogous to presentation of new evidence or a new study at the rebuttal stage of the 
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proceeding. (See Motion to Strike (KCS-54).) In Ashley Creek Phosphate Co, v. Chevron 

Pipe Line Co,, e' a i . Docket No. 40131 (Sub-No. 1). No. 40810. (ICC Served April 21. 

1995), 1995 ICC LEXIS 90, the Interstate Commerce Commission was faced with a motion 

to file sun-ebuttal in response to new evidence and argumem presented for the first time in 

the opponem's rebuttal. The Commission agreed with the characterization of some of the 

testimony in question as new evidence and granted the opportunity to file surrebuttal as to 

these limited areas to "provide the [Board] with a more complete record upon which to base 

its decision." 1995 ICC LEXIS 90 at *8. The Commission also accepted surrebuttal 

testimony in Gateway Western RaUway Company - Construction Exemption - St. Clair 

County, IL.; Gateway Western RaUway Company - Petinon Under 49 U.S.C. 10901(d). 

Finance Docket No. 32158 (Sub-No. I), (ICC Served May 11, 1993), finding that "liberal 

constmction of our mles is pemiitted where necessary to develop an adequate record. ' 1993 

ICC LEXIS 88 at *3. See also Association of P&C Dock Longshoremen v. The Pittsburgh 

ConneautDock Co.. e ta l . Finance Docket No. 31363 (Sub-No. 1). 8 I.C.C.2d 280 

;^uary 3. 1992). 1992 ICC LEXIS 27 at *13 (reply and surrebuttal allowed "to assure 

less and a complete facmal record. ")'-

Sunebuttal has been allowed "to complete the record" in numerous other ICC 
,edings. e. g., National RaUroad Passenger Corporation and Consolidated RaU Corporation -
kcation under Section 402(a) ofthe RaU Passenger Ser\'ice Act for an Order Fixing Just 
\ensation. Finance Docket No. 32467 (ICC Served January 19. 1996) 1995 ICC LEXIS 
t*2. fn.4; C5X Transportation. Inc. - Abandonment - Bet^veen South Hardeeville & North 
mah in Jasper Count\: SC and Chatham Countx. GA. Docket No. AB-55 (Sub-No. 469). 
" erved December 10. 1993). 1993 ICC LEXIS 270 at *21 and 27; Coal, Wyoming to 

.. AR, No. 37276 (Sub-No. 1). (December 7. 1984) 1984 ICC LEXIS 85 at *l; Potomac 
[Power Co. v. Consolidated RaU Corp.. No. 36114 (Sub-No. I), 367 I.C.C. 532 (July 

1983 ICC LEXIS 22 at *8: Increased Rates on Coal. Midwestern Railroads. August 
(continued. .) 
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The rationale for accepting additional evidence as to the effects of the CMA 

Agreement was articulated by the Commission in Missouri Pacific Railroad Co. — 

Abandonment - Between Weatherford and Mineral Wells in Parker and Palo Pinto Counties. 

TX, Docket No. AB-3 (Sub-No. 75), (November 14, 1988). 

The Conimission is seeking this additional evidence mindful of 
its respons'bilities as an administrative agency. Not only does it 
act as an adjudicator, balancing burden of proof issues, it has an 
independent obligation to determine the public interest. Our 
discretion is broad, and such considerations as ;idministrative 
convenience and relative costs and burdens to the panies 
influence how we choose to structure proceedings. As an 
administrative agency, we are obligated to obtain the most 
appropriate and applicable evidence available. Accordingly, due 
to the nature of this case, we find tha' submission of the 
additional evidence at this stage to complete the record is 
necessary to enable us to carry out our regulatory functions. 

1988 ICC LEXIS 346 at *4. 

The Commission's liberal interpretation of the procedural mles is reflected not only in 

its acceptance of a reply to a reply (or rebuttal or surrebuttal), but in its consideration a 

Ij/ariety of other untimely or "procedurally inconect" types of evidence proffered and 

cepted in the interest of assuring that its decision was based upon the most completed 

."(...continued) 
No. 37246. 364 I.C.C. 29 (June 16. 1980) 1980 ICC LEXIS 79 at *5: Trainload Rates 
ioactiveMaterials. Eastern Railroads. Docket No. 9205. 3621.CC. 756 (April 11. 1980) 

ICC LEXIS 98 at *5 and 9-10; Radioactive Materials, Special Train Senice, Nationwide, 
6325, 359 I.C.C. 70 (March 8. 1978) 1978 ICC LEXIS 88 at *17); Investigation ofthe 

Rate Structure - Lumber and Lumber Products [Part 1 of 2], Ex Parte No. 270 (Sub-
345 I.C.C. 2552. 1977 ICC LEXIS 61 at *5; Determination of Cost Reimbursement 

Seaion 405(f) ofthe RaU Passenger Serxice Act, as Amended, Finance Docket No. 27194 
CC. 325 (Dec. 18, 1972) 1972 ICC LEXIS 1 at *6. 
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record available." The Merger Application curtemly before the board u.ll have significant 

Wyoming & OAorado RaUroad Company. Inc. - ^^^"^'7"^"/f,^fTJ^,Vc^!'S^^ r „ . . n CO Docke-No AB-307 (Sub-No. 2X\ (ICC Served May 19. 1995). 1995 ICC LhXIS 
" ^ ^ y , ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ as complete a record as possible we will accept and 
n sir dl Pleadin-s and letters submitted by the parties in response to our Febmary 17 

de fon " and Lake Erie Railroad Co.. - .Abandonment ^isa^f^^uance of 

r Rights ir Erie Colmt̂ •, PA Request to Set Terms and Condition:.. Dockei No. AB-88 
Traikage Rights in trie uo""/. '̂ ^ ,QQ.. ,cgs ICC I FXIS 24 at *2) ("The waivers and 

T p y y SiTi-ice Actf„ran Order Fi.xing Jusi Ompemalion. Finance p<Kto No, 3:467^ 
f,rr Se V Jjuly 25 I9Q/>, 1995 ICC LEXIS 192 a. -9, ln.15 .le..er Ided w,.h Comm.ssKm 
^Lirrenlv w replv acccplcd •in order .o develop a comple..- record., Uniim Paajic 

l y y y y X a y L«r,W G,„„«nv W Mnso.n Pacific Railroad eoinpany -^ 

P r d e t e U , p ' a " m , « comple.e rcco.d."): C™,.« ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ / ^ ^ Z 
' Vrtarawn Order - Cenau. Rales Md Practices ofA-Une. Ud No, 40668, ICC !>"''< '̂» 
2^ 1993 ICC LEXIS 103 a. '2 .despi.e several orders .0 respond and the record be.ng 
losed CoLssL .ook „o.ice of Respondcn. s ar,u,.en. ,n a ' ^ f ^ ; ^ ^ ^ , ^ 

Wres, of developms a more ^"-^^^ ^ ^ ' ' ^ ^ ^ y . ' ^ ^ ^ wJleZ Zi,ay 
:ompam •• Cms.mcuoi. hxempuon - Si, Clair Comr. .L, uu t dAucusI 
: o y - Petium Under 49 V.S.C. I090l(d,. Finance Docke. No. " ,'«^"^"er jU.gus 
r lOon iQQl icr I FXIS 147 a. '3 fn. 3 (evidence accep.ed out ol time in .he inlcresl oi 
Pr?cU:^,e'?e'cS :V^..« a.d ^Ves,er„ Ra.li'Oi Co^pai. ^ ^ ^ . ^ ^ X ^ 
% T.nu,K Railroad Companv - Merger, etc. (Arbitrction Review), Finance Docket No -l^-u 
WNO 4 I^C SeZ Julv 27. 1993). 1993 ICC LEXIS 133 at *1 (rebuttal accepted in the 
W . f a tnore c l tte r'ecord."); Association XAmerican I^lr^d. -- ^-^onto^'^, 

- strial Development Activities from 39 U.S.C @ 1076Ual ^ ^ j e ^ ^ ^ l ^ y 
904(a) Ex Parte No 346 (Sub-No. 26) 8 I.C.C.2d 365 (March 24. 1992). 1992 ICC LEXIS 
. ^ M ^ n 8 ( rep i r^^ allowed by party whc had not filed initial comment and ate 
- • to those commems allowed "in order to comp.le the -̂ ^^Y^^^ "̂̂ ^^^^^^^^^^ 

ul Trunk Western Railroad Company - Merger - Detroit and Ttdedo ^^^^(/^^^ ^ " ' ^^^ 
npar̂ . Arbitration Review. Finance Docket No. 29709 (Sub-No. >/̂ ^^^^-^ ^̂ ^̂ '̂̂ ^̂ ^ 
n^XIS 100 at *3 -record reopened to allow filing ot .additional '̂̂ '̂̂ ^̂ "''̂ .̂'̂ ^̂  
W "to clanfv the issues and rectify the deficiencies in the record so that c ur evaluation 

I mattet is based on the most complete and relevam intomiaiion available ). 
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economic consequences throughout the economy. With the "ripple effects" attendant to any 

transaction of this magnitude, the consequences are much greater. Accordingly, the 

Application should completely and fully reflect the transaction under consideration. As the 

Application stands now. it does not reflect the transaction. If the Conunission elects to look 

to the record to complement the Application, rather than require amendments to the 

Application, then the record should be as complete as possible. Because KCS and odier 

parties were not allowed to take discovery and submit additional evidence, the record is not 

as complete as possible. 

CONCLUSION 

If the Board is to render an infonned decision in this the largest railroad merger in 

diis country's history, it must have before it all infonnation relevam to the merger. It is 

diercfore in the Board's best interest to allow all parties to provide it widi any infomiation 

|ivailable that may relate to the transaction. The Board should not deny itself the benefit of 

le expertise available from members of the railroad profession, or shippers or labor groups 

|r govemmental emities or agencies. The stakes in this proceeding are too large to have the 

vision made upon anything less than a full and complete record. The Board therefore 
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should reopen Decision No. 35 and require Applicants to amend the Application or allow 

parties the opportunity to present evidence regarding the impact of the CMA Agreement. 

This 24th day of May, 1996. 

XAy^cyyi 

Richard P. Bmening 
Robert K. Dreiling 
The Kansas City Southem 

Railway Company 
114 West 11th Street 
Kansas City, Mis.souri 64105 
Tel: (816)'556-0392 
Fax: (816) 556-0227 

James F. Rill 
Sean F.X. Boland 
Virginia R. Metallo 
Collier, Shannon, Rill & Scott 
3050 K Street. N.W., Suite 400 
Washington, D C. 20007 
Tel; (202) 342-8400 
Fax: (202) 338-5534 

John R. Molm 
Alan E. Lubel 
William A. Muilins 
David B. Foshee 
Troutman Sanders LLP 
1300 I Street. N.W 
Suite 500 - East Tower 
Washington, D C. 20005 
Tel: (202) 274-2950 
Fax: (202) 274-2994 

Attorneys for The Kansas City 
Southem Railway Company 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a tme copy of the foregoing "The Kansas City Southem Railway 

Company's Petition to Reopen Decision No. 35" was served this 24th day of May, 1996. by 

hand delivery to counsel for Applicants and by hand delivering or depositing a copy in the 

United States mail in a properly addressed envelope with adequate postage thereon addressed 

to each other party of record. 

xy jyi^-^- y 
.Attorney for The Kansas City Southern 
Railway Company 

(caiTolbh)wpdocs\niolinhcMu»\upsp\l(CJ# 
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VERIFIED STATEMENT OF JOSEPH J. PLAISTOW LN SUPPORT OF 
PETITION TO REOPEN 

My name is Joseph J. Plaistow, and I am a Senior Consultant for Snavely King 

Majoros O'Connor & Lee. Inc. with offices at 1220 L Street. NW. Washington, DC 20005. 

1 have submitted two prior verified statements in this proceeding on behalf of KCS. 

Comments of Kansas City Southern RaUway Company on Proposed Procedural Schedule, 

(KCS-3) dated September 18, 1995. and Comments of Kansas City Southern RaUway 

Company and Request for Conditions (KCS-33, Vol. II) dated March 29. 1996. My 

background and qualifications are fully set forth in those statements. 

In my March 29, 1996 statement I analyzed the September 25. 1995 Agreement 

between Applicants on the one hand, and Buriington Northern Railroad Company and The 

Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company (collectively "BNSF") on the other hand.' 

Because of the unprecedented harm to competition that would result from an unconditioned 

merger of UP and SP, Applicants entered into the BNSF Agreement, claiming it would 

âmeliorate all competitive harms by granting trackage rights to BNSF. I was retained by KCS 

evaluate UP/SP's claims. In my March 29th Statement. I concluded that̂ : 

1. BNSF's economic di.sadvantages will be insurmountable as it attempts to 
compete as a tenant with trackage rights against the UP/SP landlord. 

[to 

Wo] i ^ J , ' f ^ T i n ' c ' ^'"^''"^'"g November 18, 1995 Supplemental Agreement) is contained 
o ume I of UP/SP's November 30, 1995 Application, pp. 318-359. References herein will 

to the BN/Santa Fe Agreement." 

Verified Statement, Joseph J. Plaistow, March 29, 1996, page 193. 
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2. No amount of determination will permit BNSF to attain significant traffic 
levels in the face of BNSF costs 53% to 157% higher tĥ n̂ IIP/^P-C 

3. BNSF's economic disadvantage is so dramatic that only divestiture of the 
parallel duplicative line segments in the Cotton Belt, Central and New Orieans 
to San Antonio Corndors would permit a competitor to gain significant market 
share. 

4. For the Houston to Corpus Christi and Brownsville Conidor, I recommend 
that the markup over costs cited by Richard Kauders in his deposition of 77% 
be removed from the trackage nghts charges of 3.1 mills per ton-mile The 
new charge should be 1.75 mills per ton-mile. 

I showed that the BNSF Agreement will not resolve the merger's damage to 

competition. I showed that from an economic perspective, BNSF could not compete and 

would not be able to develop the traffic volume levels necessary to become economically 

efficient.^ 

Since that dme and in spite of UP/SP's claims that the September 25, 1995 BNSF 

Agreement fully resolved the competitive harms ofthe merger, UP/SP has found it necessary 

to enter into a second amendment to its Agreement with BNSF - the CMA Agreement. 

UP/SP again pronounces all competitive harms resolved. These additional agreements 

.significandy altered the Operating Plans that UP/SP and BNSF had entered into evidence 

[November 30. 1995 and December 30, 1995 and upon which 1 had based my March 29, 

[l996 analysis. 

KCS has asked me to evaluate UP/SP's renewed claims based upon the CMA 

|greement. The CMA Agreemenr» was concluded on April 18, 1996, twenty days after I 

on 

Other KCS witnes.ses addressed this issue from an operating perspective. 

futtaj%wTp.23o' ' ^""'"'"^"^ Agreement, Apnl 18, 1996, Volume I of Applicants 
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submitted my Statement in this proceeding. The CMA Agreement changed the basic 

operating parameters and some of the economic inputs underiying my March 29th analysis. 

First, the reduction in reciprocal switch charges called for by the CMA Agreement 

reduces BNSF's economic disadvantage for my 26 study movements and causes me to restate 

my second conclusion. In my March 29th Statement I said, "[Reciprocal] [s]witching is one 

of the largest single categories of economic difference between the cost to UP/SP and the 

costs to BNSF." At page 2. the CMA Agreement states: 

(a) The BN/Santa Fe Settlement Agreement shall be am.ended to provide for a 
reciprocal switch charge at "2-to-l" points of no more than S130 per car. 
This charge shall be adjusted upward or downward each year on the basis of 
50% of RCAF (U). 

(b) In addition, effective upon consummation of the UP/SP merger, all SP reciprocal 
switch charges with other railroads (other than those at "2-to-l" points) that are 
higher than S150 per car shall be reduced to no more than SI50 per car. This charge 
shall be adjusted upward or downward each year on the basis of 50% of RCAF (U). 

As a result of these changes, I am forced to restate my second cor elusion as follows:' 

No amount of determination will permit BNSF to attain significant traffic 
levels in the face of BNSF costs 40% to 134% higher than np/s;p'Q " (The 
range of BNSF's economic disadvantage prior to the CMA Agreement had 
been 53% to 157%.) 

Second, the CMA Agreement also significantly altered traffic roudngs suggested in 

the Operating Descriptions previously announced by UP/SP and BNSF. Pages I and 2 of the 

CMA Setdeinent Agreement states: 

In Appendix A to my March 29th statement. I listed all the reciprocal switch charges 
"Wished in public tariffs and that were reflected in my economic analysis for the 26 study 

ements. Because of the CMA Agreement, revised Appendix A at the end of this Rebuttal 
ement is adjusted to reflect the revised reciprocal switching charges contained within the 

lA Agreement. 



9. The BN/Santa Fe Setdement Agreement shall be amended to grant BN/Santa 
overhead trackage rights (a) over UP's line between Houston, Texas, and 
Valley Junction [E. St. Louis], Illinois, via Palestine, Texas, (b) over SP's line 
between Fair Oaks, Arkansas, and Valley Junction. Illinois, and (c) over UP's 
line between Fair Oaks and Bald Knob, Arkan.sas. These rights shall be for 
traffic moving to or from points south of Bald Knob and Brinkley, Arkansas. 
Local access shall be limited to that provided for in Section 6c of the BN/Santa 
Fe Settlement Agreement. 

10. The BN/Santa Fe Settlement Agreement shall be amended to specify that, in 
the Houston-Memphis-St. Louis corridor. BN/Santa Fe has the right to move 
some or all of its traffic via its trackage rights over either the UP line or the 
SP line, at its discretion, for operating convenience. 

According to BNSF's Carl Ice, the practical consequences of these operaung changes 

are that BNSF traffic is now permitted to "go with the flow" of the UP/SP traffic. That is, 

in the Cotton Belt Corridor from Houston to St. Louis, BNSF can operate north over the 

former UP line and south over the former SP line. North of Memphis, BNSF no longer has 

to use its own line to go to or through St. Louis. BNSF can now elect to use either the 

former UP, the former SP or the BNSF line. 

One of the criticisms contained within my March 29. 1996 Statement was that the 

BNSF Agreement left so many operating circumstances undefined. The CMA Agreement 

jclanfies some operating parameters, and BNSF witness ICE clanfies others in his April 29, 

11996 Verified Statement. However, for several of my study movements, the route of move-

ynent was altered by these new operating descriptions. 

The directional routing of loads north and empties south wilhin the Cotton Belt 

|Orridor has improved some of the routings of my 26 study movements, but directional 

^ting is problematical for other movements originating within the Cotton Belt Corridor 

elf at non-BNSF points, such as loads originating at Little Rock. For example, because of 
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BNSF's limitadons in supplying freight cars at points distant from the BNSF system itself, 

coupled with the directional flow of empty cars. BNSF will have to absorb empty miles over 

and above sy>lem average levels to meet shipper's car supply needs at places like Litde 

Rock. BNSF cannot depend on UP/SP lo supply cars al points such as Little Rock where 

BNSF is trying to "steal" UP/SP's traffic. This change in the bi-directional flows is 

reflected in my Rebuttal analysis of the 26 study movements." 

The ih.rd and final change to my March 29th analysis that results from the CMA 

Agreement is precipitated by the change in the trackage rates usage charge to a joint facilities 

usage charge. At page 15. Volume I (UP/SP-230) of UP/SP's April 29. 1996 filing, UP/SP 

stales, "Nonetheless, to eliminate any possible issue with regard lo trackage rights 

compensation from this case. Applicants are also extending to BN/Santa Fe the opdon of 

using tradidonal joint facility billing." This is confirmed in Volume I (BN/SF-54) of 

BNSF's April 29, 1996 filing a: page 8 of Witness Carl Ice'.; filing where Witness Ice claims 

that subsdtution of a joint faciliiy charge "could produce a lower trackage rights charge, 

which would increase our competitiveness and would be desirable to BN/Santa Fe." 

Applic<.nts have characterized joint facilities billing as having no built-in mark-up, or 

as being a cosr pass-through. In comparison, they say my previous statement inflated costs 

* l l shot Id be noted, however, that BN/Santa Fe repeatedly reiterated in deposition 
imony that it still has no operating plans. Many joint facilities agreements are sdll 

Icompleted and many other operating arrangements are still to be announced. See Rebuttal 
Jsitions of Carl Ice at pp 18-19; Matthew Rose p. 65, 101-103; Frank Clifton at pp. 45, 58. 
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with a mark-up, the necessity for which would be eliminated with joint facility type billing.^ 

UP/SP and BN/SF are wrong on both accounts. Joint facility charges are based on the full 

cost of providing a given service divided by the number of times the service was provided. 

(Capital costs of the associated capital are in addition to these charges). The average cost of 

each service provision is charged to the user." UP/SP's Witness Kauders and I calculated 

the charges for providing trackage rights services in relationship to variable costs, not the full 

costs used in joint facilities charges. Full costs, and, thus, joint facilities charges, always 

constitute a mark-up over variable costs.** 

In my revised study movement costs attached to this statement, 1 continue to be 

conservadve since I estimate only a few joint facilities charges categories. Since BNSF will 

have few, if any, facilities over vast stretches of the trackage rights, they will have to pay for 

the use of UP/SP facilities through joint facilities charges - with their concomitant mark-up 

over variable costs — for many more categories than those for which I have charged. Most 

expenses incurred by BNSF result from costs incuned other than the trackage rights charges. 

Permitung BNSF to convert the trackage rights charge to joint facilities charges will have an 

small effect on BNSF economics. 

' See R.V.S. Ice in BN/SF-54 at 8 and BN/SF-54, R.V.S. Kent and Klick at 48. 
proceeding. 

While this over-simplifies a relatively complicated area, my portrayal is accurate for its 
[intended purpose here. 

The amount of the mark-up over variable costs will depend upon the specific service 
cferenced. If the cost variability of the specific function is 50%, then the amount by which the 

It facilities charges exceeds variable costs is 100%, j.g., you must increase variable costs by 
100% to derive full costs in the example. 
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In this statement, I continue to cost the 26 study movements ^ chose in my initial 

verified statement. I adjusted each of the analyses, as appropriate, to reflect the new 

evidence submitted by UP/SP and BNSF after my filing. My cun-ent analyses reflect new 

reciprocal switch charges and new routes of movement for several study movements. These 

changes reduced BNSF's economic disadvantage, but not by much. 

Shippers will select between BNSF and UP/SP based on the service and price 

offerings of the two competitors. Costs serve as a floor for the price offerings of each 

carrier; so I have compared BNSF costs to UP/SP costs. Although the new reciprocal switch 

charges and operadng descriptions have reduced BNSF's economic disadvantage, such 

changes have not been significant enough to change my conclusions stated in my March 29th 

verified statement. 

The following two pages report the results of my current analysis and compare them 

to the resuif: of my iniual analysis reported on March 29, 1996. In ny Revised Base Case 

analysis I report economic disadvantages ranging from a low of 40% to a high of 134%. 

Additional details of my Revised Base Case analyses are reported in my Revised Tables 1-4, 

attached. My Revised Alternative Case reports that even if you use BNSF system average 

costs, BNSF's economic disadvantage ranges from a low of 15% lo a high of 94%. 

I Additional details of my Revised Alternative Case analyses are reported in my Revised 

Tables 5-8, attached. 

In conclusion, the CMA Agreement does not sufficiently improve the financial 

^benefits to BNSF to permit it to be an effective competitor to UP/SP under the trackage 

ights agreement. BNSF's economic disadvantages will be insurmountable as il attempts to 

>mpete as a tenant with trackage rights against the UP/SP landlord. 
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STUDY 
ViCVEiVIE.NT 

2 
3 
A 

5 
5 
7 
3 
9 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
*6 
1 / 

18 

[19 
I2C 
121 

HOUSTON 
HOUSTON 
HOUSTON 
HOUSTON 
LITTLE SOCK 
LITTLE RCCK 
LITTLE ROCK 
ST LOUIS 
BEAUMONT 
SHRP/EPCRT 
SAN ANTONIO 

CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 
SACRAiVIENTO 
SACRAMENTO 
OAKLAND 
RENO 
SALT LAKE C:TY 

COMPARISON OF 3NSF 
ECONOMIC DISADVANTAGE 

BEFORE i A F ~ E R 
THE CMA AGREEivlENT 

BASE CASE 

ECONOMIC 
DISADVANTAGE 

3£f_QRE 

E^QNillVllCJJiSAIJV^ NIAGEAFIfiB 

QSalltiAIICN 

COTTON BELT CORRIDOR 

ST.LOUIS 
CHICAGO 
MEMPHIS 
LITTLE ROCK 
DALLAS 
LAFAYETTE 
LAKE CHARLES 
LITTLE ROOK 
LITTLE ROCK 
SAN ANTONIO 
ST.LOUIS 

30% 
79% 
78% 
34% 
157% 
37% 
3 1 % 
31% 
102% 
104% 
32% 

CENTRAL CORRIDOR 

OAKLAND 59% 
SALT LAKE CITY 56% 
SALT LAKE CITY 77% 
DENVER 39% 
SALT LAKE CITY 78% 
SALT LAKE CITY 79% 
STOCKTON 75% 

LOADED i 
EMPT^ CN ALL 

TRKG RGT-S 

50% 
57% 
3 1 % 
42% 

NA 
NA 
NA 

50% 
NA 
IMA 

58% 

NA 
NA 

7 1 % 
36% 

NA 
73% 
39% 

HOUSTON TO CORPUS CHRISTI TO BROWNSVILLE CORRIDOR 

HOUSTON 
BROWNSVILLE 
SAN ANTONIO 
CORPUS CHRIST! 

EAGLE PASS 
HOUSTON 
SAN ANTONIO 
SAN ANTONIO 

BROWNSVILLE 
DALLAS 
BROWNSVILLE 
DALLAS 

58% 
73% 
136% 
77% 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NEW ORLEANS TO SAN ANTONIO CORRIDOR 

HEN ORLEANS 
SAN ANTONIO 
BEAUMONT 
DALLAS 

53% 
106% 
124% 
106% 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

._CADED 3. £MP~^ 
ON BNSF TRACK AND 

•qpMF TRKG RGTS 

55% 
70% 
NA 
NA 

134% 
75% 
7 1 % 
32% 
40% 
125% 
7 1 % 

56% 
6 3 % 

NA 
NA 

73% 
NA 

47% 
58% 
128% 
60% 

53% 
75% 
75% 
72% 



STUDY 
jlCVEMENl 

ORIGIN 

COMPARISON OF BNSF 
ECONOMIC DISADVANTAGE 

3E-CRE i AF-ER 
THE CMA AGREEMENT 

ALTERNATIVE CASE 

DESTINATION 

ECONOMIC 
J I S A D V A N T A G E 

eC0NQMLCJ3JSADyAICrAQ£A£IER 
LOADED i LCACED i 5 M P ^ ' 

E.MPTY ON ALL CN BNSF TRACK AND 
•-RKG_RSIS 

: o r - O N BELT CORRIDOR 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
3 
7 
3 
9 
10 
11 

HOUSTON 
HOUSTON 
HOUSTON 
HOUSTON 
LITTLE ROOK 
LITTLE ROCK 
UTTLE ROCK 
ST _CUIS 
BEAUMONT 
SHREVEPORT 
SAN ANTONIO 

ST LOUIS 49% 35% 37% 
CHICAGO 47% 39% 40% 
MEMPHIS 43% 35% NA 
LITTLE ROOK 37% 19% NA 
DALLAS 108% NA 94% 
LAFAYETTE 53% NA 45% 
LAKE CHARLES 53% NA 42% 
LITTLE ROOK 47% 34% 32% 
UTTLE ROOK 38% NA 15% 
SAN ANTONIO 59% NA 38% 
S - LOUIS 52% 42% 43% 

CENTRAL CORRIDOR 

12 CHICAGO OAKLAND 32% NA 30% 
13 CHICAGO SALT LAKE CITY 36% NA 33% 
14 SACRAMENTO SAL" LAKE CITY 48% 43% NA 
15 SACRAMENTO DENVER 43% 40% NA 
16 OAKLAND SALT LAKE CITY 49% NA 45% 
17 RENO SALT LAKE CITY 50% 44% NA 

SALT LAKE CITY STOCKTON 47% 42% NA 

HOUSTON TO CORPUS CHRIST! TO BROWNSVILLE CORRIDOR 

HOUSTON 
BROWNSVILLE 
SAN ANTONIO 
CORPUS CHRISTI 

BROWNSVILLE 
DALLAS 
BROWNSVILLE 
DALLAS 

3 1 % 
42% 
98% 
44% 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NE/V ORLEANS TO SAN ANTONIO CORRIDOR 

22% 
30% 
91% 
30% 

EAGLE PASS 
HOUSTON 
SAN ANTONIO 
SAN ANTONIO 

NE/V ORLEANS 
SAN ANTONIO 
BEAUMONT 
DALLAS 

28% 
69% 
84% 
68% 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

28% 
44% 
45% 
4 1 % 



TABLE I 

BASE CASE (PAGE 1 OF i) 

SUMMARY OF VARIABLE CCS7S 
RELATED 'O UP/SP-3NSF AGREHMENT 

ADJUSTED ORGS COSTS 
,0CLl>VR3 PER CAR) 

COTTON BELT CORRIOCR 

STUDY 
MOVEMENT 
!1UMB£B QfilfilW 

UP'SP ON 
UP TRACK LOADED 

BNSF 
LO/!OEO A 

EMPTY ON ALL 
TRKG RGTS 

3NSF 
LOADED 4 EMPTY 

~N 3NSF TRACK AND 

BN'ig.zCaNOMIC CISApVAfellAge 
LCACED & LOADED 4 EMPTY 

EMPTY CN ALL ON BNSF TRACK ANO 
TRKG ,^GTS SOME TRKG RGTS 

; HOUSTON ST LOUIS SI.021 SI.531 SI S86 
2 HOUSTON CHICAGO S1.225 tzots S2.379 
3 HOUSTON MEMPHIS S821 S1.323 \ A 
4 HOUSTON UTTLE ROCX 5716 SI.319 NA 
3 UTTLE ROCX DALLAS 5654 .SA 51,527 
6 u m . £ ROCX JVFAYET-E S7:S NA 51,270 
7 UTTLE ROCX LAKE CHARLES S707 NA SV213 
3 ST LOUIS UTTLE ROCX S66S S1.064 31,077 
9 BEAUMONT UTTLE ^CCX i7Z6 NA 51,018 
10 SHRP/E.=ORT SAN ANTONIO S719 NA 51.318 
11 SAN ANTONIO 3 T L 0 U I S si.:98 SZ316 52.050 

an 
tr% 
ti% 

rm 
HA 
HA 

«e% 
HA 
HA 

35% 
70% 
NA 
NA 

134% 
75% 
71% 
S2% 
40% 
125% 
71% 



'ABLE 2 
REVISED 

BASE CASE {PAGE 2 CF 4) 

SUMMARY OF VARIABLE COSTS 
RELATED TO UP/SP-3NSF AGREEMENT 

ADJUSTED URCS COSTS 
(DOL_ARS PER CAR) 

CENTRAL CORRIDOR 

STUDY 
[MOVEMENT 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

OEMH 

CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 
SACR^^MENTO 
SACRAMENTO 
OAKLAND 
RENO 
SALT LAKE CITY 

DESHNAILOJNI 

OAKLAND 
SAL" LAKE CITY 
SALT LAKE CITY 
DENVER 
SALT LAKE CIT î' 
SALT LAKE CIPi' 
STOCKTON 

UP/SP ON UP.'SP ON BNSF ON 
SP TRACK 

32.350 S2.3C0 S3,593 
SI.790 SI,554 S2,525 
S921 S972 SI,571 

31,379 S1,431 S2.283 
3989 SI,085 31,709 
S797 S839 SI.374 
S958 SI,Oil Si,520 

BNSF 
ECONOMIC 

QlSA.Qy îJNIA_G£ 

56% 
53% 
71% 
66% 
73% 
73% 
69% 

I 



t TABLE 3 
RP/ISED 

BASE CASE (PAGE 3 OF 4) 

SUMMARY CF VARiAELE ^CSTS ^ 
RELATED TO UP.'SP-3NSF AGREEMENi 

ADJUSTED URCS COSTS 
(DOLLARS PER CAR) 

HOUSTON TO CORPUS CHRIST! TO BROWNSVILLE CORRIDOR 

STUDY 
IK:VEMENT 
(jUM-BEB 

19 
20 
21 
22 

0B131N 

HOUSTON 
BROWNSVILLE 
SAN ANTONIO 
CORPUS CHRIST 

DJESIiNATJQM 

BROWNSVILLE 
DALLAS 
BROWNSVILLE 
DALLAS 

UP/SP ON 

S673 
S772 
S572 
S655 

UP'SP ON 

S639 
5820 
5563 
5709 

BNSF ON 

5936 
SI.223 
SI.295 
SI .048 

BNSF 
ECONOMIC 

D!,SADV*NTA6£ 

47% 
58% 
128% 
60% 



TABLE 4 
RPyiSED 

BASE CASE (PAGE 4 OF 4) 

SUMMARY OF VARIABLE COSTS 
RELATED TQ UP/SP-BNSF AGREEMENT 

ADJUSTED URCS COSTS 
(DOLLARS PER CAR) 

NE/V ORLEANS TO SAN ANTONIO CCRRIDCR 

STUDY 
IdOVEMENT 
{iy,!VlB£H 

» -3 
4 

25 
26 

0815J!?I OeSIlMAJlQN 

EAGLE PASS NP/V ORLEANS 
HOUSTON SAN ANTONIO 
SAN ANTONIO BEAUMONT 
SAN ANTONIO DALLAS 

UP'SP ON 
SEJHA-CK 

5924 
S5G9 
S575 
3602 

UP,'SP ON 
UP TRACK 

S997 
S566 
S634 
5591 

BNSF ON 
BNS.E_SOi!TE 

51,431 
5333 

S1,a09 
SI.018 

BNSF 
ECONOMIC 

Q!,SADYANTAS£ 

S3% 
78% 
78% 
72% 



TABLE ; 
9P/1SED 

ALTE?(NATIVE CASE PAGE 1 OF 1) 

SUMMARY OF VARIABLE COSTS 
RELATED TO UP'SP-aNS? ^GREE-MENT 

JRCS COSTS 
DOLLARS PER CAR) 

COTTON BELT CORRIOCR 

STUDY 
I MOVEMENT 

ttlBBSB ORlSiN 3£5IlNAIlGtJ 

1 HOUSTON ST LOUIS 

2 HOUSTON CHICAGO 

3 HOUSTON MEMPHiS 

« HOUSTON UT7LE ROCK 

5 LiTTuE ROCX DALLAS 

{ UTTLE ROCK i j iFAYETTE 

7 LITTLE ROCX LAKE CHARLES 

g ST LOUIS L i r x E ROCX 

9 3EAUMCNT L.TTLE RCCX 

10 
11 

SHRE^/EPORT SAN ANTONIO 10 
11 SAN ANTONIO STLOUIS 

(JPISP ON 
JP n W C K LOADED 
SE.TBASJ1£MEIY 

SI 021 
51 225 
5821 
5716 
5654 
5725 
5707 
566̂ > 
5723 
5719 

$1,198 

BNSF 
LOADED 4 

EMPTY ON ALL 
TBKS-aCIS 

51 :76 
51.707 
51,109 
5854 

NA 
NA 
NA 

S8S8 

NA 
S1,703 

3NSF 
LOADED 4 EMP-Y 

ON BNSF -RACK ANO 
SOMEJBKafiQTS 

SI *00 
$1 ^13 

NA 
NA 

51 :o5 
$1,^50 
.1,003 
t«79 

sax 
SI 349 
s i . r i Q 

LOADED 4 LOADED 4 EMPTY 
EMPTY ON ALL ON BNSF -RACK AND 

TBKfiBSIS SUMtJEKCiJlGIS 

:5% 
39% 
35% 
13% 
NA 

tta 
NA 

34% 
NA 
.NA 

42% 

ZT". 
40% 
NA 
NA 

94% 
45% 
42% 
32% 
15% 
38% 
43% 



41 

STUDY 
MOVEME.NT 
HLIJVIBSS 

TABLE 6 
RF/ISED 

ALTERNATIVE CASE (PAGE 2 OF 4) 

SUMMARY OF VARIABLE COSTS 
RELATED TO UP'SP-aNSF AGREEMENT 

URCS COSTS 
(DOLLARS PER CAR) 

CE.NTRAL CORRIDOR 

QBIGJN DESTINATION 
UP'SP ON 

CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 
SACRAMENTO 
SACRAMENTO 
OAKLAND 
RENO 
SALT LAKE CITY 

OAKLAND 
SALT LAKE CITY 
SALT LAKE CITY 
DENVER 
SALT LAKE CITY 
SALT I..JVKE CITY 
STOCKTON 

S2.350 
51,790 

3921 
51,379 

3989 
5797 
5958 

UP.'SP ON 
UEJSA5K 

52.300 
SI.554 

5972 
51.431 
SI.085 

S839 
31,011 

BNSF ON 

S2.987 
S2.068 
SI.318 
SI.934 
SI.432 
51,148 
SI,361 

BNSF 
ECONOMIC 

QiSACmiilAQE 

30% 
33% 
43% 
40% 
45% 
44% 
42% 



it 
TABLE 7 
REVISED 

ALTERNATIVE CASE (PAGE 3 OF 4) 

SUMMARY CF VARIABLE COSTS 
RELATED TO UP/SP-BNSF AGREEMENT 

URCS COSTS 
(DOLLARS PER CAR) 

HOUSTON TO CORPUS CHRISTI TO BROWNSVILLE CORRIDOR 

STUDY 
MOVEMENT 

19 
20 
21 
22 

HOUSTON BROWNSVILLE 
BROWNSVILLE DALLAS 
SAN ANTONIO BROWNSVILLE 
CORPUS CHRIST! DALLAS 

UP/SP ON 
SETBACK 

5678 
57T2 
5572 
5656 

UP'SP ON 
LfP_ISA£K 

5639 
5820 
5568 
S709 

BNSF ON 
BNSF ROUTE 

S777 
51,007 
51,084 

5856 

BNSF 
ECONOMIC 

OLfADVANIAiiE 

22% 
30% 
91% 
30% 



TABLE 3 
RP/ISED 

ALTERNATIVE CASE (PAGE 4 OF 4) 

SUMMARY OF VARIABLE COSTS 
RELATED TO UP/SP-BNSF AGREEMENT 

URCS COSTS 
{DOLLARS PER CAR) 

NE/V ORLEANS TO SAN ANTONIO CCRRIDCR 

ll 

STUDY 
MOVEMENT 

îUJM&e3 

23 
24 
25 
26 

CRIGiN 

EAGLE PASS 
HOUSTON 
SAN ANTONIO 
SAN ANTONIO 

DESTINATION 

NE'iV ORLEANS 
SAN ANTONIO 
BEAUMONT 
DALLAS 

UP/SP ON 
S£_TRACK 

5934 
5509 
5575 
S602 

UP/SP ON 
UP TRACK 

5997 
5566 
5634 
5591 

BNSF ON 
9NSF_Bi2iJTe 

51.191 
5734 
S834 
S336 

BNSF 
FCONOMIC 

DISADVANTAG 

28% 
44'"o 
45°'o 
41% 



SJAIE c i i y 

nFMPflAI 

(^rMniAi 
nrNFMAi 
ORMFtlAI. 

CAMORN 
FA(?I p Mil ( 
FAni F MII t ? 
Fl fOHADO 
r r RMiiM 
r r RMii i i 
n RMIIII 
r t sM i i i i 
nrNFf iAi . 
OFMFflAI 
(^FNFMAI 
(IF.MFnAI. 

loFMFriAI. 
'<3FHFflAI. 
I lOPF 

.lOfiFRncifU) 
t I I I I F nocK 
IFXAflKANA 
IFXAMKAMA 
VAr/ ni iflFK 
VAfj n i m p n 
VAM niiriEM 

IVAM nUMFN 
VAf) niiriFM 
VAM nwriFM 

STUDY o r nEClPnoCAI. SWlrcilINO IM SIX StAlFS 
ri imno Uocl(BlNo. 30/oo 

S/onuEin 
OTIIEn MP 

tno 00 
1130 00 

• OO 00 

$03 00 

»MP 00 

• lOlOO 

i l 13 00 
$n3 00 

J210 00 
t t 15 00 
$03 00 
$03 00 

$?3I 00 

$?.3I 00 
$30 00 

$139 00 
$135 00 
$06 00 
$06 00 

SPIC 

$100 00 

$300 00 
$25000 

$02.00 



STATE 

KANSAS 

-L.-̂ . PJTY,_, RpA 

GENERAL ATSF 
GENERAL ATSF 
GENERAL ATSF 
GENERAL BN 
GENERAL BN 
GENERAL BN 
GENERAL ntt 
GENERAl HN 
GENERAL KCS 
GENERAL KSW 
GENERAL MP 
GENERAL MP 
GENERAL MP 
GENERAL MP 
GENERAL SP 
GENERAL SP 
GENERAL SSW 
GENERAL SSW 
GENERAL UP 
GENERAL UP 
GENERAL UP 
GENERAL UP 
GENERAL UP 

ABUENE WP 
ABUENE JP 
ANTHONY 1 WIP 
ARKANSAS CITY f IN 
ARKANSAS CITY 1 lAP 
ATCHISON / \TSF 
ATCHISON ATSF 
ATCHISON lAlSF 
ATCHISON I B N 
ATC'IISON ; B N 

JY OF RECIPROCAL SWITCHING IN SEVEN STATES 
F'iftance DocKel No 30700 

MAX. fieeiMOCAL SW CHlRGlS P i r C A f i 

CUSTOMER 

MACZUK INDUSTRIES 

1 COMMODITY ! TARIFF ITEM(S) ATSF 

GRAIN SP9500 [) 6040 
NON GRAIN MP 8170 C 122 / 
NON-GRAIN MP 8170 C 122 A 
GRAIN MP8170 C 135 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 355 $100 00 
NON GRAIN MP 8170 C 140 
NON GRAIN AISF 8001 L 355 $106 00 

ArSF8001-E 355 $62 00 
ATSF 8001 E 355 $133 00 
ATSF 800t-E 355 $69 00 
ATSF B001-E 355 $69 00 

GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 116 $60 00 
GRAIN SP9500 D 6050 
NON GRAIN BN 8005 D 290 
GRAIN MPer/oc 125 D 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 366 $495 00 
GRAIN ATSF 8001-E 366 $495 00 
GRAIN MP 8170 C 125 0 

$495 00 

GRAIN SP9500 D 6050 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 355 $11400 
GRAIN ATSF 8001-E 116 $60 00 
NON GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 355 $133 00 
NON GRAIN BN 8005 D 290 
GRAIN.CIIEM ATEF 8001-E 370 $148 00 
GRAIN.CHEM ATSF 8001-E 370 $133 00 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 410 $77 00 
GRAIN AISF 8001 E 485 $105 00 
GRAIN AISF 8001-E 485 $77 00 
GRAIN MP 6170 C 530 B 

$77 00 

NON GRAIN MP 8170 C 530 B 
ALL BN 8005 D 1380 
GRAIN ATSF SOOI E 495 $74 00 
GRAIN MP8170 C 530 6 

BN KCS 

$130 00 

MP 

$100 00 
$100 00 

$60 00 

$130 00 

SPTC 

$100 00 

ALL 
OTHER 

$130 00 

$151 00 

$495 00 

$495 00 

$0 00 
$100 00 

$100 00 

$102 00 
$79.00 

J1Q2Q0 



= R E C I P R O C A L SWITCHING IN S E V E N S T A T E S 
Finance Docke! No 30700 

. STATE 

KANSAS 

"T" 
CITY ! ROAD 

'AlC.MlSdN BN 
ATCHISON KCS 
ATCHISON KCS 
ATCHISON IKCS 
ATCHISON KCS 
ATCHISON |MDR 
ATCHISON min 
ATCHISON MP 
ATCHISON MP 
ATCHISON MP(MK 1 
BELLE PLAIN ATSF 
BELLE PLAIN UP 
CHANUIE | M P ( M K T 

COFFEYVIILE ATSF 
COt-FEYVILLE MP 
COFFEYVILLE MP(MKT 
CONCORDIA MP 
CONCORDIA UP 
COURTLAND KYIE 
EL DORADO MP 
FREDONIA BN 
FREDONIA MP 
FREDONIA MP 
FREDONIA SKOL 
GARDEN CITY GCW 
HUICHINSON HN 
HUTCHINSON MP 
KANOPOLIS UP 
LEAVENWORTH ATSF 
LEAVENWORTH ATSF 
LEAVENWORTH 3N 
LEAVENWORTH 3N 
LEAVENWORTH ( :NW 
LEAVENWORTH { :NW 

i: CUSTOMER 

MACZUK INDUSTRIES 

MACZUK INDUSTRIES 

1 
1 COMMODITY 1 TARLFfL _ _ -L!TS?*(§) 
N O N GRAIN ;MP8i?6ff" ' 
GRAIN MP8170C 5301 3 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 495 $7400 

3 NON GRAIN MP8170C 530 t 
$7400 

3 
ALL BN 8005 D 1380 
GRAIN MP 8170 C 530-E J 
NON GRAIN MP 8170 C 530 e i 
GRAIN AISF 8001 E 495 $98 00 
ALL BN 8005 D 1380 
GRAIN ATSF 8001-E 495 $7400 
ALL MP 8170 C 535 A 

$7400 

ALL MP 8 '70 C 535 A 
CHEM ATSF 8001 fc 570 580 $141 00 
ALL MP 8170 C 540 0 

$141 00 

GRAIN.CHEM ATSF 8001 E 610 620 $77 00 
GRAIN,CHEM ATSF 6001 E 610 620 $198 00 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 610 620 $77 00 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 F 610 620 $122 00 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 700 $124 00 
CHEM ATSF 8001 E 1065 1060 $77 00 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 1130 $105 00 
ALI BN 8005 D 2960 
GRAIN ATSF 8001-E 1130 $77 00 
ALL BN 8005 D 2960 
GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 1157 $141 00 
ALL SP9500 D 6150 

$141 00 

GRAIN ATSF 8001-E 1160 1190 $77 00 
ALL MP 8170 C 535 

$77 00 

GRAIN MP8170C 545 A 
NON GRAIN VIP 8170 C ' 545 A 
GRAIN 1 ̂ P 8 t 7 0 C 545 A 
NON GRAIN 1 ̂P8170 C 545 A 
GRAIN MP 8170 C 545 A 
NON-GRAIN I M P 8170 C 54 5-A 

BN 

$151 00 

$151 00 

KCS 

$150 00 

$150 00 

! PER CAR i y CARRIER 

. . MP I SPTC 
ALL !| 

OTHER I 

$102 00 

$146 00 

$102 00 
$121 00 

$77 00 
$139 00 

$146 00 

$129 00 
$102 00 
$118 00 
$102 00 
$119 00 
$102 00 

J.101,00j 

$14800 



STATE [_ „ . CITY 

KAijSAS I EVENWORTH 
I EVENWORIH 
LYONS 
LYONS 
MC PHERSON 
MC PHERSON 
MoPHERSON 
NEWION 
NICKERSON 
NORTON 
OLAIHE 
PITTSBURG 
PITTSBURG 
PITTSBURG 
PITTSBURG 
SALINA 
SALINA 
SCOTT CITY 
SCOTT CITY 
TOPEKA 
TOPEKA 
TOPEKA 
TOPEKA 
TOPEKA 
TOPEKA 
TOPEKA 
TOPfKA 
TOPEKA 
TOPEKA 
TOPEKA 
WELLINGTON 
WICHITA 
WICHITA 
WICHITA 

ROAD 

BN 
BN 
BN 
BN 
MP 
UP 
CKRY 
MP 
MP 
KYLE 
BN 
ATSF 
BN 
KCS 
SEKR 
.IP 

UP 
MP 
MP 
ATSF 
BN 
KCS 
KCS 
MDR 
MP 
MP(MKT 
SP 
SSW 
UP 
UP 

MP(OKK^) 
ATSF 
I ATSF 
IATSF 

S T U D Y 

CUSTOMER 

OF R E C I P R O C A L SWITCHING IN S E V E N S T A T E S 

Finance Docket No 30700 . ^ j j ^ e f p g o g x t l V ( r E H X R 3 i f P i H BY CARRIER 

CARGILL-NUTRENA 

GARVEY 

COMMODITY i TARIff̂ ^ I 

GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 1280 

NON GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 1280 

GRAIN AISF 8001 E 1325-1330 

GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 1325-1330 

GRAIN.CHEM ATSF 8001 E 1335 1340 

GRAIN,CHEM AISF 8001 E 1335 1340 

ALL SP9500 D 7390 

ALL 
ALL 

ATSF 8001 E 1385 1410 ALL 
ALL ATSF 8001 E 1420 

Mi. BN 8005 D 4640 

ALL AISF 8001 E 1780 

ALL MP 8170 C 555 A 

AU. MP 8170 C 555 A 

ALL MP 8170 C 555 A 

AIL BN 8005 D 4830 

GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 2005 2025 

GRAIN AISF 8001 E 2005 2025 

GRAINCHEM ATSF 8001 E 2060 
GRAIN.CHEM ATSF 8001 E 2030 

ALL MP 8170 C 560 B 

ALL MP 8170 C 560 B ALL 
ATSF 8001 E 2100 2 '80 

ALL MP 8170 C 560 B 

ALL MP8170C 66C T 

GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 2100 2180 
AISF 8001 E 2100 2180 

A IL MP 8170 C 560 B 

ALL MP 8170 C 560 B ALL 
ATSF 8001 E 2100 2180 

AIL MP : 170 C 560 B 

GRAIN AT3F 8001-E 2260 2285 

ALL BN 8005 D 6240 

NON GRAIN MP 8170 C 860 E 

GRAIN IMP 8170-C 860-E 

ATSF 

$55 66 
$11300 
$105 00 
$77 00 
$77 00 
$133 00 

$77 00 
$77 00 

$105 00 

$148 00 
$148 00 
$77 00 
$77 00 

$139 00 

S146 00 

$16300 

BN KCS MP 

$140 00 

$200 00 

;i3ooo 

$77 00 
$8300 

$191 00 

$83 00 
$8300 

$139 00 
$11800 

$145 00 
$14500 

$139 (to 

$148 00 
175 00 

SPTC 
ALL 

OTHER 

$17500 



STUDY OF RECIPROCAL SWITCHING IN SEVEN STATES 
Finance Dockei No, 30700 _ _ ^_ 

MAX. RECIPR6CAL SWCHARGES PER5Xff B^CAlRlfR' 

|TEM(S) AT^F BN 

$382 00 

$130 00 

JSL 
ALL 

$PTC I OTHER 

$(•3 00 
$83 00 

$139 00 
$1 iBOO 
$145 00 
$14500 
$13900 

$175 00 



ISED 

STUDY OF RECIPROCAL SWITCHING IN SEVEN STATES 

Finance Docke, No 30700 RECIPROCAL SW CHARgiS PER CAR BY CARRIER 

STATE 

LOUISIANA 

CITY :;;] ROAD 

GENERAI 
GENERAL 
GENERAL 
GENERAL 
GENERAL 
GENERAI 
GENERAL 
GENERAL 
GENERAL 
GENERAI 
GENERAL 
GENERAL 
GENERAL 
GENERAL 
Al EXANDRIA 
Al EXANDRIA 
Al EXANDRIA 
ALEXANDRIA 
ALEXANDRIA 
AVONCALE 
AVONDALE 
BALWD'N 
BASIROf 
BASTROP 
BA I ON ROUGE 
BAION ROUGE 
BAYOU SALE 
CROWLEY 
C'E RIODER 
DE RIODER 
I AKE CHARIES 
LAKt CHARLES 

ATSF 
ATSF 
BN 
BN 
MP 
MP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SSW 
SSW 
SSW 
UP 
MP 
KCS 
MDR 
MP 
SP 
SSW 
IC 
NON IC 
I DRR 
IC 
MSRC 
IC 
MF 
LDRR 
AKDN 
ATSF 
KCS 
ATSF 
KCS 

CUSTOMER COMMODITY 

GRAIN 
NON GRAIN 
GRAIN 
NON GRAIN 
GRAIN 
GRAIN 

GRAIN 
GRAIN 

GRAIN 
GRAIN 
GRAIN 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
LA INTRAST 
A l l 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
lA INTRAST 
LA INTRAST 
ALL 

ALL 
ALL 

1 TARIFF ITEM(S) . ATSF . , _ BN „ _ KCS - MP 

SP9500 D 6040 
MP R'7C C 122A $100 00 

MP 8170 C 135 $60 00 

MP 8170 C 140 $130 00 

SP9500 D 6050 
ATSF 8005 E 111 $60 00 
ATSF 8005 E 216 $495 00 
ATSF 8005 E 836 $450 00 
MP 8170 C 125 D $130 00 
ATSF 8005-E 216 $495 00 $0 00 
ATSF 8005 E 836 $450 00 
MP 8170 C 125 D $130 00 

SP9500 D 6050 
ATSF 8005 E 114 $100 00 
MP 8170 C 575 A $244 00 

MP 8170 C 575 A $191 00 

KCS 8100 A 210 $320 00 

MP 8170 C 575 A $138 00 

MP 8170 C 575 A $138 00 

SP9500 D 6180 
SP9500 D 6180 
SP9500 D 740C 
MP 8170 C 580 $205 00 
MP 8170 C 580 $128 00 

KCS 8100 A 220 $625 00 
KCS 8100 A 220 $62500 

SP9500 0 7410 
SP9500 D 7420 
KCS 8100 A 2.'0 $220 00 

ATSF 6005 E 360 $189 00 
MP 81/0 C 570-B $72 00 

MP 8170 C 579-B f 191 00 

SPTC 

$100 00 

$100 00 

$100 00 

$390 00 
$358 00 
$145 00 

$14500 
$206 00 

ALL 
OTHER 



A f PENOIX A -

" " ' m ^ R I P T l O N 

_8TAIE„1 yTY 

LOUISIANA I L A K E CHARLES 

i lAKE CHARLES 
LAKE CHARLES 
LAKE CHARLES 
MONROE 
MONROE 
MONROE 
MONROE 
MONROE 
NEW IBERIA 
NEW ORLEANS 
NEW ORLEANS 
NEW OR! EANS 
NEWORIFANS 
NEW ORIEANS 
NEW ORLEANS 
NEW ORLEANS 
NEW ORLEANS 
OAKDALE 
OAKDALE 
OAKDALE 
OAKDAIE 
SCHRIEVER 
SHREVEPORT 
SHREVEPORT 
SHREVEPORT 
SHREVEPORT 
SHREVEPORT 
TEXARKANA 

S T U D Y O F R E C I P R O C A L S /VITCHING IN S E V E N S T A T E S 
Finance Dockei No 30700 

„M!S1>5 - - . — RECIPROCAL 
SW CHARGES PER "CAS BY CARRIER 

ROAD 

MP " 
SP 
SP 
,S8W 
ALM 
DSSR 
IC 
MP 
MSRC 
LDRR 
CSXT 
IC 
IC 
MP 
NON IC 
NOPB 
NS 
SP 
ATSF 
KCS 
SP 
SSW 
LDRR 
KCS 
MP 
MSRC 
SP 
SSW 
MP 

CUSTOMER. J COMMODITY ^ 1 ITEM(S) 

kCSSiOdA " 320 

ALL KCS 8100 A 270 

A U MP8170 C 570 B 

AIL MP 8170 C 570 B 

ALL KCS 8100 A 340 

ALL KwS 8100 A 340 

ALL M P t l 7 0 C 580 

ALL KCS .9100 A 340 

ALL MP 8170 C 580 

LA INTRAST SP9500 D 7430 

Al L KCS8:00 A 360 

ALL KCS 8100 A 360 

ALL SP9500 D 6190 

Al L KCS 8ICO A 360 

ALL SP9500 D 6190 

ALL SP9500 D 7440 

AIL KCS 8100 A 360 

ALL KCS 8100 A 360 

AIL MP 8170 C 570 

A i l MP 8170 C 570 

ALL MP 8170 C 570 

ALL MP 8170 C 570 

LA INTRAST SP9500 D 7450 

ALL MP 8170 C 590 

ALL KCS 8100 A 380 

ALL MP 8170 C 590 

ALL KCS 8100 A 380 

ALL KCS 8100 A ' 380 

ALL KCS 8100 A 400 

ATSF BN L .KCft j MP I 8PTC_L 
ALL 

OTHER_ 

-ymm - 1 

$495 00 
$78 00 
$78 00 

$1C9 00 
$189 00 

$205 00 
$16900 

$128 00 
$145 00 

$248 00 
$296 00 

$390 00 
$248 00 

$130 00 
$200 00 

$248 00 
$495 00 

$66 00 
$177 00 
$72 00 
$72 00 

$19200 
$14500 

$220 00 
$189 00 

$495 00 
$220 00 
$220 00 
$495 00 



APPENDIX A - REVISED 

STATE CITY 

MISSISSIPPI ADERDEEN 
lABERDEEN 
jcORINTH 
CORINTH 
GULFHORT 
MERIDIAN 
MERIDIAN 
TUPELO 
TUPELO 

I ROAO 

BN 
KCS 

|NS 
|RRC 
CSXT 
iMtlRR 
iNS 
[BN 
KCS 

CUSTOMER 

STUDY o r R E C I P R C - - : A L SWITCHING IN SEVEN STATES 
^- -_--Qnance Dp5kel No 30700 

MAX RECrpROCAL IWCHAReiS PER CAR B ? CARRIEr 
COMMODITY 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

j TARIFF j ITEM(S) 

KCS 8100 A 135 
BN 8005 0 1240 
KCS 8100 A 250 
KCS 8100 A 250 
KCS 8100 A 290 
KCS 8100 A 333 
KCSeiOO-A 330 
KCSeiOOA 410 
BN 8005 D 5900 

ATSF BN 

$157 00 

$157 00 

KCS 

$180 00 

$275.00 
$275 00 
$31300 
$175 00 
$175 00 
$185 001 

MP SPTC 
ALL 

OTHER 



STUDY OF RECIPROCAU SWITCHING IN SEVEN STATES 

|, DESCRiPffON MAX. RECIPROCXL SW CHARSl! IPERCARBV CARRIE R"" 

I STATE 1 PITY j ROAD CUSTOMER j COMMODITY TARIFF >TEM(S) _ ATSF BN ^ _ KCS MP 
1 ALL 

OTHER 

MISSOURI GENERAL ATSF GRAIN SP9600D 6040 j $100 00 
GENERAL AISF NON GRAIN MP 8170 C 122 A $100 00 

j $100 00 

GENERAL BN GRAIN MP8170C 135 $50 00 
GENERAL BN NON GRAIN MP8170 C 140 $130 00 
GENERAL BN (EXCEPT K CITY) GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 355 $89 00 

$130 00 

GENERAL BN (EXCEPT K CITY) NON GRAIN AISF 8001-E '';)5 $100 00 
GENERAL MP GRAIN SP9500 D 6050 $100 00 
GENERAI MP NON GRAIN BN 8005 D 290 $130 00 

$100 00 

GENERAL MP (EXCEPT K CITY) A i ; . ATSF 8001 E 355 $68 00 
GENERAL SP GRAIN ATSF 8001-E 366 $495 00 
GENERAL SP GRAIN MP 8170 C 125 D $130 00 
GENERAL SSW GRAIN AISF 8001 E 366 $495 00 

$130 00 

GENERAL SSW GRAIN MP 8170 C 125 D $130 00 
GENERAL UP GRAIN SP95C0 D 6050 

$130 00 
$100 00 

GENERAI UP NON GRAIN BN 8005 D 290 $130 00 
$100 00 

CAPE GIRARDEAU MP PROCTOR S GAMBLE ALL BN 80C5 D 1730 $29300 
CAPE GIRARDEAU SE PROCTOR & GAMBLE AIL BN 8005 D 1730 $293 00 
CAPEDEAU JCT SE ALL SP9500 D 7460 

$293 00 
$150 00 

CARTHAGE MNA ALL BN 8005 D 1750 $130 00 
$150 00 

CARTHAGE MP ALL BN 8005 D f">0 $21300 
.lOPLIN BN ALL KCS 8100 A 300 $25200 
JOPLIN BN ALL MP 8170 C 61 OA $83 00 
JOPI IN KCS ALL MP8170C 610 A $191 00 
JOPl IN MNA ALL KCS 8100 A 300 $252 00 

$191 00 

JOPLIN MP ALL KCS 8100-A 300 $252 00 
LA PI AT TA NS ALL ATSF 8001 E 1275 $84 00 
LAMAR MNA ALL BN 8005 D 4120 $200 00 
LAMAR MP ALL nN 8005 D 5100 $94 00 
MARSHALL GWWK ALL MP8170 C 600 E $213 00 
NEJSHO BN ALL KCS 8100-A 350 $220 00 

$213 00 

SPRINGFIELD BN ALL MP 8170 C 595 A $144 00 
SPRINGFIELD MNA ALL BN 8005-D 5640 $133 ool 
SPRINGFIELD MP ALL BN 8005 D 1 5640 _L ,J 

1 
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STUDY OF RECIPROCAL SWITCHING IN SEVEN STATES 

Finance Dpckel No 307U0 RECIPROCAL SW CHARGES PER CAR BY CARRIER 

I MiSlSOURl 

OTY i ROAD 

Sf JOSEPH ATSF 
ST JOSEPH ATSF 

ST JOSEPH ATSF 

ST JOSEPH ATSF 

ST JOSEPH BN 
ST JOSEPH BN 
ST JOSEPH BN 

ST JOSEPH BN 

ST JOSEPH CNW 
ST JOSEPr! CNW 
ST JOSEPH CNW 

ST JOSPPH CNW 

ST JOSEPH MP 
S I JOSEPH MP 
ST JOSEPH MP 
ST JOSEPH MP 
S l .lOSEPH UP 
ST JOSEPH UP 
ST JOSEPH UP 
SI JOSt-PH UP 
S I I JUIS ALL 
ST I 3UIS Al L 
ST LOUIS B>l 
ST LO'.MS PSDR 
ST lOUIb CR 
S I LOUIS CR 
ST LOUIS CR 
ST LOUIS CSXT 

S I lOUIS CSXT 

S I LOUIS CSXT 

S I LOUIS GWWR 

SI lOUIS IC 

S I LOUIS MP 

CUSTOMER 

ELEVATOR "A" 

ELEVATOR "A" 

ELEVATOR "A" 

ELEVATOR "A" 

COMMODITY TARIFF ITEM(S) 1 _AT|F__i BN 

GRAIN " IBNS065O im $94 00 

GRAIN MP 8170 C 618 A 

NON GRAIN BN 8005 D 5100 $180 00 

NON GRAIN MP 8170 C 618 A 

GRAIN MP 8170 C 618 A 

GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 2076 2077 $98 00 

NON GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 2076 207/ $187 00 

NON GRAIN MP 8170 C 618 A 
$94 00 GRAIN BN 8005 D 5100 $94 00 

GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 2076 2077 $30 00 

NON GR' !N BN 8005 D 5100 $180 00 

NON-GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 2076 2077 $85 00 

GRAIN AISF 8001 E 2076 2077 $98 CO 
$94 00 GRAIN BN 8005 D 5100 $94 00 

NON GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 2076 2077 $98 00 
$180 00 NON GRAIN BN 8005 D 5100 $180 00 

GRAIN BN 8005 D 5100 $94 00 

GRAIN AISF 8001 E 2076 2077 $45 00 

NON GRAIN ATSF 8001 E 2076 2077 $126 00 
$180 00 NON GRAIN BN 8005 D 5100 $180 00 

ALL BN 8005 D 5190 $225 00 

GRAIN BN 8005 D 5220 $110 00 

ALL MP 8170 C 832 D 

ALL BN 8005 D 8230 $250 00 

ALL MP 8170 C 832 D 
$364 00 ALL BN 8005 D 5190 $364 00 

GRAIN BN «005 0 5220 $364 00 

1 ^LL BN 8005 D 5190 $150 00 

ALL MP 8170 C 832 D 

GRAIN BN 8005 D 5220 $150 00 

ALL MP 8170 C 832 C 

ALL MP 8170 C 832 C 

GRAIN BN ii005 D 5220 $66 00 

KCS I MP 

$120 00 

$150 00 
$120 00 

$150 00 

$130 00 

$385 00 

$104 00 

$235 00 
$27500 

SPTC 
ALL 

OTHER 


